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THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF ALL
WORK SHOWN, PRESCRIBED OR REASONABLY IMPLIED BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT EXPLICIT INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

DRAWINGS PROVIDE BY ENGINEERS / CONSULTANTS ARE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL
PLANS AND DRAWINGS. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTING STATEMENTS, INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION OR ERRORS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT; OBTAIN CLARIFICATION BEFORE ANY WORK IS BEGUN. WORK INSTALLED WHERE CONFLICTING
CONDITIONS EXIST SHALL BE CORRECTED AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

ANY ITEMS INDICATED WITH (E) SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE EXISTING. ANY ITEMS INDICATED OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSIDERED NEW WORK, AND SHALL
BE PART OF THIS CONTRACT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EXISTING CONDITION MAY NOT BE SHOWN EXACTLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. ANY
DISCREPANCIES AND/OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AT THAT
TIME, OR IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY.

PROVIDE ATTACHMENT AND CONNECTION DEVICES AND METHODS FOR SECURING WORK PROPERLY AS IT IS INSTALLED; TRUE TO LINE AND LEVEL,
PER CODE AND WITHIN RECOGNIZED INDUSTRY TOLERANCES IF NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALLOW FOR EXPANSIONS AND BUILDING MOVEMENTS.
PROVIDE UNIFORM JOINT WIDTH IN EXPOSED WORK, ORGANIZED FOR BEST POSSIBLE VISUAL EFFECT. REFER QUESTIONABLE VISUAL-EFFECT
CHOICES TO ARCHITECT FOR FINAL DECISION.

FINAL CLEANING MUST BE DONE TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION AND WILL INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLEANING OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AND
LAMPS AND REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY PROTECTION DEVICES.

ANY REQUIRED INTERRUPTION OF OR REMOVAL OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE SERVING THE EXISTING FACILITY SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED UNTIL A
MINIMUM OF A ONE WEEK PRIOR NOTICE IS GIVEN TO THE OWNER BY CONTRACTOR. SUCH WORK AS RELATED TO THE NEW OR EXISTING WORK SHALL
BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANY, AS MAY BE NECESSARY.

INSPECTION OF CONDITIONS: INSPECT SUBSTRATE TO RECEIVE WORK, AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK WILL BE PERFORMED, AND REPORT
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS. DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED AS DIRECTED.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT ADOPTED EDITION OF THE CBC, TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND
ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO THE CONTRARY.

ARCHITECT WILL INTERPRET THE INTENT OF THE DOCUMENTS IN CASE OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY.

DETAILS NOTED AS "TYP" OR "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED.

WORKMANSHIP STANDARDS: REMOVE AND REPLACE WORK WHICH DOES NOT COMPLY WITH WORKMANSHIP STANDARDS AS SPECIFIED AND AS
RECOGNIZED IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY FOR APPLICATIONS INDICATED REMOVE AND REPLACE OTHER WORK DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED BY
FAULTY WORKMANSHIP OR IT'S REPLACEMENT.

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS: WHERE INSTALLATIONS INCLUDE MANUFACTURERED PRODUCTS, COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S APPLICABLE
INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR INSTALLATION, TO EXTENT THESE ARE MORE EXPLICIT OR MORE STRINGENT THAN REQUIREMENTS
INDICATED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SCHOOL MAY BE IN SESSION AND THERE MIGHT BE STUDENT ACTIVITIES HAPPENING DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR MUST BARRICADE
HIS/HER AREA AND ALSO MUST TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT STUDENTS PER CBC, CHAPTER 33

MATCH EXISTING GRADE WHERE NEW ASPHALTIC AND CONCRETE CONCRETE IS TO MEET EXISTING PAVING. PROVIDE DOWELS @ 16" O.C. MAX WHERE
NEW CONCRETE PAVING MEETS EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS: WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOT INCLUDED, MOUNT INDIVIDUAL UNITS OF WORK AT MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER CALIFORNIA
TITLE 24, REFER QUESTIONABLE MOUNTING HEIGHT CHOICES TO ARCHITECT FOR FINAL DECISION.

PATCH AREAS WHERE ORIGINAL ARE DISTURBED AFTER INSTALLING NEW ITEMS OR DEMOLITION. PATCHED AREAS SHALL MATCH (E) ADJACENT
SURFACE.

MATERIALS: EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR APPROVED BY OWNER, PROVIDE MATERIALS FOR CUTTING-AND-PATCHING WHICH WILL RESULT IN
EQUAL -OR-BETTER WORK THAN WORK BEING CUT-AND-PATCHED IN TERMS OF PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND VISUAL EFFECT WHERE
APPLICABLE. USE MATERIALS IDENTICAL TO ORIGINAL MATERIALS WHERE FEASIBLE AND WHERE RECOGNIZED THAT SATISFACTORY RESULTS CAN BE
PRODUCED THEREBY. REMOVE AND REPLACE WORK JUDGED BY ARCHITECT TO BE CUT-AND-PATCHED IN A VISUALLY UNSATISFACTORY OR
OTHERWISE OBJECTIONABLE MANNER. RESTORE EXISTING FINISHES ALTERED BY THE NEW WORK ONTO RETAINED WORK ADJOINING, IN A MANNER
WHICH WILL ELIMINATE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING.

GYPSUM BOARD , LATHING, PLASTERING AND SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 25 OF TITLE 24, PART 2, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL TRIM AND EXPOSED CORNER DETAILS SHALL HAVE MILTERED JOINT CONNECTIONS.

FLOOR COVERING PREPARATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AND DETERMINE THE ACCEPTABILITY TO RECEIVE ALL OF THE
FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS AS DESCRIBED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ADDITIONAL CLEANING, SCRAPING AND FILLING AS MAY BE NECESSARY
FOR THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE VARIOUS MATERIALS, PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, SHOULD UNACCEPTABLE CONDITIONS
EXIST.

PROVIDE BACKING IN WALLS FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED UNITS, CASEWORK, ATTACHMENTS, ACCESSORIES, ETC.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE INTERIOR DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS WITH SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.

HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE FLOOR.

DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OF FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS.

REGARDLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
AND PROVIDE REQUIRED ACCESSORIES IF NEEDED. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PROVIDE COMPLETE SYSTEMS PER VARIOUS INDUSTRIES STANDARDS
AND COMPLY WITH CODES AND REGULATIONS.

AFTER DEMOLITION IS COMPLETED. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING ROOM DIMENSIONS AND CEILING HEIGHT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP
DRAWINGS AND MEP INSTALLATION. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE ABSOLUTE CODE REQUIREMENTS. ANY DEVIATIONS SHALL BE
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH (E) ROOFING SYSTEM AT PENETRATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WHERE EXHAUST FAN/DUCT WORK AND
PLUMBING VENT PIPING OCCURS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTRACT A CERTIFIED ROOFING MANUFACTURER FOR THE WORK TO MAINTAIN (E) ROOFING
WARRANTY.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING EXPOSED CONDUITS / PIPING AND CONCEAL THEM INTO NEW WALL FINISH AND
CEILING. RE-PULL WIRING AS NEEDED. NO EXPOSED CONDUITS / PIPING WILL BE PERMITTED.

DETAILS ON A9.X ARE TYPICAL DETAILS AND THEY ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS, REGARDLESS SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED OR
NOT.

LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN MAY NOT BE ACCURATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GPR AND/OR POTHOLING AS
NEEDED TO LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND DETERMINE THE EXACT POINT OF CONNECTIONS IN THE FIELD.

ALL WOOD STUD FRAMING MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE / MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

EXISTING DUCTING AND UTILITY LINES SHOWN MIGHT NOT BE IN THE EXACT LOCATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL RUN ADDITIONAL PLUMBING AS NEEDED
TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS NEEDED.
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APPLICABLE CODES

SHEET INDEX (35 SHEETS)

DSA NOTES

1.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR’S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS,
AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA. NO DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGED DOCUMENT
(CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A “DSA CERTIFIED CLASS 3" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DSA SHALL PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

PROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT: STRUCTURAL: MEP ENGINEER:

YNL ARCHITECTS GROSSMAN & SPEER ASSOCIATES, INC. MDC ENGINEERS

10736 JEFFERSON BLVD. #722 529 HAHN AVE. SITE #200 5101 E LA PALMA AVE. SUITE 205
CULVER CITY, CA 90230 GLENDALE, CA 91203 ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807
ylo@ynlarchitects.com

LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020*

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR*
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR
TITLE 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

APPLICABLE STANDARDS
FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2022 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

NFPA 10 STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER 2018 EDITION
NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020 EDITION
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION
NFPA 80 FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVE 2019 EDITION
NFPA 90A  INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING AND VENTILATING SYSTEMS 2021 EDITION
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE - SAFETY TO LIFE FROM FIRE IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 2021 EDITION

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS,
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES, AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. AN
ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING
AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST
TECHNICIAN (ATT).

MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL ATT FOR PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON
OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

ENVELOPE AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR,
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE OWNER'’'S AGENT.

A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT:
HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-AND-TOPICS/PROGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE-TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-PROVIDER-PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE.

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER OR
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS THE
REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA.

PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

ARCHITECTURAL (12 SHEETS)

A0.0
A0.1
A1.0
A2.1
A2.2
AG.1
A9.1
A9.2
A9.3
A9.4
A9.5
A10.1

COVER SHEET AND GENERAL NOTES
SITE PLAN

CODE ANALYSIS

DEMO AND NEW FLOOR PLANS
DEMO AND NEW CEILING PLANS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

TYPICAL DETAILS

TYPICAL DETAILS

TYPICAL DETAILS

TYPICAL DETAILS

TYPICAL DETAILS

SCHEDULES

STRUCTURAL (2 SHEETS)

S1
S2

GENERAL NOTES, DETAILS, AND SECTIONS
DETAILS

ELECTRICAL (12 SHEETS)

EO0.1
EO.2
EO.3
E1.0
E1.1
E2.1
E3.1
E3.2
E4.1
E4.2
E4.3
E4.4

ELECTRICAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS LIST

ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND PANEL SCHEDULE
ELECTRICAL LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE & TITLE 24 CALCS
ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN

FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM AND CALCULATIONS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL (4 SHEETS)

MO0.1
M1.0
M1.1
M4.1

MECHANICAL NOTES AND SYMBOL LIST
MECHANICAL SITE PLAN

MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL DETAILS

PLUMBING (5 SHEETS)

P0.1
P1.0
P1.1
P2.1
P4.1

PLUMBING NOTES AND SYMBOL LIST
PLUMBING SITE PLAN

PLUMBING DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

PLUMBING DETAILS

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

SCOPE OF WORK

RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING (2) SCIENCE LABS AT AT BUILDING / UNIT B AT GAREY HIGH SCHOOL.
(THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE CERTIFIED UNTIL 03-122595 IS COMPLETED AND CERTIFIED)

COVER SHEET
AND GENERAL
NOTES

PROJECT ADDRESS

DATE

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE. POMONA, CA 91766

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

SHEET
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DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
STATEMENT

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH
OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERNATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL
REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS
PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF
THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE
NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND
2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS
PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS,
DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT
WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT
BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD
LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS
CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO TO BE
NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE
BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS
A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT
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LEGEND

PATH OF TRAVEL (A03-122595),
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: ACCESSIBLE
PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON
PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS
ROUTE WITHOUT ABRUPT LEVEL

CHANGES EXCEEDING 7" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT

EXCEEDING ;" MAXIMUM AND AT
LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS
STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT.
CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:48 AND SLOE IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL
NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:30.
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO
80" MINIMUM AND FREE OF OBJECTS
PROTRUDING MORE THAN 4" FROM
THE WALL, ABOVE 27" AND LESS
THAN 80" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT
THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE
PATH OF TRAVEL.

PATH OF TRAVEL (A03-114778)

”éArchitec’rs

architecture | interior

CERT TABLE

ACCESSIBLE POT | A03-113248 | CERTIFIED
ELEMENTS LTR. #1 (3/5/2012)

A03-122595 | APPROVED

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

(UNDER
CONSTRUCTION)
CAMPUS WIDE | A03-113046 | CERTIFIED
FIRE ALARM LTR. #1 (4/8/2011)
UNIT B A21402 CERTIFIED
A59880 LTR. #1 (9/19/2002)

ALTERATIONS TO | A03-114778 | CERTIFIED
TRACK / FIELD LTR. #1 (3/16/2015)

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

GENERAL NOTES

SITE PLAN

1. EXISTING CAMPUS WIDE FIRE
ALARM UPGRADE: 03-113046

2. THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE
CERTIFIED UNTIL 03-122595 IS
COMPLETED AND CERTIFIED,

DATE

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

SHEET

AO.1




TRAVEL DISTANCE: 43'

(2) A

TRAVEL DISTANCE: 43'

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

NO. OF ALS DEVICES REQUIRED:

ROOM 112

5 SEATS X 5 ISLANDS = 25 SEATS
25 SEATS X 4% = 1

(PROVIDE 2)

ROOM 113
5 SEATS X 5 ISLANDS = 25 SEATS
25 SEATS X 4% = 1

(PROVIDE 2)

NO. OF ALS DEVICES PROVIDED: 4

SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 267220

NOTE:

1. MESSAGES TO BE DETERMINED, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.
2. CONFIRM WITH THE DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT STANDARD PRIOR TO

FABRICATION.

3. PROVIDE ;" THICK ACRYLIC BACKING SIGN AT GLAZING.
4. COLOR SHALL BE BLACK TEXT ON WHITE BACKGROUND

~18" (OR AS NEEDED TO FIT TEXT)

ASSISTIVE LISTENING
SYSTEM AVAILABLE AT:

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
F\/’ECEPTION AREA

L LETTERS SHALL BE 5/8" HIGH
UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF

TYPE

1" THICK ACRYLIC SIGN

60" A.F.F.

LEGEND

SCALE

TYP. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN = 2

TRAVEL DISTANCE: 43'

TRAVEL DISTANCE: 43'

_B,_____

EXISTING SCIENCE PREP. AREA

_B,_____

EXISTING SCIENCE PREP. AREA
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O
+34 NOTE-7 jl
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NEW FLOOR PLAN (BUILDING / UNIT B)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" @ FULL PLOT (30X42)

P.H.

XXX~

XXX”
XXX~
XXX | XXX~

F.E

PANIC HARDWARE

ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER
SQUARE FOOTAGE
TOTAL OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY GROUP

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR (DSA IR 10-2)

EXIT PATH AND LONGEST TRAVEL
DISTANCE

NO. OF OCCUPANTS

EXTINGUISHER AND SEMI RECESSED
CABINET, SEE 5/A9.3

TOP OF COUNTER TOP MEASURED FROM
FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBLE ISLAND

CEILING MOUNTED ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGN, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION

4’“[ Architects

architecture | interior

BUILDING / UNIT B:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IIB
22,966 SF

AREA:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:

BUILDING IS NOT FIRE SPRINKLERED

AREA OF WORK:

DOOR WIDTH (CBC 1005.3.2)

WIDTH REQUIRED = 25 OCCUPANT X 0.2 = 5"

ALL EXIT DOORS ARE 36" WIDE MIN

TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1017.2)

OCCUPANCY GROUP: E

ALLOWABLE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

(WITHOUT SPRINKLER): 200'

OCC. LOAD (CBC TABLE 1004.5 AND DSA IR 10-2)

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME SQFT OCC LOAD FACTOR | NO.OCC
112 CLASSROOM 1,210 SF 50 SF / OCCUPANT 25 OCC.
113 CLASSROOM 1,203 SF 50 SF / OCCUPANT 24 OCC.
NOTES

NOTE-1 PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET, SEE 5/A9.3
NOTE-2 PROVIDE "EXIT" SIGN, SEE 1,4/A9.3

NOTE-3 PROVIDE "NOT AN EXIT SIGN", SEE 1,3/A9.3

NOTE-4 PROVIDE ROOM SIGNS, SEE 1,2/A9.3

NOTE-5 PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

NOTE-6 ACCESSIBLE SINK AND CABINET, SEE 1/A9.1
NOTE-7 ACCESSIBLE FUME HOOD, SEE 3/A9.1

NOTE-8 ACCESSIBLE ISLAND COUNTER, SEE 9/A9.3

NOTE-9 EMERGENCY SHOWER COMPARTMENT, SEE 5/A9.1
NOTE-10 ISLAND COUNTER, SEE 2/A9.1

NOTE-11 PROVIDE SIGN PER DETAIL 2 ON THIS SHEET

CODE
ANALYSIS

GENERAL NOTES

DATE

1. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

SHEET

A1.0




LEGEND
(2) ©, ©) )
NOTE-7 NOTE-7 NOTE-7 NOTE-7 [ 7~ 7]  REMOVE (E) BASE AND FLOORING DOWN TO EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB. peperyE——p—
NOTE-5 NOTE-6 NOTE-6 NOTE-5 NOTE-6 NOTE-5 CLEAN AND PREP. AD NEEDED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOORING Gv. OF THE STATE ARCHlTEg
~ T —\ ~ x A v A |~ |  TRENCHAS NEEDED FOR NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. SEE PLUMBING APP: 03-125098 INC:
NOTE-3 )Y (-~ NOTE=3— NOTE-3 DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. MATCH FLOOR AND BASE AS ' '
\\/ ;L/ /\/ ﬁ_’x \ 4[1 / \/ L'~ /1  NEEDED FOR NEW WORK Vit
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| | DEMOLITION NOTES
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VA A A A A A YA A A VA a4 / / Y4 S/ s S S S ( YA s S S S S YA A A A A A A A A A NOTE-1 REMOVE (E) LAB CASEWORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BASE AND UPPER
L | CABINETS, TALL CABINETS, ETC.
7 S S ’—'% S S j S N S S S S S xS S S S S S S S S S D / ;‘ S S S S S NOTE-2  REMOVE (E) WHITE BOARDS
| Ll—l | @ NOTE-3  REMOVE (E) DOOR THRESHOLD
A A 7‘L A A A A AN A avarayd e cad ) ) S S S S NOTE-4 Lé L L ,A 0 S S S S NOTE-4  REMOVE (E) EMERGENCY EYEWASH AND SHOWER
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e | | e N | [/ - | REQUIRED DOOR CLEARANCE AND AS NEEDED FOR WALL DEMOLITION. PATCH AND SACK
| . 7 . . . { y = 75 5 ENDS, TYPICAL
| | NOTE-7  SAWCUT AND REMOVE PORTION OF (E) CONCRETE FOR NEW CONCRETE WORK
[ ] : E"E’j B : E‘:Lj [ ] J\/ O NOTE-8  REMOVE PORTION OF (E) WALLS AROUND FRAME AT THE NEAREST EXISTING STUDS. Z
|| C °
i | | J | | ) DOOR AND (E) DOOR AND NOTE-9 XESE(/EXE/?(lsTTESEEIC\XE;ImE?S,E FF(I)ERLEIEW WORK Architects
: : (E) DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN NOTE-9 : : FRAME TO REMAIN FRAME TO REMAIN architecture | interior
EXISTING SCIENCE PREP. AREA B
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| | | |
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DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN %
o SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" @ FULL PLOT, (30X42
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_ | NOTE-22 TV, MONITOR, PROVIDE BLOCKING PER 20/51
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EXISTING SCIENCE PREP. AREA g B FLOOR PLANS
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| | | |
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| | | |
. B : B"] : [‘:’] - ] GENERAL NOTES
' ' ' i i ' ' 1. DEMOLITION WORK SHOWN IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT
SIS CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND DEMO ADDITIONAL ITEMS (REGARDLESS SHOWN ON THE oae
Z DRAWINGS OR NOT) AS NEEDED TO COMPLETE WORK. e
NOTE-24, TYP. \ 2. SEE AL.0 FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE. A# 03-125098
3. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS 7/A9.3 FOR TYPICAL TRENCHING REPAIR DETAIL. FILE NO. 19-H20
N SHEET
NEW FLOOR PLAN (BUILDING / UNIT B) @D
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" @ FULL PLOT (30X42) A2 1




LEGEND
3 4 5
Q O Q ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
REMOVE (E) CEILING TILES, EXISTING T BAR GRID TO REMAIN DIV- OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
PAINT EXISTING T BAR GRID APP: 03-125098 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [0 FLS [O] ACSs [O]
Q QATE: 10/31/2025 j
A
7/
REV DESCRIPTION DATE
e
B B B [ B B B B v B
| /] = =l /| /] Wl om= 1/ VA A |/ ] < 2 |/ ]
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NOTE-1 REMOVE (E) CEILING TILES. DO NOT REMOVE EXISTING GRID, WIRES, SUSPENSION SYSTEM, ETC.
Ne \. NOTE-2  REMOVE (E) LIGHT FIXTURES, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
- NOTE-3  REMOVE (E) HVAC REGISTERS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
T T : : T T I I I B
| 4] | ] ] Q 4~é
| 8 | .
| | TYP | | ! / Architects
| | | | architecture | interior
| | | | T
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RENOVATION AT
% . 2. 2, —17 - : A GAREY H.S
I; | 4 & i F ? O CElLING NOTES 321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
—— NOTE153, TYP. NOTE-56 —— POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766
NOTE-56 : NETER NOTE-51 PROVIDE NEW SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE AT EXISTING GRID. PAINT (E) CEILING GRID
i NOTE-52  PROVIDE NEW LIGHT FIXTURES, SEE 6/A9.4
/ NOTE-53 PROVIDE NEW HVAC REGISTERS, SEE 1/M4.1
NOTE-54 EMERGENCY SHOWER, SEE 4,5/A9.1
° Q: NOTE-55 FUME HOOD EXHAUST DUCT. PROVIDE NEW OPENING AND NEW PRE-FAB CURB AT ROOF, SEE DETAILS
e . +8' 2 AND 11 ON SHEET A9.2
NOTE-55 | N NOTE-54 — CEILING NOTE-56  ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

4"‘6 Architects

architecture | interior
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E AN N - u AR AN .
[ i i |
~ P LN R AN : | MM ] TN TN =
[ ] [ ] h S > = =
OPEN A N I N el

SEE ROOM 112 FOR BALANCE OF INFORMATION
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- .
WALL AS SCHEDILED. > SEE DETAIL 12/A9.2 FOR FUME HOOD ATTACHII\\IA%LET' NEW STUD WALL AS
SEEAZ 400S162-54 @ 12" (E) 4" METAL STUDS () o YERY | ) /— SCHEDULED ON A2.1
o 0.C. MAX, TYP. N o @ 16" O.C. (VIF) -
i — \ N o 1"DIA. SMS @ 6" O.C. TOP
N m ENCLOSURE PANEL _ AND BOTTOM OF
N . N . ’¥ CABINET TO BACKING
= - 1 ENCLOSURE PANEL o i — PER 20/51, TYP.
5n \ " N : X
EPOXY COATING OVEIJ 8 CABINET (20 I Dy | CONCEALED HINGE, TYP.
CEMENT BOARD, TYP. WIDE X 32"
HIGH) —+ EXHAUST, SEE
1 | | N MECHANICAL
DIRECTI I\II\J,OAT DRAWINGS
CTIO AN LIGHT FIXTURE ADJUSTABLE SHELF
DRAIN W/ 3" DIA. —— 3585162-54 @ . .
MAX HOLES METAL STUD ” :
© @ 16" O.C. :
” l MAX, TYP. : : ACCESSIBLE PULL
EPOXY : — 626 FINISH |
COATING : :
FLOOR (FLAT, _ ; ;
NO SLOPE ! v , PROVIDE BLOCKING PER
) 3'-0" CLR MIN — JAMB STUDS 1 ]
i 20/S1, TYP.
/ PRE 14/S1 FUME HOOD |
[ [ : _ #10 SMS @ 16" O.C., TYP.
* i
* LATTICE ROD 12
‘\\; 1 4 ASSEMBLY ——— LIGHT SWITCH BLOWER SWITCH
I GRADE
DIFFERENCE MAX O SASH STOP .
BAFFLE TYPE VENT KITS —— ACCESSIBLE (LEVER HANDLE) -r EPOXY DROP-IN SINK
TYP. EMERGENCY SHOWER COMPARTMENTPLAN o1 5 o 7 OTH SIDES S 24
1-1/2"=1-0 o 0 i g ] '/ EPOXY RESIN
5 CUP SINK, SEE —* COUNTERTOP
Y / g GYPSUMBOARD ‘// SPEC. SECTION 115313 | GAS VACUUM © —]
EPOXY COUNTERTOP AND BACK SPLASH B O T" - oy + Fl_—— UTILITY CHASE AND
| COLD WATER o CABINET ATTACHMENT,
BACKING PER 20/S1, TYP. 311" ! EPOXY RESIN T" DIWATER =—— |l ¢ _ — SEE 6/A9.1
© CONT. 16GA BENT PLATE W/ #10 SMS TO ¥ gggl;;EFéTgEPéTION eatts w | GFI OUTLETS ON BOTH SIDES FUME HOOD ALARM PANEL x
TRACK AND BACKING @ 16"0.C. (1.5" LEG, TYP.) s ' o g N | — PROVIDE PIP GUARD
| . 2| e | S " ap—— T INSULATION WRAP
= T ] X L | | |
] \ J T N/ N d b i
—— (2)#10 SMS AT EA ——|| — BASE CABINET WITH CHEMICAL — - H wred i < i o« —— KNEE CLEARANCE
UNISTRUT, TYP. RESISTANT PLASTIC LAMINATE h | \ 0 X QET AL ] < ® i
1-5/8" UNISTRUT P1000 @ - —2 : : CABINET AT FUME 5 ] L=o2< ] = < o =
. 6'-0" MAX O.C. TOTAL ADJUSTABLE SHELVING B ﬂ\t \ HOOD, SEE SPEC. T || - % 2 TR |1 ™ =
= MAX OPERATING T S SECTION 115313 o || 2 QLY z || D i .
WEIGHT IS 22 LBS #10 SMS @ 16" O.C. INTO BACKING, b =z -~ L) x S L) ilRe //— 32y COVE BASE
X TOP AND BOTTOM (MIN. 8 SCREWS 5 N\ SEAL % UTILITY CHASE AND = - =50oWo .
= 3585162-54 @ PER CABINET) \ CABINET ATTACHMENT w = Lok A . 1 Q 36"X36" VINYL TILE
NI ¢ — b = ’ - : OS5 35 pa ™ FLOORING
S LT 16" 0.C. W/ #10X2" WOOD SCREWS @ 6" O.C. <f> SEE 6/A9.1 < N SFZ=<o = _
| - wsw = :
SIMPSON A34 @ 16" O.C. O |91 G o = W o © FINISH FLOOR
AND 6" O.C TYP. O ~265 S P
— a |
) &' DIA. HILTI KH-EZ ICC-ESR-3027 @ D ¥ BASE AS < X L= 6" MAX | 3' MIN.
= v —= 16" 0.C. WITH 2.5" EMBED. INTO (E) / = BASE AS SCHEDULED SCHEDULED, TYP. 052k
P : CONCRETE SLAB. (4) PER CABINET, / / ®O o . . ,
o g 6" MIN FROM EDGE, TYP. oo ‘ 7.25 9 8" MIN
/ PT 2X4, TYP. [l /| 36"X36" VINYL TILE FLOORING
éI/ == == \ "
2 19" MIN
#10 SMS, TYP. e . . 7.25" s .L @ (E) 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB
SEE 25/S1 SEE SHEET A2.1 FOR DEPTH (E) 4" THICK CONCRETE ~2-6)4", VIF (E) 4" THICK CONCRETE 16" 30" ON GRADE 16" 25" MAX
SLAB ON GRADE SLAB ON GRADE 7
—_ SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYP. UTILITY CHASE AND CABINET TS 6 | TYP. FUME HOOD SECTION e 3 | TYP. LAB SINK AT LAB CASEWORK e 1
NEW FURRING WALL AS
EPOXY RESIN -
SEE DETAILS 8, 9, AND 10 SEE DETAILS 8,9, AND | SCHEDULED, SEE A2.1
ON SHEET $1 FOR TOP OF 10 ON 1 FOR TOP OF 3625162-54 @ 12" O.C. COUNTERTOP == ==
WALL ATTACHMENT WALL ATTACHMENT 362T200-54, TYP. @ END \ \
W/ (2) #10 SMS AT EACH #10 SMS ON BOTH '
oy &Y STUD, BOTH SIDES, SIDES, TYP. AT [ OO \ ( \
(E) WALL EACH END TRACK AND STUD — y 7
358162-54 N N TO 3'-10" ATTACHMENT o ATTACH (N) CABINET \ /
BRACING @ \ 358162-54 BRACING @ REMAIN : S TO STUDS W/ #10 SMS R
EACH STUD EACH STUD _\ “an n1 T @ 16" O.C., TYP.
(Al_TEERAN/gTTfJ g@ FURRING (ALTERNATE S@% 53. AN 1 o (é) S\O sSTl\ﬂJSD . | — — 4
: ) WALL BEYOND ) AN ' ’ L2X2X14GA X 23" W/ (2) #10 SMS EA. AN = ~ /
TYP. |
(400S162-54 @ N LEG OF ANGLE, STYD TO TRACK, TYP. \ _
/ 12700 MAX, 3585162-54 METAL — Il Y /@ | / ‘r
) STUD AND TRACKS . N N . : / (] | L\ L4
@ 12" 0.C. MAX (3 UNISTRUT S — | _ —
STUDS MIN), TYP. P1000 W/ STRAP L L L N \ / - Z
_ _ - . ATTACHED TO ELECTRICAL P! o b (2) #10 SMS, TYP. . || NEW CABINET AND
i /’ EA CEILING OUTLET, SEE « o b UTILITY CHASE, SEE
S 1 STUD WITH #10 S ELECTRICAL 6 ’
CEILING CEILING -
S ~! ~ ~! B = il SMS. SPAN MIN © z DRAWINGS ™ R ~ 6/A9.1
© S ©Z 3 CEILING = / —— 400S162-54 @12" TYP.
] | _ AN STUDS N (4) #10 SMS, TYP. . O.C., TYP. 400S162-54 @12"
Ah - — - \t AV A / 5 CEMENT N / \ OC, TYP
3585162-54 METAL Gggiﬁ“é K\ ¥ | BOARD AT STEEL TUBE AND ——. —— @#2smMs@ & | =
STUD AND N WALLS AND FOUNDATION | [ | | EA. STUD, TYP. g
TRACKS @ 12" CEILING. TYP PER 6/S2 TYP. o o [}/ — N
0.C. MAX, TYP. N N \ qu 16" MAX ’ ' EACH FACE o 1 o \ = == = MAXIMUM SPACING
gl UNISTRUT P1000 > ] ) | | = ) Zg'ROﬁC?.,STCY%I._UMNS'
(2) #10 SMS —. — vhrdiind BOXED —— . X PROVIDE I N & ]
@ EA. s N = c o HEADER i i ANSI-COMPLIANT DETAIL A " 4 (E) 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB
STUD, TYP. - I T T LT T ATTACHED TO EA PER 14/S1 | | IDENTIFICATION ' FINISH TO MATCH
| | B CATIO
CEILING STUD T SEE 25/81, TYP. CABINETS
—+, | ° o of | o] 4 WITH #10 SMS. EPOXY RESIN (UNDERMOUNT) ( 2
o | | SPAN MIN 3 4 1" STAINLESS 16"X12"X8"
- STEEL PIPE
EPOXY COATING N CEILING STUDS (2)#10 SMS @ - L2X2X14GA X 23" W/ (2) #10 SMS EA. EFC’)OXY RESC')N
SYSTEM | | PROVIDE EA STUD, TYP. EMERGENCY UNTERTOP \
. LEG OF ANGLE, STUD TO TRACK, TYP. 310" I
(FLOOR, WALL, N EMERGENCY STAINLESS 30 EYEWASH B
AND CEILING) \. B : : EYEWASH UNIT, STEEL TRIM i A i UNIT, SEE TYP. /L N\ EPOXY RESIN
- SEE 14/S1 FOR AT EDGES, 14/S1 FOR )/ COUNTER TOP
| OPENING TVvE. OPENING CONT. TRACK, 7
GYPSUM \ | FRAMING n y " CLR FRAMING TYP. ¥ | ¥
BOARD : : L L s o \< . >/
N E ' 1 : x| |~ [ EMERGENCY
| A o & A, < EYEWASH UNIT &
o ¥- % 9 - / OPENING ) ) A |
ATTACH B | N2 " MAX OPENIN | i i s \ < 4 1 1 TYP. )
EYEWASH UNIT \12"_ ° ° S 3 ke © EPOXY COATING — & = == BN LABORATORY
TO STUDS W/ . . . > SYSTEM (FLOOR, ° ° 7 / \ FAUCET
#10 SMS @ 8" | ) ! ! Z WALL, AND CEILING) . g - b
0.6. (3 MIN PER " MA #10 SMS ON = #10 SMS ON 3 2 STEEL TUBE AND — U — UTILITY SPACE |
e Ty BOTH SIDES S| x BOTH SIDES, EA. = FOUNDATION s GAS TURRET
SIDE), TYP. ALL TYP |71 SUTISPES. < TRANSITION STUD, TYP. FOR = PER 6/S2 TYP. \ FINISH TO MATCH \ B\(
SIDES || | | | | o = TRIM CONNECTIONS ~ EACH FACE o / CABINETS . STEEL TUBE AND
_ | = | BETWEEN : FOUNDATION PER
A R e METAL STUDS INTEGRAL COVE > 6/S2 TYP. EACH FACE
SEE 25/S1, TYP. 3-6 K AND TRACKS (4) #10 SMS, TYP. — BASE, TYP. '
36" CLR. MIN SEE 25/S1 (E) 4" CONCRETE SEE 25/81, TYP. — | I 1 [ 36"X36" VINYL TILE
- MIN. SLAB ON GRADE i /  FLOORING, TYP.
NOTE: EACH SPRAY HEAD SHALL HAS REMOVABLE ABS PLASTIC SPRAY i ~ IR L L ]
COVER, RETICULATED POLYURETHANE FILTER, AND SELF-REGULATING | | ®— (F)4"THICK
FLOW CONTROL. TOP OF SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE 36" MAX A.F.F. DETAIL B 4 4 CONCRETE SLAB PLAN VIEW
SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYP. EMERGENCY SHOWER COMPARTMENT SECTION [ - % 7| TYP. EMERGENCY SHOWER COMPARTMENT SECTION - s 4 | TYP. LAB ISLAND (NON ACCESSIBLE) e 2
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3625162-54 @ 12" O.C

EPOXY RESIN
COUNTERTOP

FUME HOOD MAX OPERATING WEIGHT: 541LBS, SEE ALSO DETAIL 12/A9.2 FOR ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS
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— T
362T200-54, TYP. @ END #10 SMS ON BOTH - \ - N e mns WAL FUME HOOD ———— MODIFIED MEMBRANE W/ FLOOD COAT
W/ (2) #10 SMS AT EACH SIDES, TYP. AT / , o1 : o MIN 6 MIN ADHESIVE AND GRAVEL SURFACING
STUD, BOTH SIDES, TRACK AND STUD [} | ( : \
EACH END ATTACHMENT - . - , TYP | TYP BASE SHEET
4'-6" /‘< / ATTACH (N) CABINET TO STUDS \ % RIGID INSULATION AS APPROVED BY
i / W/ #10 SMS @ 16" O.C., TYP. N -\ / MANUFACTURER (NO POLY ISO)
K ,‘ [~ 12GA PLATE
o . I~ T = e
J L2X2X14GA X 23" W/ (2) #10 SMS EA. / _ N\ - . /
LEG OF ANGLE, STUD TO TRACK, TYP. \ , “ =
Al J | Q\' / '|= \ \ ( 41 = T L =
/
| \ 17" MIN | | 17" MIN ; / L : \ f 7] Z (E) 3"X2"XJ" \ 12GA 2"X4" BENT ANGLE (E) 2X2"X]"
. || 7T T TN \ / e s ANGLE AROUND (E) OPENING ANGLE AROUND
2) #10 SMS, TYP. PENIN
eomen 0T Ly O - - orene
] : ° ° 6 NEW CABINET AND (3 MIN PER SIDE), TYP.
s ELECTRICAL S UTILITY CHASE. SEE AND BOTTOM !
« z DRAWINGS TY ~—t ’
= ' 6/A9.1 CONT. 16GA BENT L IpL L IpL
= 4 162-54 = =
N @g? > 0.0, TYP - 4005162-54 @12 35849162-54 @ PLATE W #10 SMS
N e LY -~ ] - " q1062- i TO TRACK AND
STEEL TUBE AND o \ 00 TYp. 16" 0.C. TYP. )
FOUNDATION  \ / , BACKING @ 16"0.C.
(4) #10 SMS, TYP NOTE: ROOFING MATERIALS AND PATCHING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANT WITH
PER 6/S2 TYP. \ y LYE ( ) ~7.25" MANUFACTURER'S (GARLAND) INSTRUCTIONS.
EACH FACE i )
o 1 ° }/ Q — MAXIMUM SPACING
SEE 25/S1, TYP. — ]| | 2 ° ° o — 1 ||/ FOR HSS COLUMNS: @ BOTTOM CONNECTION TOP CONNECTION
IS THCE, ) | — L — 48" 0.C., TYP.
3 //
DETAIL A | o g T TYPICAL FUME HOOD ANCHORAGE i TYPICAL ROOF OPENING PATCHING -t 1
gL gl CONCRETE SLAB \ g
( C] FINISH TO MATCH 3"=1-0 NTS
17" MIN
\ ] CABINETS
ACCESSIBLE EPOXY DROP-IN \ // |
SINK 18"X15"X5" AN PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD, TYP.
PIPE GUARD INSULATION NI 7 T | 12GA SHEET METAL PLATE STRAP CURB MOUNTED EXHAUST VENT
’ \\ 4w T COUNTERTOP ’ @ I ', FURRING WALL AS SCHEDULED ON A2.1 W/'3#12 SMS MIN. (2) PER SIDE CAP WITH BASE
" TYP. / EPOXYRESN / ] ATTACHED WHITE PROVIDE NEW 3N [a)
' BOARD TO BLOCKING INSULATION AS - OR Y,
' (2) #10 SMS STEEL TUBE AND WITH #10 SMS @ 24" O.C. NESDED TO FILL | / VERIFY CONDITION IN FIELD
| f TYP | FOUNDATION PROVIDE BACKING PER VOIDS (NO POLY ISO) S B A )
0 : : 20/S1, TYP | |
e 1 P - PER 6/S2 TYP. LI | |
\ L2X2X14GA X 23" W/ _— __TYP. m \ — EACH FACE , 9"MIN 6" MIN | | (E) ROOFING
ESEEJB;LTJ%ENAND (2) (TFO ENNCIESLIIEEAS'IEES / : \\T// L \ : SOLID EPOXY SURFACING MATERIAL (TRIM), TYP. ’ il 'L | l
PER /S5 TYP 10 TRACK TYP =] = [= ,/ ' (OMIT IF NECESSARY TOMAKE SURE THETOPOF |  ISASAAASSSSSSETIAN —— B
: , TYP. ( ) / \ ~ / [ ) THE MARKER BOARD TRAY IS 34" AF.F. J R | iy 2
EACH FACE L] | X Par— ' ] | r—% "
=§ \_) \ / \ V— / \ ﬁ/x\ \ r / _____ — ] t _|”|_
Z [
= AN / GAS TURRET Sqve|| g \ e
3 / it 1O MATCH — A U s — ACCESSIBLE CHEMICAL RESISTANT PLASTIC LAMINATE AND w173 MAX 3"X2"X}" STEEL ANGLE SPANNED
N N - ( ) (E) ST41 115 OPENING BETWEEN (E) TRUSSES
N CABINETS 5 e e y MDF TO MATCH CABINET FINISH P AND ALL SIDE
TYP. = LABORATORY < wyeonyIn
- S BOTTOM 2"X2"X" STEEL ANGLE
SEE 25/S1, TYP. COVE BASE AS ] e PN | FAUCET = PROVIDE J MOLD o TOM 1SFI(E) SEL%L 2
SCHEDULED, TYP. R \ - 3 3 ! REMOVE (E)|GYPSUM ROOF
/ N\ _ N N\ SINK (ACCESSIBLE Al AND INSULATION AS NEEDED
\ N -/ \ ( ) BASE AND FLOORING AS SCHEDULED FOR NEW GPENING
/ FLOORING AS SCHEDULED ( 1 ( 7 \
41 (L / il —1 . —! (E) TRUSS @ 10'-0" O.C.
) | P
(E) 4" THICK % v NOTE: ROOFING MATERIALS AND PATCHING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANT WITH
Jdv—‘— DETAIL B CONCRETE SLAB JJP-L N PLAN VIEW~ TYPICAL WALL SECTION MANUFACTURER'S (GARLAND) INSTRUCTIONS.
TYP. ACCESSIBLE LAB ISLAND WITH ACCESSIBLE WORK SURFACE AND SINK " 9 | TYP. WHITE BOARD ATTACHMENT S 6 | TYPICAL EXHAUST VENT CURB FLASHING —=—— 2
] 1 _1 /2"=1 I_OII L | ||=1 I_OII NTS
CONT. CST/SLP-TRK 16GA (E) 2"X1"X" STEEL
PATCH (E) STUCCO TO TRACK (ICC ESR 2012) W/ (2) CHANNEL @ 48" O.C.
FUME HOOD TOP ATTACHMENT, BACKING PER 1 MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE #12 SMS AT EACH (E) CHANNEL
(1) AT EACH CORNER, SEE DETAIL 20/S1, TYP. 15" MIN J #12 SMS @ 8" O.C.
5B/A9.2 Y2 | \
nd
/ : : / : : / : : : e \ = \ N\ EXHAUST VENT CAP BASE COUNTERFLASHING
N | |
! " N ‘_INA [1]
: e p———— | e T L russa s
= . | |
3 T .. : — — > HPR MODIFIED
\</ HA\ + T ] g f,i © = N SEALANT MATERIALS AS APPROVED — MEMBRANE FLASHING
. o BY THE MANUFACTURER SHALL BE .
PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER i T 7 CONTINUOUS ON THE PERIMETER PLY ST MIN. ORFIELD
% . OVER METAL LATH OVER AND RUN PLYS OVER CURB AND
> ;- NEW METAL STUDS AS WATERPROOFING OVER 2" OR BASE FLASHING PLY
> | : NAIL TO TOP & MIN ON FIELD
t\/l 3 5 SCHEDULED ON A2.1 I" DENSGLASS. ALIGN FACE (E) T BAR CEILING TO REMAIN
FUME HOOD BOTTO B OF FINISH WITH (E) /
ATTACHMENT (1) Al ADJACENT WALL WALL AS SCHEDULED ON A1 PREFAB CURB HPR MODIFIED
EACH CORNER, SEE i / SEE 19/S1 FOR CURB AND MEMBRANE
: 5A/A9.2 H:\/ I | | Ht R £ WALL TO REMAN J MOLD W/ WEEP HOLES —— ATTACHMENT, TYP.
[ | B i e SEALANT AND BACKER ROD, —— —— SMOOTH CURB AS NEEDED FELT PLY
TYP.FILL GAP WITHNON FLOORING AND COVE BASE AS CANT STRIP ——
I] SHRINK GROUT IF NEEDED N SCHEDULED ROSIN PAPER BASE SHEET
[ T s s e Y TR e AT TR S sNEL T R e T
3585162-54 @ 16" O.C., TYP. (E) 4" THICK CONCRETE — LT et / T a - LT NOTE: ROOFING MATERIALS AND PATCHING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANT WITH
SLAB ON GRADE, TYP. - I MANUFACTURER'S (GARLAND) INSTRUCTIONS.
16GA STAINLESS (E) 4" THICK
STEEL FLASHING CONCRETE SLAB
SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE
FUME HOOD ATTACHMENT DIAGRAM S 12 | TYPICAL FURRING WALL N 10 | TYP. METAL STUD WALL WALL oo 7 | TYPICAL ENLARGED CURB FLASHING - 3
DOOR FRAME ANCHOR (4) MIN. PER JAMB (SEE A10.1) FOR
SPACING AND LOCATIONS), ATTACHED TO METAL STUDS METAL CAP SECURED WITH
W/ (4) #10 SMS PER ANCHOR #10 SMS @ 24" O.C. (2 MIN
PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER OVER METAL PER SIDE) W/ NEOPRENE
3"X2"X}" STEEL ANGLE SPANNED LATH OVER (2) LAYERS OF EXHAUST VENT CAP BASE WASHERS. SEAL TO
BETWEEN (E) TRUSSES DOOR OPENING 5n A 1n PREVENT WATER
WATERPROOFING OVER £" OR } PENETRATION
FRAMING, SEE 14/S1 DENSGLASS
14" MAX ALIGN _ 4 /— CAP FLASHING PLY 9" MIN ON
I SEALANT MATERIALS AS APPROVED — "/ FIELD. TERMINATE ATTOP
(E) ST41 115 = ST BY THE MANUFACTURER SHALL BE OVER TOP
TOP CHORD @ - U 0 CONTINUOUS ON THE PERIMETER
. AND RUN PLYS OVER CURB AND Z .
10' O.C., TYP. - TYR S %‘ < o NAIL TG TOP = BASE FLASHING PLY 6" MIN
< L (E) STUD %o ON FIELD - WRAP UP AND
= I I TO REMAIN / OVER CURB
I \ / N\ = PREFAB CURB
NG N _ —
o /
METAL STUD WALL AS CANT STRIP — HPR MODIFIED
SCHEDULED ON A2.1, TYP. MEMBRANE
2"X2"XI" STEEL ANGLE SASE PLY
2" GYPSUM BOARD
NOTE: ROOFING MATERIALS AND PATCHING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANT WITH
MANUFACTURER'S (GARLAND) INSTRUCTIONS.
SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYP. EXHAUST DUCT OPENING FRAMING - 11 | TYP. METAL STUD WALL @ (E) o 8 | TYPICAL ENLARGED CURB FLASHING - 4
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~5'-0" VIF ACCESSIBLE 40" VIF

SEE 8B/A9.3, TYP. AS REQUIRED TO THRESHOLD, AS REQUIRED TO _1 5" —  (4) #10 SMS, ONE AT EA. CORNER, ATTACHED TO A0.3
] | MEET (E) GRADE 20 SE|,E10/A9.3 _ MEET (E)GRADE [ YP BACKING. PROVIDE BACKING PER 20/S1 :
/| /I /| /| /| Aﬁ IDENTIFICATION STAMP
/. — - r 1 — T ] _— ° VANDAL PROOF SURFACE MOUNTED GV- OF THE STATEARCH.TEQ
(E) CONCRETE P A | U PR SR { ( FERR I 2> / FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET APP:03-125098 INC:
3,000 PSI CONCRETE SLAB ON CURB WHERE o~ TR A o e (WHITE) WITH 5LBS 2-A:20-B:C RATED REVIEWED FOR
GRADE WITH #4 REBAR EA WAY, TYP. OCCUR R L T A | N R FIRE EXTINGUISHER BASIS OF ss@ rAsO AcsO
S A U S N A | I A DESIGN MANUFACTURER: POTTER \DATE: 103112025
B 2 = — ' — —= 4 < : o ' T R a 4N\ N S P L—I|J ROEMER
| Ai Adq . e L NS - 1 5%SLOPEMAX A\ "ZCyASqLOPE. AY: a4 - E?V R a)
- SR B R RSP IR B 4 2% CROSSSLOPEMAX |/ _ oo o o~ || 4 ® ° Z
5 R e T S CONCRETE SRR A R A . L WALL MOUNTED SIGNS —
S TR S L IO PAVING SEE B I S S S N A - a (SEE DETAIL 2, 3,AND4ONX
\.. \ q\. \ \A \ \ \ \ \A 4\4 "\ 4..\. .~\<, \ \ ,.\ \ 13/A93, TYP. i . < g A Ja '.q,A - A A . 4 ‘A., : : ...q. E <Z( SHEETA93) | OCATED ON
. L . o . ) . ) g 4 C A 5 /\.
SRR J [T AT TR T S | S o oo S
Z N NN NN N N NN N NN NN NN = N S ? Z
= /\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\// > ~. : ) Cal| te A 44 , <
4 . o« pa|
N R WY S s S N L s s SEE8A/A93, —— . <+~ 4| L <’ T T A N, < o
TYP. WHERE _\\« A R . S I S s % KICK PLATE ON BOTH SIDES
95% COMPACTED SUBGRADE NEW MEETS Sy A a4 L “‘ >
EXISTING Y R N P o R % \.
©
NOTE: SAWCUT AND REMOVE PORTION OF (E) - EXISTING PAVING, TYP. FINISH FLOOR
CONCRETE PAVING OUTSIDE DOOR AND \.
PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE PAVING
SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYP. CONCRETE PAVING —— 13 | TYP. CONCRETE LANDING AT DOORS — 9 | FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET =" —— 5 | TYPICAL SIGN MOUNTING 1 1
NOTE: VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD
NEW CONCRETE LANDING AT DOOR 35 RAISED GRADE Il BRAILLE IN
; CONTRASTING COLOR, TYP.
PEMKO DOOR BOTTOM SWEEP NOTE: COLOR TO MATCH (E) SCHOOL STANDARD, TEXT SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST
ACCESSIBLE ALUMINUM THRESHOLD e ~ WITH SIGN, AND SIGN SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST WITH WALL
PEMKO 2727A. CAULK / SEAL ENDS OF THRESHOLD, NON-POTABLE WATER
AND UNDER FULL LENGTH OF LEGS TO PROVIDE = 2%8| 2og 03 DOOR FRAME (LATCH SlDE)
EFFECTIVE SEALING AND MOISTURE CONTROL 2 DOONOT D CiNK / 1 Z
LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 55",
DOOR AS SCHEDULED N i " UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF TYPE, AND Architecis
\. N Y, 6
/7/\/ SE&IZLG%BLEAST IN COLOR WITH architecture | interior
.//— (E) DOOR FRAME x | Z LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED AS NEEDED :
> |z FRONT VIEW =", UPPER CASE, SANS
JOINT FILLER W/ g |7 SERIF TYPE, AND SHALL d
SEALANT AND CONTRAST IN COLOR WITH Boory
BACKER ROD ‘ FINISH FLOOR BACKGROUND. Nl SC|ENCé LAB A .
(E) CONCRETE e ~_ | N
S /7 SLAB | N 1 " THICK PAINTED ACRYLIC =
R SIGN (BLACK) | =
. ~ — = pd
s 10 D i/ . o ' \_/ ' < = RAISED GRADE Il BRAILLE IN
~ R = S ~ | | i i | =| £ : CONTRASTING COLOR, TYP.
< K . A A L : = o| = ©
- ) < . Y a4 . A : ¥ © lo ¥
o S ] . - v " A STAINLESS STEEL PAN HEAD
A L ; = <. . - <]' R ' TOP VIEW SCREWS, TYP. | FINISH FLOOR
A g | 4(/ = L 7
A = < 4 4 ,
SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYPICAL DOOR THRESHOLD p— 10 | TYP. NON-POTABLE WATER DO NOT DRINK SIGN = 6 | TYPICAL ROOM SIGNS . 2
(E) 2"X1"X3" STEEL —] - i4 \)
CHANNEL @ 48" O.C. — b #4 REBAR @ 12" O.C. EA. WAY #4 DOWELS WITH SIMPSON
_~ | | (6" MAX AT END) SET-XP EPOXY ICC-ES #2508 @ NOTE: COLOR TO MATCH (E) SCHOOL STANDARD, TEXT SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST
4 12" 0.C. (3 MIN) WITH 4" EMBEDED WITH SIGN, AND SIGN SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST WITH WALL
CONT. CST/SLP-TRK 16GA S HEADER N ( 52 SIGN, SIGNS 0% CO S SC|ENCE LABS
TRACK (ICC ESR 2012) W/ (2) PER 14/S1 2 COATS OF REDGARD IN §"0 DRILLED HOLES
#12 SMS AT EACH (E) CHANNEL 2 2 2 W?ETAEFQTSSCC))FFIJNSWLE F?"I é(T: DOOR FRAME (LATCH SIDE) RENOVATION AT
PATCH (E) STUCCO TO —— / ES ESR 1413 G GAREY H.S.
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE (E) T BAR CEILING .. .. POMONA, GALIFORNIA 91766
" , 8" MIN, 30" MAX 9" LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED :
CAULKING — — #10SMs @ 16" O.C. // \ =", UPPER CASE, SANS
o THICK SOLID | — FRAME ANCHORS: —_——— == e SERIF TYPE, AND SHALL
EE T a9 CONTRAST IN COLOR WITH
WOOD PANEL (2) MIN AT HEAD A T N BACKGROUND
(4) MIN. AT EACH JAMB S o — = EARY L . -
I .y — T = : Sicos »
CASING STRIP, PROVIDE — EXHAUST FAN (~13LBS), ATTACH T T et e L | . NOT AN EXIT
BUTYL CAULKING TO TO METAL STUDS 2W/ (4) #10 SMS ’\ ! L /. et e ! — V. :
ENSURE WATER TIGHT (ONE AT EA. CORNER) — - 4 — o3 NN
NSTALLATION D OO T L AR 5
ATTACH PANEL TO METAL TRACK <
W/ #10 SMS (4 PER SIDE
SEAI\?L(')A\IID\ITAQ%%ESC?IYEPR s ( ) CONCRETE SLAB OVER SAND é Fiev P RAISED GRADE Il BRAILLE IN
feivies — poveaumsonmd
HOLLOW METAL FRAME —— ’ 3| : <
—— SEALANT AND BACKER ROD, TYP. VERIFY CONDITION IN THE FIELD €l o POMONA UNIFIED
DOOR AS SCHEDULED —— x
” 400S162-54 METAL STUD AND EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FINISH FLOOR SCHOOL DISTRICT
>,
O ( ) POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766
SCALE SCALE SCALE
TYP. DOOR FRAME = 11 | TYPICAL TRENCH BACKFILL — 7 | TYPICAL NOT AN EXIT SIGNS oy 3
#4 DOWELS WITH SIMPSON SET-XP
EPOXY ICC-ES #2508 @ 12" O.C. (3 MIN)
WITH 4" EMBEDED IN §"@ DRILLED HOLES NOTE: COLOR TO MATCH (E) SCHOOL STANDARD, TEXT SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST
(TESTING OF THE CONCRETE EPOXY WITH SIGN, AND SIGN SHALL BE MIN 70% CONTRAST WITH WALL
SHEAR DOWELS IN NONSTRUCTURAL
0 % SLAB-ON-GRADE IS EXEMPTED PER CBC
— - . - (E) SOFFIT / T R T B SECTION 1910A.5.4, EXCEPTION #4) DOOR FRAME (LATCH SIDE)
4 [ < ) ' . R P> 4 PR 'I. .
| BB o < — | 2| g ¢
A T N ° A S a ~,q L ~'44,A 4o 44 - a B — "
N <7 % E I IR %ATKE?:}‘?@M O.C.EA. 9" LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED
. - EXHAUST FAN (~13LBS), \ — — B 3", UPPER CASE, SANS TYPICAL
’ ‘. ? ATTACH TO METAL STUDS EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING 5 SERIF TYPE, AND SHALL DETAILS
. 6 / o W/ (4) #10 SMS (ONE AT EA. CONTRAST IN COLOR WITH
#4 REBAR, TYP.
L L g J CORNER) @ NEW PAVING @ (E) PAVING J BACKGROUND.
e . ——— SOLID WOOD PANEL N 52 __
4 45 DEGREE
L : : 7 400S162-54 METAL STUD | N E . | %
. A - AND TRACK W/ #12 SMS — N ™ ~
av . e @12" 0.C. MAX (3 MIN) DIPTSR / C (E) BUILDING CURB X
4 a . /” ATTACHED TO FRAME SRR S SR PR =
N = A = o oo e 2| o z RAISED GRADE Il BRAILLE IN
y o L R ierT igﬂj E(g %RMSEI_?EK R E + el JOINT FILLER, SEALANT = z = CONTRASTING COLOR, TYP.
~ a4 . R, AR 2 . AND BACKER ROD g = X
R TP L. STUD, TYP. - L ©l e A# 03-125098
e -7 | ) = | o 3,000 PSI MIN. CONCRETE PAVING FILE NO. 19-H20
- A 0 - YT
I | e . ATTAGH METAL STUD TO £ e ” % OVER 95% COMPACTED SUBGRADE, ‘ FINISH FLOOR
a a4 $ .4 METAL TRACK ON BOTH NEW PAVING @ (E) BLDG. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL ON 13/A9.3 SHEET
SIDES W/ #10 SMS, TYP.
SCALE SCALE SCALE / \9 - 3
TYP. DOOR SECTION — 12 | TYP. NEW PAVING MEETS EXISTING = 8 | TYPICAL EXIT SIGNS T 4




NOTWUSED

NOTWUSED

@ BRACE WIRE ATTACHEMENT

EXISTING BOTTOM OF
CHORD MEMBER

¥
\

N

SADDLE TIE HAS DOUBLE LOOP AT SUPPORT.
SADDLE TIES SHALL ALTERNATE BACK AND
FORTH TO PREVENT TWISTING

#12 GA BRACE WIRE

4 TURNS AT BRACE WIRES, TYP. AT EA. END

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

MArchitec’rs

architecture | interior

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

N
HANGER WIRE ATTACHEMENT
EXISTING CEILING N
GRID TO REMAIN NEW LAY-IN CEILING TILE
An
2
A /
e / = <
] EXISTING BOTTOM
\Hm . \ OF CHORD
: X MEMBER
\
m : :
= \l
\Ao4 )/ /I— 3585162-54 @ 16" O.C. MAX N O I ‘ S E D \
s 2 SADDLE TIE HAS DOUBLE LOOP AT SUPPORT.
_i‘./ EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN o\ SADDLE TIES SHALL ALTERNATE BACK AND
B o FORTH TO PREVENT TWISTING
; NEW WALL AS
- / SCHEDULED 3 TURNS AT HANGER WIRES, TYP. AT
; EA. END
S ~_
#12 GA HANGER WIRE
SECTION VIEW
SCALE N
TYP. PERIMETER FURRING WALL DETAIL (C) HANGER / BRACE WIRE ATTACHEMENT
NTS
o
= e -
4 i =i
=
i (E) STEEL TRUSS
2N /
TN [ —
BOTTOM ——
An
h
(E) CEILING GIRD ABOVE NL / 1l STRUCTURAL
TO REMAIN | - /) |
\ \
_ 3585162-54 @ 16" O.C. MAX R (4) #12 SMS TO EA. (E)
N X BOTTOM CHORD, TYP.
<
(E) 4" METAL STUD WALL N O I ‘ S I D <§ﬁ 12GA CEILING CLIP, MIN.
/// @ 16" O.C. 25 >\¥1 WIDE
3 TURNS AT HANGER
WIRES, TYP. AT EA. END
. o 4 TURNS AT
BRACE WIRES,
TYP. AT EA. END
PLAN VIEW
N

NEW FURRING WALL AT EXISTING CEILING 2=

NTS

TYPICAL HANGER / BRACE WIRE AND ATTACHMENT <

SCALE

NOTWUSED

#12GA SAFETY SLACK WIRE 2 PER LIGHT
FIXTURE @ DIAGONAL CORNERS ATTACHED
5 TO STRUCTURE ABOVE, SEE 1/A9.4, TYP.

z V

WIRE CLIP FASTEN W/ 2 #10 SMS
TO LIGHT FIXTURE

#12GA VERTICAL
HANGER WIRE
TYP. @ 4' O.C.
MAX

ATTACH LIGHT FIXTURE
HOUSING TO CEILING
SYSTEM WITH #10 SMS
ON EA SIDE AND AT
EACH CORNER

MAIN RUNNER

NOT

SED

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

TYPICAL DETAILS

DATE

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

TYPICAL LIGHT FIXTURE DETAIL

SCALE

NTS

SHEET

A9.4




13"@ O.D. (WALL THICKNESS
0.186") A316 STAINLESS STEEL

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

4“[ Architects

architecture | interior

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

TYPICAL DETAILS

DATE

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

GUARD RAILS ON BOTH SIDES )
= o 1 °;°;21 STRIPING, EXTEND TO (E) CURB MIN
4" MAX I ' EXISTING STRIPING TO REMAIN, CUT ON THE OTHER SIDE OF
. . RESTRIPE IF NEEDED THE DRIVE WAY AS SHOWN ON
193" MIN| & / SITE PLAN
© A
L LTI HY-270 Wi I THREADED . %0,
ROD W/ 3" MIN. EMBED, TYP. MYV
(12 TOTAL) /
S
9 S ~O»
~0,,
A7
S ~
7 Ny
VERIFY IN FIELD: RAILING SHALL BE ISA, SEE
/  EQUAL OR LONGER THAN THE DEPTH DETAIL 3 ON
OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAINS THIS SHEET / &
. (INCLUDING THE PUSH BUTTONS) / /)%\‘Q
o] ,
= S
ERNE WHEEL STOP, . Z
~ TYP.
" ACCESSIBLE D.F. o /]
N
‘ 30" X 48" FRONT APPROACH S “igg / /) /
S ) S
| ~— 18" MIN ® > // / /) \
] 19" MAX
//
BUBBLER SPRAY 4" 15" MIN 29% MAX PARKING SIGN,
MIN ABOVE ORIFICE 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE DIRECHION ) ONgEPEESEST-IxI\IIZIE
31" MAX 7
STriE FLLER A Z / ON THIS SHEET
B
SENSOR e / Y, /
;. /
] i % S /
- ® o| - =
i 3 T NG/ !
'5 o ™ o '5 9
z N 25 4" WIDE BLUE . / -
STRIPING I
2, .
CANE DETECTION RAILING,
SEE DETAILS ABOVE, TYP.
ON BOTH SIDE OF D.F.
S "
PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL “on 4" WIDE BLUE BORDER WITH
4" WHITE DIAGONAL
FLANGE COVER, TYP. STRIPING, TYP.
NOTE-1: 36" TO BUBBLER OUTLET (SPOUT). 12" HIGH NO PARKING SIGN
SCALE SCALE
HI-LO D.F. AND BOTTLE FILLER (WORK UNDER 03-122595) — = 6 | ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (WORK UNDER 03-122595) I
— T T -
s h
AN
/ " 12"
(E) PLANTER / L 12 L \ /||' REFLECTORIZED SIGN WITH WHITE LINES AND
/‘ v W \ ' ‘/ TEXTS ON BLUE BACKGROUND. BLUE COLOR
/ < | s AR SHALL BE NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD
EXlSTING 12 X12 CAST ﬁOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO = 95C
- ) / IN PLACE TRUNCATED e o | C 595C.
= i DOME TILE Sooose o ®asseessasseass % T "
2 4'-0" / \ —I<t / (FBEEEIRALFYDEELLIOV\I\II) %ggggggggggggggggggggggg g MLINI;“;;JS% |- 1 HlGH REFLECTORIZED WHITE TEXT
N Y \ / ° SA%MORS_’T?LE' 253955k ossleeessesaas S | .—— PROVIDE AT VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
. y, 505/06060/060505060000000 o ) ONLY. 1" HIGH REFLECTORIZED WHITE TEXT
)ZOZOZOOO ooﬁ-goZch N - s Z A \
010,00, o@ooooc ~ 35" " 8 = A: 1" RADIUS, TYP.
0000 ogooooc 0.9 )K
JOOOOOB(OO D B
00000 0004 g . >\\\ \\\ L o \\\\\\\\\/\
1:10 MAX ZZOZZZZZ ZZOZOZZZE 1:10 MAX © O O © N . o %\;;/\\\; . %ﬁé
R ) o®oo|] — . T, 4
Jooooooooliboogéioc © 00 © ©O—\% g >/§\\\\)/ \///\\\> R S W\ ’
I S B =y NN \ NN
© © © @hzi S A I
_O_.Es 4 o ! qAA ™ 7) A o
EXISTING TRUNCATED © © © © > : PRSI ‘ < » x 2"@ GALVANIZED PIPE, SCHEDULE 40
DOMES, SEE DETAIL 4 ON THIS B
SHEET S N A N
= L 14"@, 3,000 PSI CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
i\ S FOOTING
EXISTING CURB CUT (03-113248 e
( - ) YT 7 | EXISTING TRUNCATED DOME (03-113248) e TYPICAL PARKING SIGN (WORK UNDER 03-122595) —.-%
RADIUS CORNERS 0.125" MIM
o PAINTED ISA (WHITE)
P — — T Qn
e o (%( BLUE FIELD COLOR 1-6 3-0"
12 N
/ |/ 3" |/ \ PASSENGER./ ( \
/ " R " LR UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES I 1" RADIUS, TYP.
\ PARKED IN DESIGNATED |
\ )& L DROP OFF AND LOADING SIGN ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT 3" WIDE WHITE
< DISPLAYING BORDER
\ = = — DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS — 1" HIGH WHITE LETTERING ON
i VA 12" HIGH "NO PARKING" OR SPECIAL LICENSE
N % © WHITE LETTER PLATES ISSUED FOR BLUE BACKGROUND. BLUE
,
™~ _ r ) > PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES COLOR SHALL BE NO. 15090
- — 4" WIDE BLUE STRIPING <§f WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595B
/ AT 36" O.C. : THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.
o TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE =C>
1'-0"  B-0", 3-0" 20'-0" 3-0" 3-0" 1'-07 o RECLAIMED AT - — INTERNATIONAL
Q / POMONA VALLEY TOWING SYMBOL OF
VVVVVV / R 00 6231487 ACCESSIBILITY - WHITE
SIOGGE J/ GG N y
S IR 5 NO\KRKWG\X Godeed 2 ——= = 2" SCH. 40 GALVANIZED PIPE
112 MAX oo oo o012 MAX
RORRAR BRSO SN N 14"% CONCRETE FOOTING
/ - B
FLUSH WITH ADJACENT PAVING — EXISTING z . S / 3,000 PSI \ BLUE BACKGROUND
TRUNCATED T
DOMES, SEE @ R R (FS 15090 IN FEDERAL
EXISTING CRUB DETAIL 4 ON THIS : NOTE: ALL TEXT SHALL BE PERMANENT STANDARD 595C)
SHEET
EXISTING PASSENGER DROP OFF (03-113248) —=2° 8 R S
(03- ) Fecs TOW AWAY SIGN (WORK UNDER 03-122595) s ISA (WORK UNDER 03-122595) =

SHEET

A9.5




ROOM SCHEDULE

ROOM NO. | ROOM NAME FLOORING BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST CEILING
112 CLASSROOM 36"X36" RESILIENT TILE (SEE SEPC. SECTION 096519) INTEGRAL COVE BASE GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED AND PLASTIC LAMINATE PANELING GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED PAINT EXISTING T BAR CEILING
113 CLASSROOM 36"X36" RESILIENT TILE (SEE SEPC. SECTION 096519) INTEGRAL COVE BASE GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED AND PLASTIC LAMINATE PANELING GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED PAINT EXISTING T BAR CEILING

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125098 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TAG

DOOR TYPE

FRAME TYPE

DOOR SIZE

DOOR MATERIAL

DOOR AND FRAME FINISH

HEAD

JAMB

THRESHOLD

HARDWARE GROUP

NOTES

112A

A

3'WX7'H

HM

SHOP PRIMED AND FIELD PAINTED (DOORS AND FRAMES MUST BE PRIMED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE)

11/A9.3

8/A9.2

10/A9.3

01

PAINT ALSO SOLID PANEL

112B

3'W X 7'H

HM

SHOP PRIMED AND FIELD PAINTED (DOORS AND FRAMES MUST BE PRIMED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE)

11/A9.3

8/A9.2

10/A9.3

01

PAINT ALSO SOLID PANEL

113A

3'WX7'H

HM

SHOP PRIMED AND FIELD PAINTED (DOORS AND FRAMES MUST BE PRIMED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE)

11/A9.3

8/A9.2

10/A9.3

01

PAINT ALSO SOLID PANEL

113B

A
A
A

o 0 o

3'W X 7'H

HM

SHOP PRIMED AND FIELD PAINTED (DOORS AND FRAMES MUST BE PRIMED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE)

11/A9.3

8/A9.2

10/A9.3

01

PAINT ALSO SOLID PANEL

DOOR TYPE A

EQ
(36" MAX)

EQ

(36" MAX)

EQ
(36" MAX)

FRAME TYPE B

11" MAX

/

‘/3\

/

,

N— [ ]

N— L ]

[

MATCH CEILING HEIGHT

AS NEEDED FOR
DOOR HEIGHT

AS NEEDED FOR DOOR WIDTH

11" MAX

HARDWARE GROUP 01
SARGENT 8888 PANIC HARDWARE KEYED WITH CYLINDER DOGGING.
PROVIDE THE 5CH FUNCTION TO MAKE SURE THE OPERATING FORCE
DOES NOT EXCEED 5LBS

PROVIDE RIM ELECTRIC STRIKES, SEE SPECIFICATION 28 10 00

HEAD ANCHOR, TYP.
SOLID PANEL

JAMB ANCHOR, TYP.

TRIMCO PULL

KICK PLATE ON BOTH SIDES 26D

PEMKO BRUSHED ALUMINUM HINGES (GEARED) (FULL MORTISE CFM)
LCN 4040 (NO HOLD OPEN CLOSER) [NO AFTER MARKET]

PEMKO ALUMINUM ADA COMPLAINT THRESHOLD (7" DEEP)

PEMKO DOOR BOTTOM 345ANB

DOOR STOP IVES FS444 SATIN CHROME

PEMKO 296CS

RESTRICTED DISTRICT INTERCHANGABLE WUSQ CORE (IC) WITH
CONSTRUCTION CORE DURING CONSTRUCTION. FINAL PERMANENT
CORES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY

THE DISTRICT.

V/wé Architects

architecture | interior

SCIENCE LABS
RENOVATION AT
GAREY H.S.

321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

SCHEDULES

DATE

DSA A#

A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

SHEET

A10.1




DRAWING NAME: 2500551.DW6G

1

GE

10.

SE

1

NERAL

ALL WORKMANSHIP, MATERIAL, AND TESTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, TO
VERIFY CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND TO CROSSCHECK DETAILS AND
DIMENSIONS ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH RELATED REQUIREMENTS ON
THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT
DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

ALL OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING
DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR
BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS, THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

DETAILS MARKED TYPICAL SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED OTHERWISE. WHERE NO DETAIL IS SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS
SHOWN FOR OTHER SIMILAR WORK.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WHERE DISCREPANCIES
OCCUR BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DRAWINGS, THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK, AND SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND
PROCEDURES, INCLUDING BRACING, SHORING, AND LAYDOWN OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERTIALS, ETC. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE, THE DESIGN AND
INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN WRITING, SITE VISITS BY REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

A. DO NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF PROTECTIVE OR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION.
B. ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND ARE NOT CONTINUOUS OR DETAILED.

C. DO NOT GUARANTEE CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.

D. SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION.

DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER SCALES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

PRIOR TO DRILLING FOR NEW ANCHORS OR CORING FOR NEW OPENINGS, CONTRACTOR
SHALL SCAN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO LOCATE REBAR TO AVOID DAMAGING THE
EXISTING REBAR.

ALL CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, CEILING AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AND THEIR

SUPPORTING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE RELOCATED OR REMOVED AND RECONNECTED IN
KIND AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE STRUCTURAL WORK.

ISMIC DESIGN DATA

SEISMIC RISK CATEGORY = ITI

IMPORTANCE FACTOR T = 1.25

MAPPED ACCELERATION PARAMETERS:

Ss  =1791

S, =0642

SITE CLASS = D (DEFAULT)

DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION PARAMETERS:
Sps = 1433

Sy, =0.728

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY =D

REINFORCING STEEL
1.

ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED AND SUPPORTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH "THE
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION"
LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY C.R.S.I.

TIE WIRE SHALL BE 16 GAGE, FULLY ANNEALED, CONFORMING TO ASTM A-1064.

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE
COVERAGE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

A.  CONCRETE PLACED AGAINST EARTH =3"
B. CONCRETE WITH FORMED SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH EARTH =2"
C. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER, #5 BAR AND SMALLER ="

CONTINUOUS REINFORCING STEEL IN CONCRETE MUST BE SPLICED WITH A MINIMUM
LAP ACCORDING TO THE TABLES BELOW, UN.O.:

TYPICAL CLASS B REBAR LAP SPLICES (INCHES) fc' = 3,000 PST

BAR SIZE TOP BARS OTHER BARS

#3 28" 22"
#4 37" 29"
#5 47" 36"
#6 56" 43"
H7 81" 63"
#8 93" 72"
#9 105" 81"
#10 118" 1"

#11 131" 101"

NOTES:

1. TOP BARS ARE HORIZ. BARS WITH MORE THAN 12" OF CONCRETE CAST
BELOW THE BARS.

2. OTHER BARS ARE ALL EXCEPT TOP BARS.

3. MULTIPLY LAP SPLICE LENGTHS BY 1.33 WHEN USED IN LIGHTWEIGHT
CONCRETE.

ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL IN CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
AROUND CORNERS IN EACH DIRECTION FOR 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 1'-6" MINIMUM.

STAGGER REBAR SPLICES A MINIMUM OF TWICE THE LAP LENGTH FOR HORIZONTAL
REINFORCING.

DOWELS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL POUR JOINTS AND SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND
SPACING AS REINFORCING DIRECTLY BEYOND POUR JOINTS.

WIND DESIGN DATA
1,

2.

3.

BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST) = 102 MPH
RISK CATEGORY = III

WIND EXPOSURE = C

FOUNDATIONS
1.

2.

3.

ALL FOUNDATION BEARING AND FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BY THE D.S.A. INSPECTOR PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

ALLOWABLE BEARING VALUE = 1500 PSF.

ALLOWABLE LATERAL BEARING PRESSURE = 100 PSF.

1.

CONCRETE
CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
MIN, COMPRESSIVE MAXIMUM | MAXIMUM
LOCATION | sTReNeTH, fic | CEMENT | AGGREGATE AAG"‘GEIE"Q‘:"T"ESIDZ\F SLUMP | WATER/CEMENT
@ 28 DAYS (PSI) TYPE TYPE INIT o)) RATIO (w/c)
SLABS ON . ;
A 3,000 II/V HARDROCK 1 4 0.45
OTHER 3,000 IV HARDROCK 1" 4 0.50

10.

10.

11.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE CONFORMING TO ASTM C-33.

CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C-150 AND SHALL BE
TESTED.

ALL REINFORCING BARS, DOWELS, ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE
SECURED IN POSITION PRIOR TO PLACING OF CONCRETE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DRAWING FOR REVIEW INDICATING LOCATION OF
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. LOCATE JOINTS AT
POINTS OF LOW STRESS AND TO MINIMIZE EFFECTS OF SHRINKAGE. PROVIDE KEYS
UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE. ROUGHEN SURFACE TO RECEIVE CONCRETE TO %"
AMPLITUDE.

NO PIPES OR DUCTS SHALL BE PLACED IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED. SEE MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF SLEEVES
THROUGH WALLS AND FLOORS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL MOULDS, GROOVES, CLIPS, ORNAMENTS,
GROUNDS AND OTHER INSERTS TO BE CAST IN CONCRETE.

CONTINUQOUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DURING PLACING OF CONCRETE.

PEA GRAVEL MIXES ARE NOT ALLOWED, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED DUE TO
REBAR CONGESTION.

FLY ASH IS NOT PERMITTED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
1.

STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2016 EDITION A.I.S.C. "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS".

STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ASTM
SPECIFICATIONS.

A.  CHANNELS AND ANGLES: A36

B. STEEL TUBES: A500, GRADE C (Fy = 50 KST)

ANCHOR BOLTS AND THREADED RODS AT STEEL BASE PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
F1554 GRADE 36.

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL BE REVIEWED
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

ALL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AW.S. AB.1 AND A.W.S. D1.1 OF THE STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY AWS CERTIFIED OPERATORS QUALIFIED BY AN
INSPECTOR APPROVED BY D.S.A. FOR THE TYPE OF OPERATION INVOLVED.

E-70XX ELECTRODES SHALL BE USED.

SPECTAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING BY A SPECIAL
WELDING INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE D.S.A.

TYPE OF WELD (SHOP OR FIELD) SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR.

MINIMUM SIZE OF FILLET WELDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC WHERE SMALLER
WELDS ARE INDICATED OR WHERE NO SIZE IS INDICATED.

ALL WELDS TO EXISTING STEEL SHALL BE PERFORMED USING LOW-HYDROGEN
ELECTRODES.

ADHESIVE ANCHORS IN CONCRETE

1

ALL ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL CONSIST OF SET-36 ADHESIVE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE, INC

ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC ESR-4507.
COMPLY WITH ALL MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ANCHOR INSTALLATION.

ANCHORS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIP GALVANIZED AT EXTERIOR OR
EXPOSED ANCHORS.

DO NOT CUT OR DAMAGE EXISTING REBAR FOR ANCHOR INSTALLATION. REBAR SHOULD
BE LOCATED PRIOR TO ANCHOR INSTALLATION BY NONDESTRUCTIVE METHODS.

POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS (SHOTPINS)

1.

HILTI LOW-VELOCITY POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS (SHOTPINS) MAY BE USED TO ATTACH
WOOD OR LIGHT GAGE COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING TO CONCRETE AND STEEL BASE
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESR-2269.

SHOTPINS SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONCRETE CURBS.

THE ALLOWABLE LOADS SHALL BE 100 POUNDS OR 80% OF ICC APPROVAL VALUES,
WHICHEVER IS LESS.

QUALIFICATION FOR USE OF ALL POWER ACTUATED TOOLS MUST MEET ANSI A10.3
STANDARD AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

TESTING:

A.  THE OPERATOR, TOOL AND FASTENER SHALL BE PREQUALIFIED BY THE PROJECT
INSPECTOR. THE INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE TESTING OF THE FIRST 10
FASTENER INSTALLATIONS.

B. A TEST "PULL-OUT" LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN TWICE THE DESIGN LOAD SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE PIN IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO RESIST THE SPALLING
TENDENCY OF THE CONCRETE SURROUNDING THE PIN.THEREAFTER, RANDOM TESTS
UNDER THE PROJECT INSPECTOR' SUPERVISION SHALL BE MADE OF APPROXIMATELY
1IN 10 PINS.

C. IF ANY PIN FAILS TESTING, TEST ALL PINS OF THE SAME CATEGORY NOT
PREVIOQUSLY TESTED UNTIL TWENTY (20) CONSECUTIVE PASS, THEN RESUME THE
INITIAL TESTING FREQUENCY.

COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING
1.

STEEL STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION (SSMA) SPECIFICATIONS AND ICC ESR-3064P, CONFORMING TO ASTM
A653SS OR A1011SS, MINIMUM YIELD = 33.0 KST U.N.O., AND GALVANIZED CONFORMING
TO ASTM A525, 690, HAVING THE MINIMUM VALUES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHART
BELOW.

SIZE | DESIGNATION | GAGE | AREA(INY | Ix(IN) Sx (IN)? REMARKS
4 4005162-54 16 0.443 1.098 0.526

2" 2505162-54 16 0.358 0.370 0.296

3%" 3625162-54 16 0.422 0.873 0.481
6" 6005162-54 16 0.556 2.860 0.953

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STUDS AND DETAILS NOT SHOWN.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR INTERIOR STUD SIZES, OTHER THAN THOSE
INDICATED.

STUD TRACKS SHALL BE SAME GAGE AS STUDS WITH 1%" FLANGES, U.N.O.
STUD TO TRACK CONNECTION SHALL BE 1-#10 SMS AT EACH FLANGE U.N.O.

SCREW PENETRATION THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE
EXPOSED THREADS.

SCREWS FOR COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING SHALL BE GALVANIZED THREAD-FORMING OR
THREAD-CUTTING PAN HEAD SCREWS, WITH A SELF DRILLING POINT. SCREWS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND TIGHTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

1x1%x16 GAGE N
COLD-ROLLED
CHANNEL BRIDGING
THRU PRE-ALIGNED
STUD PUNCHOUTS ——

—— 2-#10 SMS EACH
ANGLE

L1%sx1%x16 GAGE

x (STUD DEPTH y
WITH 2-#10 SMS
@ EACH STUD \

(N) OR (E) STUDS

NOTES:

1. INSTALL BRIDGING @ 48"o.c. WHERE WALL FINISH
DOES NOT OCCUR OR IS DISCONTINUOUS ON ONE OR
BOTH SIDES OF WALL.

2. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE ITW BUILDEX TEKS
SELF-DRILLING SCREWS (ICC ESR #1976) TYP.

4005162-54 @ 16"o.c.
OR 2505162-54 @ 8"o.c.

4x4x14GA. x0'-3%" OR 6005162-54 @ 16"o.c.

ANGLE AT 5A OR 3625162-54 @ 8"o.c.
SEE NOTE #1

CONT. TRACK WITH
(E) 4" THICK HILTI X-U SHOTPINS

@ 16"o.c. (ICC ESR #2269)
SEE NOTE #2

SLAB ON GRADE
\ N

TR ALK

NOTES:

1. AT5A,INLIEU OF TRACK WITH SHOTPINS, PROVIDE 4x4x14GA. x0'-3%" ANGLE
WITH (2) #10 SMS IN LEG TO STUD AND (1) %"DIA. x2%" NOMINAL EMBED.
HILTI KH-EZ IN LEG TO CONCRETE (ICC ESR #3027) AT EACH STUD.

2. AT WALL MOUNTED CABINETS OR AT WALLS SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT GREATER
THAN 20#, PROVIDE SEE /25 IN LIEU OF SHOTPINS.
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NOTES:
1. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE ITW BUILDEX TEKS SELF-DRILLING SCREWS
(ICC ESR #1976) TYP.

L2x2x1/4x0'-3%" WITH

E) 3" THK GYPSUM FILL W/
E) 2-#12 SMS EACH LEG

4X4 / 10-10 WWF OVER (E)

10°-6" MAX.

(E) 3" THK GYPSUM FILL W/
4X4 [ 10-10 WWF OVER (E)

BULB TEES @ 2'-9" O.C. W/
1/2" GYPSUM FORM BOARD

BULB TEES @ 2-9" O.C. W/ TYP. EACH END

1/2" GYPSUM FORM BOARD N T = =T

\ i i

é N
% iy J N o
% i ] i < 4005162-54 STRM
= = o ™ @ 4'-0"0.c. MAX.
) | 4005162-54 STRUT ~
N S @4'-0".c. MAX. TYP. AND = 4005162-54 BRACE
® =1 16"0.c. MAX. AT WALL - @ 4'-0"0.c. MAX. WITH
z SUPPORTED CABINETS Nt 3-#12 SMS TO STRUT
= OR EQUIPMENT ”
5 h L2x2x¥%x0'-3%" WITH
- CONT. CST/SLP-TRK 16GA. 5 2-#12 SMS EACH LEG (E) STEEL
- MIN. TRACK (ICC ESR #2012) < TYP. TRUSS WITH
& WITH 2-#12 SMS AT EACH Lx i]r:lgllalbimp
o STRUT - _
RS \ (TER)US S f r\’—;\,LITH CONT. CST/SLP-TRK 166GA. CHORDS AND
 E— 4005162-54 @ 16"o.c. STAT11.5 TOP MIN. TRACK (ICC ESR #2012) ANGLE WEB
‘ OR 2505162-54 @ 8"o.c. AND BOT. WITH (2) HILTI X-U 15 MEMBERS
OR 6005162-54 @ 16%0.c. CHORDS AND SHOTPINS @ 32'o.c. I1\IOT5‘15—|SE:ET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE
OR 3625162-54 @ B'o.. AN e 4005162-54 @ 16" c. ITW BUILDEX TEKS SELF-DRILLING
. OR 2505162-54 @ 8"o.c. SCREWS (ICC ESR #1976) TYP.
y 10°-6" MAX. y OR 6005162-54 @ 16"o.c.

OR 3625162-54 @ 8"o.c.

ST4T11.5 BOTTOM CHORD
g OF (E) STEEL TRUSS
/

CONT. CST/SLP-TRK 16GA. o
MIN. TRACK (ICC ESR #2012) o
WITH (2) SMS @ 16"o.c. v

TO BOXED HEADER

(E) TRUSSES WITH (2)
4005162-54 @ 16"o.c. 4005162-54 CONT. STUDS AT
OR 2505162-54 @ 8"o.c.

OR 6005162-54 @ 16"o.c.

OR 3625162-54 @ 8"o.c.

WITH #10 SMS @ 16"0.c. TYP. 4
PLACES AND WITH L2x2x14 GA.

CONT. BOXED HEADER BETWEEN

SIDES AND CONT. TRACK AT T&B

x0'-3" CLIP EACH SIDE WITH (2)
#12 SMS SCREWS EACH LEG TYP.

TO EACH (E) BOTTOM CHORD

NOTES:
1. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE ITW BUILDEX TEKS
SELF-DRILLING SCREWS (ICC ESR #1976) TYP.
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iﬁgggﬁgzmp .L.V\E.E TRIPLE STUDS ST4111.5 BOTTOM CHORD

o / OF (E) STEEL TRUSS

#10 SMS @ 16"o.c. TYP. | A
|

6 PLACES AS SHOWN : Il W .

Telelile X

y < 4005162-54 @ 16"o.c.

#10 SMS @ 6"o.c. AT BACK TO BAC
(2) CONT. STEEL STUDS - B o — o s (03 STUDQA ©loc X X CONT. BOXED HEADER BETWEEN = OR 2505162-54
SAME SIZE AS WALL > A il (E) TRUSSES WITH (2) K @ 8"0.c. OR
STUDS, COPE FLANGES AT HEADER i , , 4005162-54 CONT. STUDS AT 6005162-54 @ 16"o.c.
ENDS AND LAP WEBS CONT. TRACK : L x18 GAGE PLATE @ 16"0.c. EACH FACE OF WALL SIDES AND CONT. TRACK AT T&B OR 3625162-54
WITH JAMB STUDS AND ' L #12 SMS EACH FULL HEIGHT STUD WITH #10 SMS @ 16"0.c. TYP. 4 @ 8"o.c.
FASTEN WITH 3-#10 SMS L2x2x14 GAGE x STUD SIZE e PL#;\CES AND WITH L2x2x14 GA.
EACH STUD, EACH SIDE, MINUS %" WITH (3) #10 | x0'-3" CLIP EACH SIDE WITH (2)
EACH END SMS EACH LEG TYP. AN #12 SMS SCREWS EACH LEG TYP.

Ju TO EACH (E) BOTTOM CHORD
SILL |l
N LT 4005162-54 STUD AT EACH BRACE
T T AL WITH (2) #10 SMS THRU FLANGE

—+H TO BO ADER

SINGLE TRACK M H 25 XED HEADE
! g et SCREW ANCHOR PER
| PER 19\ STUD WITH (2) #10 SMS
NOTES: - [ AnuE . SCREWS EACH END
1. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE ITW BUILDEX TEKS O B .
SELF-DRILLING SCREWS (ICC ESR #1976) TYP. NOTES:
9" MAX I 1. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL BE ITW BUILDEX TEKS
: 4 SELF-DRILLING SCREWS (ICC ESR #1976) TYP.
4005162-54 @ 16"o.c. N o e _+/ STEEL STUDS TYP.

A CONT. TRACK WITH 2-#10 SMS EACH WALL
STUD AT METAL STUD WALLS

CEILING JOIST SPAN TABLE

JOIST SPACING | MAX SPAN
£ ) 4005162-54 16"0.c. 10'-0"
T 3625162-54 16"0.c. 8'-Q"

\L CEILING JOISTS, SEE SCHEDULE FOR SIZE

L2x2x14 GAGE x STUD SIZE MINUS %" WITH
2-#10 SMS TO JOIST AND 2-#10 SMS TO
v CONT. TRACK AT METAL STUD WALLS

NOTES:
1. TRACK SAME GAGE AS JOIST.

FIN. FLOOR SLOPES WHERE
OCCURS. SEE ARCH. DWGS.

SLAB ON GRADE SLOPES
WHERE OCCURS. SEE

ARCH. DWGS. A
—
o
|_ S QE—

(E) SLAB ON GRADE

TRACK. CONT. WITH
N GALVANIZED %" DIA. A36
THREADED ROD
WITH 2" EMBEDMENT
IN ADHESIVE @ 16".c.
/ #4 CONT.
AN /

|
| X \\\,\\\,\\\_\\\ AN AN i
(N) CONCRETE CURB

NOTES:

1.

ROUGHEN EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW CONCRETE TO
Y, AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN PRIOR TO POURING NEW CONCRETE.

100% OF ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE PULL TESTED TO 799 LBS TENSION.
PULL TEST SHALL NOT BE REPLACED BY TORQUE OR OTHER TEST METHODS.

— 6"x14 GAGE TRACK
WITH 1 %" FLANGES
CUT AND BENT AT
STUDS AS SHOWN

)

[C

4-#10 SMS EACH STUD
TYP. UN.O.

Y Ll Ll Ll
SECTION ELEVATION
NOTES:

1. TYPICAL BACKING FOR ANY ARCHITECTURAL
ITEM ATTACHED TO WALL.

SCIENCE LABS
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GAREY H.S.

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

TYP. SOFFIT DETAIL

18

DETAIL 19

TYP. BACKING DETATL

20

n
(N) FULL HEIGHT
STUDS
. CONT. TRACK WITH
8 / V,"DIA. SMS EACH STUD
—F
o
. (WN]
X
<<
ﬁ (N) FURRING WALL
o / STUDS
)
o
N

74" DIA. SMS @ 36"0.c.
FROM STUD TO STUD

/15 AT TOP

{51/ CONNECTION

(E) DAMAGED METAL

STUD BEYOND —\

(N) 18 GAGE STUD
WITH 13" FLANGE TO

MATCH EXISTING

WALL THICKNESS .
(FULL HEIGHT)

AGAINST (E) STUD

#10 SMS @ 12"0.c. —LVi

EACH FACE

30 4. \ U N A NS U ANA NN —

YB5A\ AT BOTTOM
\ .51/ CONNECTION

400S5162-54 @ 16"o.c.
OR 2505162-54 @ 8"o.c.
OR 6005162-54 @ 16"o.c.
OR 3625162-54 @ 8"o.c.

CONT. TRACK WITH %"DIA.
HILTI KH-EZ (ICC ESR #3027)
WITH 2%" NOMINAL
EMBEDMENT @ 16"0.c. TYP.

(E) 4" THICK SLAB

ON GRADE ——

i

AMMOACDAATATAA
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24
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DRAWING NAME: 2500552.DWG

4005162-54 EACH

4"CLR.

NOTES:

SIDE OF HSS
4-#10 SMS
STUD TO POST
CONT. 400T150-54 —\ T4 TYP
- ¢ - e : T/ %
No}
. (3
3 1
RO
3 2 |
~|S  CONT. 400T150-54 | |
P& BETWEENHSS | | (E) 4" THICK
™ WITH ANCHORS PER | SLAB ON
w
% (51 OR (25 | |\ GRADE
s/ \sv/
- |
— S A 5 Sea— T N A
LA T T
NN " | UGS
4005162-54 R HSS2x2x%, @ 4'-0"0.c.
@ 12"0.c. WITH #10 e MAXIMUM AND 9" MAX.
SMS EACH FLANGE R FROM EACH END OF
2 TO TRACK T&B WALL. OFFSET HSS
= SEE ARCH. DWGS. Il WITHIN WALL AS
o FOR STUD SIZE BEE ﬁf&ﬁfﬁg FOR .
< N
e
RN
A\YANE

12"DIA. CONCRETE
FOOTING

1.  WHERE ADJACENT FOOTING OCCURS, ACCEPTABLE TO MERGE FOOTINGS.

HOLE FOR ANCHOR
CENTERED ON
BENT PLATE

CABLE BRACE

HOLE FOR ANCHOR
CENTERED ON BENT PLATE

12 GAGE x2" WIDE STEEL
BENT PLATE CLIP

2-WIRE ROPE CLIPS
SIZED AS REQUIRED
BY CABLE

\

X

ST4I11.5 BOTTOM CHORD
OF (E) STEEL TRUSS
@ 10'-6"0.c. MAX.

4"DIA. A307 THRU-BOLT
TO BOXED HEADER

CABLE BRACE WITH 2"x2"x12 GAGE
x0'-2" STEEL BENT PLATE CLIP.
WHERE BRACE ALIGNS WITH (E)
STEEL TRUSS, ACCEPTABLE TO OMIT
THE BOXED HEADER AND PROVIDE
%,"DIA. A307 BOLT TO BOTTOM

CHORD OF (E) STEEL TRUSS

CONT. BOXED HEADER BETWEEN (E)
TRUSSES WITH (2) 4005162-54
CONT. STUDS AT SIDES AND CONT.
TRACK AT T&B WITH #10 SMS @
16"0.c. TYP. 4 PLACES WITH L2x2x14
GA. x0'-3" CLIP EACH SIDE WITH (2)
#12 SMS SCREWS EACH LEG TYP. TO
EACH (E) BOTTOM CHORD

(E) 3" THK GYPSUM FILL W/
4X4 [ 10-10 WWF OVER (E)
BULB TEES @ 2-9" O.C. W/

1/2" GYPSUM FORM BOARD_—\\
| |

ST4T11.5 BOTTOM CHORD
OF (E) STEEL TRUSS
@ 10'-6"0.c. MAX.

ST4T11.5 BOTTOM CHORD
OF (E) STEEL TRUSS
@ 10'-6"0.c. MAX.

CABLE BRACE WITH 2"x2"x12
GAGE x0'-2" STEEL BENT PLATE
CLIP WITH %"DIA. A307 BOLT TO
(E) STEEL TRUSS TOP CHORD

(E) STEEL
/ TRUSS TYP.

©

HANGER CABLE OR
THREADED ROD

Pmax = 50#

CONT. 4005162-54, 6005162-54 OR
L3x3xY, (10'-6" MAX. SPAN) BETWEEN
(E) TRUSSES WITH (2) #12 SMS TO
EACH (E) BOTTOM CHORD

HANGER CABLE OR
THREADED ROD N
WITH SPRING NUT
AS REQUIRED

NOTES:

1.

P1000 UNISTRUT CHANNEL
(10'-6" MAX. SPAN)
BETWEEN (E) TRUSSES
WITH (2) #12 SMS TO EACH
(E) BOTTOM CHORD

Pmax = 50#

THIS DETAIL SHALL BE USED ONLY WHERE SPECIFICALLY

REFERENCED.

©
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GENERAL NOTES

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE AS STATED BELOW, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AND NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING
CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERE IN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND
THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. SECTION 4-317(C), CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (PART 1, TITLE 24, C.C.R).

WORKMANSHIP AND ALL EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE REGULATIONS (CCR), TITLE 24 C.C.R., SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION AS FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS. WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND/OR REPLACEMENT AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

BEFORE SUBMITTING THE BID PROPOSAL, VISIT THE JOB SITE AND FULLY ACQUAINT WITH THE EXISTING JOB CONDITIONS, VERIFY EXISTING AND NEW
REQUIREMENT, INCLUDING NECESSARY PULL BOXES, SIZE AND NUMBER OF CONDUITS AND CONDUCTORS, PANELS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES CABLES, TIME
CLOCKS ETC., WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT, BUT REQUIRED FOR PROVIDING A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
DISTRICT.

AFTER AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL, ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS (PDF) OF ALL
REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS, BROCHURES AND OTHER SATISFACTORY DESCRIPTIONS INDICATING MANUFACTURER, CATALOG NUMBER, DIMENSIONS AND
PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT. ALL WORK SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING ALL
APPROVALS OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

IRRELEVANT INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS AND DATA SHEETS SHALL BE COMPLETELY MARKED OUT LEAVING ONLY DATA THAT PERTAINS TO THE ITEMS
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL. EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE UNTIL SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED. APPROVAL OF THE SHOP
DRAWINGS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OF EQUIPMENT.

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED FOR INSTALLATION.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.
ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT AND
DOCUMENTED ON THE FINAL "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS.

EQUIPMENT AND DEVICE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, RISER DIAGRAMS, CONTROLS WIRING DIAGRAMS, SCHEMATICS AND DETAILS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE

CONCEPTUAL AND ILLUSTRATE ONLY THE FUNCTIONAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM AND THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DEVICES AS SITE CONDITIONS PERMITS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY COMPONENTS REQUIRED TO MEET THE SPECIFIED SYSTEM OPERATIONAL PER DESIGN INTENT OF THE
CONTRACT TO MAKE THE SYSTEM FUNCTIONALLY OPERATIVE AND ACCEPTABLE TO DISTRICT.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONDUITS, BOXES AND ADAPTER PLATES AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS/EQUIPMENT/DEVICES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES AND CONTROLS TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE FAILURE OF THE
SYSTEM.

ALLOW FOR RELOCATION OF DEVICES WITHIN THE SAME AREA WHERE OBSTRUCTION ARE ENCOUNTERED IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS, SUBJECT
TO REQUIRED WORK SPACES, CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES, ACCESS TO MAINTENANCE ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, SUPERVISION, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, TRANSPORTATION, WAREHOUSING AND ANY OTHER
SERVICES REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN A TIMELY AND EFFICIENT MANNER.

ALL WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED ON REGULAR HOURS AS DIRECTED BY THE DISTRICT.

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY LAWS (OSHA, CAL OSHA ETC.). IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE
THAT ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY LAWS ARE STRICTLY ENFORCED AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

ERECT AND MAINTAIN SUITABLE BARRIERS, PROTECTIVE DEVICES, LIGHTS AND WARNING SIGNS WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC
AND EMPLOYEES. ENTRANCE TO ROOMS AND OTHER GUARDED LOCATIONS THAT CONTAIN LIVE PARTS SHALL BE MARKED WITH A CONSPICUOUS WARNING
SIGN FORBIDDING UNQUALIFIED PERSONS TO ENTER.

ALL WORK THAT INVOLVES "SHUT-DOWN" OF EXISTING UTILITIES OR PORTIONS THEREOF, SHALL BE DONE AT SUCH TIMES THAT WILL CAUSE THE LEAST
INCONVENIENCE TO THE DISTRICT'S ACTIVITIES. THE EXACT TIME AND LENGTH OF "SHUT-DOWN" SHALL BE APPROVED BY DISTRICT WITH WRITTEN NOTICE
AT LEAST 7 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE REQUIRED SHUT-DOWN.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM, COOPERATE IN CONDUCTING AN OPERATING TEST TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ALL EQUIPMENT IS
OPERATING IN A SATISFACTORY MANNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND REQUEST FINAL INSPECTION. A SATISFACTORY
TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF A DSA PROJECT INSPECTOR AND DISTRICT PERSONNEL. PROVIDE TRAINING FORM & O
STAFF.

. DSA, I.LO.R., ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HR. PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND/OR TESTING.

. INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OF WORK ARE DETAILED IN THE VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THIS SCOPE OF WORK. THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS AND THE NOTES AND LEGENDS
ON THE DRAWING, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLETE THE REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN ANY OF THE ABOVE.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A RECORD OF COMPLETION ("AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS) UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING TESTING OF ALL
EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONTROLS, AND ENSURING THE ENTIRE SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL AND PROGRAMMED. A COPY OF THIS COMPLETED RECORD
("AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE IOR, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, AND DISTRICT FOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

. NOTIFY THE SUPPLIER OF ANY MISSING OR BROKEN PARTS OR ANY MISSING OR BROKEN FIXTURES AT LEAST FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO JOB
COMPLETION. EQUIPMENT INSTALLED WITHOUT APPROVAL THEREOF SHALL BE DONE AT THE RISK OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE COST OF REMOVAL OF
SUCH EQUIPMENT OR RELATED WORK WHICH IS JUDGED UNSATISFACTORY FOR ANY REASON SHALL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION FROM THE DATE OF CONTRACT COMPLETION. PER CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPAINT ALL AREAS DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION AND FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
SURFACES.

. PROVIDE ALL PATCHING, PAINTING AND FINISHES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR/WALL ETC., FOR ALL DEVICES LOCATED IN EXISTING AREAS TO
RESTORE TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS AND MUST BE APPROVED AND COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND DISTRICT.

. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM
(CAULKING) AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER APPROVED LAB TESTING CRITERIA TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING RATING.
APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

. A"DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

. A"DSA CERTIFIED" INSPECTOR WITH CLASS (2) CERTIFICATION IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL.

. AN INSPECTOR WHO IS SPECIALLY QUALIFIED IN MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

. ADSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
FOR THE PROJECT.

DEMOLITION NOTES

BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND WORKING
DRAWINGS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ANY QUESTIONABLE WORK ASSOCIATED WITH DISCONNECTING AND/OR REMOVAL OF
EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR DEMOLITION; COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK WITH CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DISTRICT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY WHEREVER REMOVAL OF EXISTING
CONDUIT AND/OR EQUIPMENT WILL INTERFERE WITH EQUIPMENT THAT IS TO REMAIN OR INTERFERE WITH THE NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. IN SUCH
SITUATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND PATHWAYS AND WIRING TO MATCH EXISTING BY TYPE & SIZE TO PROVIDE OPERABLE SYSTEM.

THESE DRAWINGS INDICATE EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH WERE TAKEN FROM RECORD DRAWINGS/FIELD VISUAL VERIFICATIONS. THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THESE CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
AND INVESTIGATE ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND EXERCISE CAUTION IN THE DEMOLITION PROCESS, AND PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ENCOUNTERED.

EXISTING DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT NOT INDICATED TO BE REMOVED OR ABANDONED ARE TO REMAIN IN USE, PER PROVISIONS OF CFC SECTION 104.7.1.
EXCEPT FOR SHORT DESIGNATED INTERVALS DURING WHICH CONNECTIONS ARE MADE, SHUT-DOWN TIME OF THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE AT A TIME CONVENIENT AND AGREEABLE TO THE DISTRICT. EXISTING EQUIPMENT REMOVED FOR PROTECTION SHALL BE PLACED BACK TO ITS ORIGINAL
LOCATION. EXISTING EQUIPMENT DAMAGED DURING THE PROCESS SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A COMPLETE AND
OPERABLE SYSTEM. NO ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL BE ALLOWED FOR REPAIRING, REPLACING AND/OR RECONNECTING THE EXISTING SYSTEM DISTURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL DEVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXISTING EQUIPMENT BEING REMOVED. REMOVE ALL EXISTING
ELECTRICAL DEVICES/BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING/LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEM DEVICES & WIRING BACK TO SOURCE. PROVIDE BLANK STAINLESS STEEL COVER
PLATES FOR REMOVED DEVICES AT SOLID WALLS (CONCRETE).

THE CONTRACTOR, ACCOMPANIED BY THE DISTRICT, SHALL TAKE INVENTORY OF THE EXISTING MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT. ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
WHICH ARE SELECTED BY THE DISTRICT FOR SALVAGE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DISTRICT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER SUCH SALVAGED
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL TO THE LOCATION(S) CHOSEN BY THE DISTRICT. THE EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE NEATLY PILED, STORED AND
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NOT SELECTED BY THE DISTRICT SHALL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM PREMISES, AND DISPOSED OF.

COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WITH THE NEW REQUIREMENTS TO ASSURE THAT NEW INSTALLED SYSTEM IS COMPLETE AND OPERABLE.

CAREFULLY PROTECT ALL EXISTING WALLS, TRIM, FLOORS, EQUIPMENT, UTILITY LINES AND MATERIALS. WHEN WORKING ON FINISHED SURFACES LIMIT
DAMAGE TO THE CONFINED SPACE AND RESTORE TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND PAINTING ALL FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, AND OTHER SURFACES AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION
OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. ALL PATCHED AND PAINTED AREAS SHALL MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES SURFACE.

PRIOR APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BEFORE NOTCHING, CORING AND/OR CUTTING OF EXISTING STRUCTURE IS DONE.
PROVIDE BLANK STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATES TO REMOVED DEVICES. COLOR WHITE OR AS SELECTED BY DISTRICT. TYPICAL U.O.N.

ALL REMOVED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE SALVAGED AS DIRECTED BY DISTRICT.

THE PROVISIONS OF CFC 2022, CHAPTER 9, 11 AND 33 & CBC 2022, CHAPTER 33 SHALL BE ENFORCED ON THIS PROJECT.

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC 2022, CHAPTER 9, 11 AND 33 & CBC 2022, CHAPTER 33.

- EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE, UNIMPAIRED, AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS UNDER FIRE WATCH.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION AND APPROVED BY I.0.R., DSA (IR F-2), LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY, AND DISTRICT.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH PER CFC 901.7 SYSTEM OUT OF SERVICE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 283100B ATTACHMENT B FOR CSFM FIRE WATCH GUIDE
LINE.

LIST OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (C.C.R.)

APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2023

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART1 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART2 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

(2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

(2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA)

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART4 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

(2021 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO)
TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART5 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

(2021 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO)
TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART6 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART9 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

(2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL)

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART10 2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE

(2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, WITH AMENDMENTS)
TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART11 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN CODE)

TITLE 24 C.C.R., PART12 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE

TITLE19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 70  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2021 EDITION

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE - SAFETY TO LIFE FROM FIRE IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 2021 EDITION
2019 EDITION

UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES 2016 EDITION

UL 521 STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS 1999 (R2021)

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2022 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE NFPA STANDARDS.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

NOTE: THIS DOCUMENT FORMS A PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE SAME AS IF ATTACHED THERETO.
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IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT A COMPLETE AND WORKABLE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION BE PROVIDED FOR THE
EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN AS BEING IN THIS CONTRACT.FURNISH LABOR AND TOOLS NECESSARY AND INSTALL APPARATUS, MATERIALS, AND
EQUIPMENT IN A FASHION COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN, SUCH AS COUPLINGS,
HANGERS, BRACKETS, CLAMPS, BOXES, CONNECTORS, AND HARDWARE.

BEFORE SUBMITTING THE BID PROPOSAL, VISIT THE JOB SITE AND FULLY ACQUAINT WITH THE EXISTING JOB CONDITIONS, VERIFY EXISTING AND NEW
REQUIREMENT, INCLUDING NECESSARY PULL BOXES, SIZE AND NUMBER OF CONDUITS AND CONDUCTORS, PANELS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES CABLES, TIME
CLOCKS ETC., WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT, BUT REQUIRED FOR PROVIDING A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE DISTRICT.

THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND INDICATE THE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AND THE CIRCUIT
ARRANGEMENT OF THE REQUIRED WIRING, AND THOUGH NOT NECESSARILY INDICATING THE ACTUAL ROUTES OF CONDUITS, THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE
FOLLOWED AS CLOSELY AS PROPER COORDINATION WITH THE EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND SPACE WILL PERMIT.SIMPLIFY INSTALLATION WHEREVER
POSSIBLE BUT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DISTRICT FOR VISUAL AND STRUCTURAL REASONS.THE DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW NECESSARY OFFSETS,
BENDS, PULL BOXES AND OBSTRUCTIONS.THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE SCALED AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS. FIELD COORDINATE WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED IN WALLS OR ABOVE FINISHED CEILING, EXPOSED CONDUITS ARE PERMITTED
ONLY AT MASONRY/CONCRETE/BRICK WALLS ARE IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACES. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT SURFACES.

A. CONCEALED CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN IN AS DIRECT A LINE AS POSSIBLE.BENDS SHALL BE OF LONG SWEEP TYPE.

B. EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL TO, OR AT RIGHT ANGLES WITH THE LINES OF THE BUILDING.BEND SHALL BE FREE FROM DENTS OR
FLATTENING.CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND SECURELY FASTENED.

C. CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS A COMPLETE SYSTEM BEFORE WIRE OR CONDUCTORS ARE PULLED IN.

D. CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED ENTIRELY FREE FROM OTHER PIPING, VALVES OR OTHER MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
WITHIN 6 INCHES OF HOT WATER OR HEATING FLUES.

E. POCKETS OR TRAPS IN ALL CONDUIT RUNS WHERE MOISTURE MAY COLLECT SHALL BE AVOIDED.WHERE DIPS ARE UNAVOIDABLE, A PULL BOX SHALL
BE LOCATED AT EACH LOW POINT IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A MEANS OF DRAINAGE.

F. THE CONDUIT SYSTEM AND CONDUCTING WIRE ENCLOSURES SHALL BE SECURELY BONDED TOGETHER SO THAT FOR EVERY CONDUCTING
COMPONENT IS PROVIDED WITH A LOW RESISTANCE PATH TO GROUND.

G. DOUBLE LOCKNUTS SHALL BE USED FOR SECURING CONDUIT AT A BOX OR CABINET UNLESS A THREADED HUB IS PROVIDED AS PART OF THE BOX OR
CABINET.

H.  RUNNING THREADS SHALL NOT BE USED ON CONDUIT FOR CONNECTION AT COUPLINGS.WHERE 2 LENGTHS OF CONDUIT MUST BE COUPLED
TOGETHER, AND IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO SCREW BOTH LENGTHS INTO AN ORDINARY COUPLING, THEN THE "ERICKSON" TYPE OF COUPLING MUST BE
USED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A RIGID JOINT THAT WILL BE BOTH MECHANICALLY AND ELECTRICALLY EFFECTIVE.

I. COUPLING AND CONNECTORS USED ON ELECTRIC METALLIC TUBING SHALL BE, COMPRESSION TYPE.

CONDUIT SHALL BE TERMINATED WITH SUITABLE BUSHINGS OR EQUIVALENT DEVICES WHICH SHALL PROTECT THE ENCLOSED WIRES FROM ABRASION

AT THE ENDS.

ALL BUILDING INTERIOR CONDUIT SIZES SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 3/4" AND 1" MINIMUM FOR ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE "CEC".

IN EACH CONDUIT WITHOUT CONDUCTORS, PROVIDE ROPE PULL STRING WITH A TAG IDENTIFYING LOCATION OF OPPOSITE END.

PROVIDE SLEEVES, NIPPLES, AND COUPLINGS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT. SLEEVES SHALL PROJECT 2" ABOVE FLOOR.

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CONNECT MOTORS ON SLIDING BASES, TO CONTROLS, AND TO VIBRATING EQUIPMENT.

PROTECT CONDUIT FROM DAMAGE AND THE ENTRANCE OF WATER AND FOREIGN MATTER DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.WATERTIGHT

STOPPERS OR CAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE CONDUIT IS INSTALLED, REMOVED ONLY WHEN WIRE IS TO BE INSTALLED.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE INSIDE OF CONDUITS TO ASCERTAIN FOREIGN MATERIALS ARE REMOVED BEFORE PULLING WIRE OR CABLE.

A
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PROVIDE AND INSTALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS AS REQUIRED.

A. INSTALLATION OF HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE MADE TO THE WOOD FRAMED STRUCTURE.

B. FASTENERS FOR SUPPORTS AND HANGERS SHALL BE MADE WITH BEAM CLAMPS, U-BOLTS, OR OTHER APPROVED DEVISES.

C. INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUCH SO AS TO SUPPORT CONDUIT WITHOUT SAGGING AND SHALL BE CLEAR OF THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES. PROVISION
FOR EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION SHALL BE MADE.

D. SPACING OF SUPPORTS FOR EXPOSED HORIZONTAL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS.

MAXIMUM
SIZE OF CONDUIT NUMBER OF
(INCHES) CONDUITS IN RUN LOCATION SUPPORT SPACING
(FEET)
3/4 10R2 ON A FLAT CEILING OR WALL 5

3/4 10R 2 WHERE IT IS DIFFICULT TO PROVIDE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 7
AT INTERVALS FIXED BY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

3/4 3 OR MORE ANY LOCATION 7
1&2 10R2 ON A FLAT CEILING OR WALL 6

1&2 10R2 WHERE IT IS DIFFICULT TO PROVIDE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 10
AT INTERVALS FIXED BY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

1&2 30RMORE | ANY LOCATION 10
E. SPACING OF SUPPORTS FOR EXPOSED VERTICAL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS.
SIZE OF CONDUIT MAXIMUM SUPPORT SPACING
(INCHES) (FEET)
3/4 7
1 AND 1) 8
1Y AND 2 10

F. ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURES SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF WHEN EXPOSED TO OUTDOORS OR WET AREAS.

EXACT LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND OUTLETS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM WITH EXISTING
BUILDING STRUCTURES. PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF AFFECTED WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTRUCT THE DISTRICT ON THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF
THE INSTALLED SYSTEM.

SIZE OUTLET BOXES IN CONFORMITY WITH CODE FOR NUMBER AND GAUGE OF CONDUCTORS THEREIN. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED TO BE LARGER, MINIMUM
BOX SIZE SHALL BE 4" SQUARE BY 2 1/8" DEEP. JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE LABELED WITH RESPECTIVE CIRCUIT NUMBERS.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE FINISHED SURFACE OF WALLS AND CEILINGS OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
ALL CONDUITS AND OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED IN CMU, CONCRETE WALL/SLABS.
OPENINGS IN BOXES, CONDUIT BODIES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY CLOSED.

SURFACE MOUNTED BOXES AND CABINETS MOUNTED IN WET AND DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF AND SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 1/4 INCH AIR
SPACE BETWEEN THE BOX AND MOUNTING SURFACE.

ENTRANCE TO ROOMS AND OTHER GUARDED LOCATIONS THAT CONTAIN LIVE PARTS SHALL BE MARKED WITH A CONSPICUOUS WARNING SIGN
FORBIDDING UNQUALIFIED PERSONS TO ENTER.

CUT FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF WORK. ALL PENETRATION THROUGH MASONRY/CONCRETE WALL/CEILING SHALL
BE X-RAYED PRIOR TO START OF WORK TO AVOID EXISTING STRUCTURAL RE-BAR AND PROVIDED BY MEANS OF SLEEVES OR CORE DRILLING. EXACT
LOCATION OF CORING SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED ON STRUCTURAL CONDITION, EXISTING OBSTRUCTION AND FIELD CONDITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT. CONDUITS SHALL NOT PENETRATE STRUCTURAL SLAB. ALL WORK SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED AS DIRECTED BY
DISTRICT.

CUTTING, BORING, SAW CUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE NEW OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENT TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE
DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH THE APPROVAL OF DSA.

ALL PENETRATION THRU EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED ALL UL LISTED SEAL AND WATERPROOF
USE "THNN" COPPER WIRES OR EQUAL FOR ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING WITH A SEPARATE GREEN GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. SIZE PER CEC 250-122.
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY A RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORY.

ALL LOW VOLTAGE WORK, DATA CABLE INSTALLATION, TERMINATING, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND SUBJECT
TO APPROVAL OF THE DISTRICT'S COMMUNICATION PERSONNEL AND SHALL COMPLY WITH DISTRICT'S COMMUNICATION SPECIFICATIONS (DIVISION 27 &
28) AND REQUIREMENTS.

IRRELEVANT INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS AND DATA SHEETS SHALL BE COMPLETELY MARKED OUT LEAVING ONLY DATA THAT PERTAINS TO THE ITEMS
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL. EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE UNTIL SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED. APPROVAL OF THE SHOP
DRAWINGS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OF EQUIPMENT.

NOTIFY THE SUPPLIER OF ANY MISSING OR BROKEN PARTS OR ANY MISSING OR BROKEN FIXTURES AT LEAST FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO JOB
COMPLETION. EQUIPMENT INSTALLED WITHOUT APPROVAL THEREOF SHALL BE DONE AT THE RISK OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE COST OF REMOVAL OF
SUCH EQUIPMENT OR RELATED WORK WHICH IS JUDGED UNSATISFACTORY FOR ANY REASON SHALL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

USE "THNN" COPPER WIRES OR EQUAL FOR ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING WITH A SEPARATE GREEN GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. SIZE PER CEC 250-122.
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY A RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORY.

DATA CABLE INSTALLATION, TERMINATING, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE
DISTRICT'S COMMUNICATION PERSONNEL AND SHALL COMPLY WITH DISTRICT'S COMMUNICATION SPECIFICATIONS (DIVISION 27) AND REQUIREMENTS.

THE NON-CURRENT CARRYING METALLIC PARTS OF ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND ENCLOSURES, INCLUDING CONDUITS, SUPPORTS, CABINETS, AND
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, WHICH ARE INSTALLED OR CONNECTED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, SHALL BE PROPERLY GROUNDED BY CONNECTION TO THE
GROUNDING SYSTEM, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THESE CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

A. THE GROUNDING INSTALLATION SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR BOTH SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDS AS DEFINED BY THE "CEC" THESE
GROUNDING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE EFFECTIVELY INSULATED FROM EACH OTHER EXCEPT AT THE SERVICE CONNECTION.

B. GROUNDING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF "CEC" AND THE "NESC". LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE INSPECTION
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL GOVERN IN ALL MATTERS OF INTERPRETATION.

C. IF WATER SERVICE IS USED FOR GROUNDING POINT, IT SHALL BE ASCERTAINED THAT THE WATER PIPING IS ELECTRICALLY CONTINUOUS AT JOINTS
AND IS OF CONDUCTING MATERIAL. WATER PIPING WITH SWEATED JOINTS IN ELECTRICAL PATH SHALL HAVE SUCH JOINTS BONDED.

D. WHERE GROUND CABLES ENTER AND LEAVE FERROUS CONDUITS, THEY SHALL BE MECHANICALLY CONNECTED TO THE END OF THE RACEWAY.
WHERE GROUND CABLE PASSES THROUGH FERROUS FLOORING OR FRAMING, CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE TO SUCH METAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL PARTS OF THE BUILDING AND SITE FREE FROM ANY ACCUMULATIONS OF RUBBISH OR WASTE MATERIALS CAUSED BY
HIS WORKMEN, AND SHALL REMOVE SUCH ACCUMULATIONS FROM THE BUILDING, SITE AND PROPERTY. JOB SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AT THE END OF EACH
WORKING DAY.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL PARTS OF THE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL INSTALLED UNDER THIS DIVISION. SURFACES OF EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE

CLEANED OF CEMENT, PLASTER, DIRT, RUST, GREASE, AND OTHER FOREIGN MATTER, AND BE LEFT IN CONDITION SUITABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR AND

ACCEPTABLE FOR PAINTING.

A. EQUIPMENT FURNISHED WITHOUT SHOP APPLIED FINISH SHALL BE FIELD PAINTED.

B. CONCEALED SURFACES OF METAL RACKS, FRAMES, AND BOXES SHALL BE PAINTED BEFORE MOUNTING.

C. AFTER TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED, CLEAN ALL EQUIPMENT WITH SOAP AND WATER, LEAVING EVERYTHING IN WORKING ORDER AT THE
COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

A.  WIRING AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TESTED FOR CONTINUITY, GROUNDS, SHORT CIRCUITS, AND OTHER DEFECTS BEFORE ANY EQUIPMENT OR
FIXTURES ARE CONNECTED THERETO. CABLES SHALL BE CHECKED FOR CONTINUITY, SHORTS, INSULATION RESISTANCE, AND PROPER PHASING.
B. CONTRACTOR SHALL TERMINATE ALL CABLES & WIRES WITH TERMINAL LUGS (SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR).

INSULATION SHALL BE TESTED BEFORE AND AFTER INSTALLATION, AND BEFORE ENERGIZING.

A. RUBBER INSULATION SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACCEPTANCE BY APPLYING DIRECT CURRENT POTENTIAL NOT OVER 3 TIMES THE RATIO OF DIRECT
CURRENT TO 60% OF EQUIVALENT "RMS" ALTERNATING CURRENT FACTORY TEST VOLTAGE FOR 5 MINUTES.

B. VARNISHED CAMBRIC, PAPER, AND OTHER INSULATION SHALL BE TESTED IN THE MANNER DIRECTED BY AND UP TO THE LIMITS RECOMMENDED BY
THE MANUFACTURER.

C. INSULATION RESISTANCE SHALL BE TESTED BY MEGGER OF NOT LESS THAN 600 VOLTS OUTPUT FOR CIRCUITS 480 VOLTS AND LESS. ANY CIRCUIT
SHOWING AN INSULATION RESISTANCE OF LESS THAN 100 MQ SHALL BE INVESTIGATED AND THE WEEK POINT CORRECTED. CORRECT OR REPLACE
ANY CIRCUIT DEFECTIVE OR GROUNDED AND MAKE WIRE-BY-WIRE TEST.

THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE PLACED IN PROPER OPERATING CONDITION.

OVERLOAD DEVICES SHALL BE ADJUSTED AND SET TO SUIT THE LOADS WHICH THEY CONTROL.

LOADS ON ALL PARTS OF SYSTEMS SHALL BE BALANCED, INSOFAR AS IS PRACTICAL.

ALL CHANGES SHALL BE MADE THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR ADJUSTING, SETTING AND BALANCING.

PHASE ROTATION AT ALL BUSES, PANELS, SWITCHBOARD ETC., SHALL BE CHECKED TO SEE IF IT CONFORMS WITH RECOGNIZED STANDARDS.
GROUND TESTS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE 3 ELECTRODE "AC" OR "DC" VOLTAGE DROP METHOD TO ESTABLISH INITIAL READINGS FOR RECORDS, AND
TO ASCERTAIN THAT THEY MEET DESIGN AND CODE REQUIREMENTS.

CONTROL CIRCUITS SHALL BE CHECKED OUT FOR PROPER FUNCTIONING AND FAIL-SAFE QUALITIES.

moows

m

DETERMINE EXACT ROUTING OF CONCEALED FEEDERS AND BRANCH HOME RUNS IN COOPERATION WITH OTHER TRADES TO SIMPLIFY INSTALLATION
WHEREVER POSSIBLE BUT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT FOR VISUAL AND STRUCTURAL REASONS.

ANY POWER OUTAGES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE USER OF THE DISTRICT. A7 DAY WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN FOR ANY OUTAGE REQUEST.

CHECK PANEL SCHEDULES IDENTIFICATION FOR VALIDITY. REIDENTIFY ANY OR ALL CHANGES IN PANEL ON PANEL SCHEDULE CARD. WHILE PANEL COVER
IS REMOVED TURN OFF ANY SPARE BREAKERS AND VERIFY SPARES ARE INDICATED ON PANEL SCHEDULE CARD.

USE "DYMO" LABEL ON FACE OF EACH CONTROL DEVICE AND JUNCTION BOXES INDICATING THE SOURCE PANEL AND CIRCUIT USED.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, COOPERATE IN CONDUCTING AN OPERATING TEST TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ALL EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING IN A
SATISFACTORY MANNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CORE DRILL, SAW CUT, PATCH TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES, AND PAINT ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS & BOXES TO MATCH EXTERIOR
FINISH. USE UL LISTED FIRE RATED CAULK FOR PENETRATION @ RATED FLOORS/WALL/CEILING.

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTES

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC

SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26 AND 30:

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS
ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER. “PERMANENTLY ATTACHED” SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES
HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE
ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND

ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL
THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED
FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY
THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE
7-16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN
BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G., HCAI OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM
INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE
LOADS.

MECHANICAL/PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.
L OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE HCAI (OSHPD) PRE-APPROVAL (OPM #) # , AS INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT-SPECIFIC
NOTES AND DETAILS.

DO NOT MIX SEISMIC BRACING DETAILS FROM DIFFERENT OPM'S UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND APPROVED BY DSA.

FIRE ALARM NOTES

ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS, UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MINOR
AS DEDICATED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. CONDUIT FILL
SHALL BE PER TABLE 3B OF ELECTRICAL CODE. PROVIDE PVC SCHEDULE 40 FOR CONDUITS UNDERGROUND, EMT CONDUIT FOR INTERIOR EXPOSED AREAS,
AND GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL FOR EXPOSED EXTERIOR AREAS. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE
APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS.

MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4" UON CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST SIZE FOR FIELD CONDITIONS (I.E. NO. OF BENDS, ETC.) BUT SHALL NOT BE SMALLER
THAN 3/4". MAXIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 2"

FIRE ALARM JUNCTION BOX COVER SHALL BE PAINTED RED AND LABELED "FIRE ALARM". ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUITS SHALL HAVE A RED STRIPE EVERY 10FT.

ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FIRE POWER LIMIT OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE
UNDERGROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN. CONDUIT FILL SHALL BE PER TABLE 3B OF ELECTRICAL CODE

ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECT DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE ALARM DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. THERE
MUST BE AT LEAST 6 FT OF LEAD WIRE FROM BOX TO THE DEVICE. ALL BOX TO BE SIZED PER CEC. WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES; WIRE
MUST BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT AT DEVICE JUNCTION BOX.

POINT AND COMMON ANNUNCIATION AND T-TAPPING PROHIBITED. (EXCEPT WITH ADDRESSABLE CLASS B DEVICES)

ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICE AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL POINT OF ANNUNCIATION (FIRE ALARM PANEL TO
SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, ALL CIRCUITS AND INITIATING DEVICES).

ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS
IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVE TYPE OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE SPECIFICATION
WITHIN A FIRE ALARM SECTION. INSTALLATION AND APPLICATION, PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO FIRE ALARM DETAIL DRAWING
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRE STOPPING FOR ALL FIRE RATED WALLS.

CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR UNRELATED WIRING.
ALL TERMINATION ON MAIN PULL BOXES AND TERMINAL CABINETS SHALL BE ON BOX MOUNTED TERMINAL BLOCKS
THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS NOT TO BE USED AS A TERMINAL CABINET. PROVIDE SEPARATE TERMINAL CABINET.

FIRE ALARM LOCKED PANEL SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO FIRE DEPT. PERSONNEL, AUTHORIZED MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL AND SHALL BE MARKED "FIRE
ALARM CONTROL PANEL".

PROVIDE SIGNAGE "FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL INSIDE" ON DOORS OF THE ROOM WHERE FACP/FCPS IS LOCATED TO INDICATE LOCATION OF FACP/FCPS.
PROVIDE SIGNAGE AT THE INSPECTORS TEST VALVE, RISER, AND SUPERVISORY DEVICE INDICATING THAT THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS BEING
MONITORED. THE LOCATION OF THE INSPECTORS TEST IS TO BE LABELED ON THE INTERIOR OF THE FACP DOOR.

BATTERIES ARE TO BE LABELED WITH THE MONTH AND YEAR OF INSTALLATION.

FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURE TO MOUNTING SURFACE PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS. NO
SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING DETAILS.

All ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE INSTALLED NO MORE THAN +48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NO
LESS THAN +15" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX, PER CBC 11B-308.

FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENTS AND POWER SUPPLIES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A DEDICATED 120 V CIRCUIT. CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL MATCH BY
TYPE/STYLE/AIC RATING. PROVIDE LOCK ON DEVICE TO CIRCUIT BREAKER HANDLE, WITH RED MARKING, ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL,
IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT", AND LOCATION OF CIRCUIT BREAKER PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AT FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
NFPA 72,10.6.5.2.

ALL EQUIPMENT, I.E. AUTOMATIC DETECTION DEVICES, MANUAL PULL STATIONS, AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICES, DUCT DETECTORS, ETC., SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LISTINGS AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 24, PARTS 2,3,4 & 9 STANDARDS. ALL EXTERIOR DEVICES SHALL BE LISTED
FOR OUTDOOR USE AND MOUNTED IN APPROVED WEATHERPROOF BOXES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 19, CHAPTER 1.5, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 200.

ALARM SIGNALS SHALL BE DISTINCTIVE FROM ANY OTHER SIGNAL AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE. (NFPA 72, 2022 EDITION)
SUPERVISORY SIGNALS AND TROUBLE SIGNALS SHALL ACTIVATE THE SAME SOUND AT THE CONTROL PANEL AND WILL BE DISTINCTIVELY ANNUNCIATED ON
THE LCD DISPLAY OF THE CONTROL UNIT (AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR WHERE PROVIDED) THE EST PANELS HAVE SEPARATE DISPLAY QUEUES FOR ALARM,
SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE. (NFPA 72, 2022 EDITION)

. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE TYPE FOR EST FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS. EACH INITIATING DEVICE SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY
ANNUNCIATED AS ONE ADDRESS.

. AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE SOUND LEVEL AT LEAST 15 dB ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM
SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MEASURED 5 FT ABOVE THE FLOOR IN THE AREA REQUIRED TO BE
SERVED BY THE SYSTEM USING THE A-WEIGHTED SCALE (dBA). BUT NOT LESS THAN 75 dBA AT 10 FT, THROUGHOUT AREA OF ALARM. ACCORDANCE WITH
CFC 907.5.2.1.1 AND NFPA 72, 18.4 WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS.

. THE ALARM AUDIBLE SIGNAL PATTERN SHALL BE THE STANDARD ALARM EVACUATION SIGNAL CONSISTING OF THREE-PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN. (NFPA 72,
18.4.2.1)

. THE ALARM AUDIBLE SIGNAL PATTERN USED TO NOTIFY BUILDING OCCUPANTS FOR CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) ALARM SHALL BE FOUR-PULSE TEMPORAL
PATTERN. (NFPA 72, 18.4.3.1)

. WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AT HEIGHTS OF NOT LESS THAN 90" (MAXIMUM
100") AND BELOW THE FINISHED CEILINGS AT DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 6". (NFPA 72, 18.4.8)

. WALL MOUNTED VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80" AND NOT GREATER THAN 96"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. WHERE LOW CEILING HEIGHTS DO NOT PERMIT MOUNTING AT A MINIMUM 80", APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 6" OF THE
CEILING. (NFPA 72, 18.5.5)

. VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE RATED NOT LESS THAN 15 CD AND SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO FLASHES PER SECOND NOR BE LESS THAN ONE
FLASH PER SECOND. (NFPA 72, 18.5.5). WHERE THERE ARE MORE THAN TWO APPLIANCES IN A FIELD OF VIEW, THEY NEED TO BE SYNCHRONIZED.
IN ROOMS: VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, 18.5.5.4, EITHER TABLE 18.5.5.4.1(A) OR TABLE
18.5.5.4.1(B).
IN CORRIDORS:  VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, 18.5.5.5. VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES
SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 15 FT FROM THE END OF THE CORRIDOR WITH SEPARATION NOT GREATER THAN 100 FT BETWEEN
APPLIANCES.

. ALL AREAS REQUIRED TO BE "STROBE" MUST HAVE A DIRECTION LINE OF SIGHT TO AT LEAST ONE STROBE LIGHT.
. THE OPERABLE PART OF A MANUALLY ACCURATE ALARM-INITIATING DEVICE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42"AFF AND NOT MORE THAN 48"AFF. (NFPA72, 17.14.5)

. DETECTOR LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON SMOOTH CEILING. ALL POINT ON THE CEILING SHALL HAVE A DETECTOR WITHIN A DISTANCE EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN
0.7 TIMES THE LISTED SPACING. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND INSTALL ACCORDINGLY.
a. SPACING FOR HEAT DETECTOR (ATTIC) SHALL BE INSTALLED MAXIMUM 35 FT RADIUS SPACING (NON-PLENUM/NON-SPRINKLER).
b. SPACING FOR SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED MAXIMUM 21 FT RADIUS SPACING.

. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 12" FROM FIRE SPRINKLER/LIGHTING FIXTURE OR 36" FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE
TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

. OPERATION OF NON-FIRE SYSTEM FUNCTION(S) ORIGINATING WITHIN A CONNECTED NON-FIRE SYSTEM SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE REQUIRED
OPERATION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY NFPA.

. SHORT CIRCUITS, OPEN CIRCUITS, OR GROUNDS IN THE EQUIPMENT OR BETWEEN THIS EQUIPMENT AND THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING SHALL NOT
INTERFERE WITH THE MONITORING FOR INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR PREVENT ALARM, SUPERVISORY, OR FIRE SAFETY CONTROL SIGNAL
TRANSMISSIONS.

. ALL NON-FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS OF A COMBINATION SYSTEM SHALL BE LISTED FOR FIRE ALARM USE UNLESS REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, FAILURE, OR
MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE ON ANY NON-FIRE ALARM HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, OR CIRCUITS DOSE NOT IMPAIR THE REQUIRED OPERATION OF THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM.

. PROVIDE HVAC/AIR HANDLING UNIT SHUT DOWN UPON ACTIVATION OF AREA/DUCT SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INCLUDING ANY DAMPER, FAN CONTROL
WIRING.

. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL WHERE REQUIRED TO ACCESS ATTIC HEAT DETECTORS.

. THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF ABANDON FIRE ALARM CABLES SHALL BE REMOVED (2022 CEC, 760.25)

ACCESS CONTROL CABLING REQUIREMENTS

ALL CABLING REFER TO SPECIFICATION DIVISIONS 27 & 28 AND DISTRICT STANDARDS.
THE SPECIFIC CABLING REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH COMPONENT:
CARD READERS: 18/8 AWG
DOOR POSITION SWITCH: 22/4 AWG
ELECTRIC STRIKE: 18/2 AWG
REX & MOTION SENSOR: 22/6 AWG
SECURITY CONTROLLER: CAT 6A FROM IDF TO SECURITY CONTROLLER (ORANGE) BERKTECK

CABLE MANUFACTURERS AND RATINGS
FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS, USE INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED BELDEN OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT BY WEST PENN.
FOR INTERIOR APPLICATIONS, USE PLENUM RATED BELDEN OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT BY WEST PENN.

ABBREVIATION

- ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - LIGHTING - TELEPHONE

- BUILDING 0.  -LUGS ONLY - TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD

- CONTRACTOR FURNISHED - - LOW VOLTAGE - TYPICAL

CONTRACTOR INSTALLED - MOUNTING HEIGHT - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

- CONDUIT ONLY (TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE) -VOLTS

- DISTRIBUTION PANEL - MAIN LUGS ONLY. - WEATHERPROOF CONSTRUCTION

- EMERGENCY -NEW - TRANSFORMER

- EXHAUST FAN -NOT IN CONTRACT -DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING

- EXISTING -NOT TO SCALE DEVICES/EQUIPMENT (X). PROVIDE

- EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED - OWNER FURNISHED - CONTRACTOR STAINLESS STEEL BLANK COVERS.

- FIRE ALARM INSTALLED - REMOVE THE EXISTING, SALVAGE,

- GROUND - PANEL BOARD PROTECT ITEM DURING RELOCATION,

- HORSEPOWER RATING - RELOCATE AND REINSTALL THE AND REINSTALL IT AT THE NEW

- JUNCTION BOX SALVAGED (XR) ITEM AT THE NEW LOCATION (R) SHOWN ON THE

- KILO AMPERES LOCATION (R) SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE A NEW EXTENSION

- KILOWATT DRAWINGS. PROVIDE A NEW EXTENSION BOX AND EXTEND THE CONDUIT AS

- KILO-VOLT AMPS BOX AND EXTEND THE CONDUIT AS REQUIRED.

- LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL REQUIRED. (+)X-Y" - MOUNTING HEIGHT (TO CENTER OF
DEVICE)
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST

NOTE: - SYMBOLS REPRESENT EQUIPMENT AND OUTLET BOXES TO WHICH CONDUIT AND WIRE IS RUN FOR CONNECTION TO FIXTURES
AND DEVICES.
- NOT ALL SYMBOLS APPLY TO THIS PROJECT; DISREGARD THOSE NOT USED ON PLANS AND IN DETAILS.
- MOUNTING HEIGHTS IN SYMBOL LIST APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

ELECTRICAL WALL MOUNTED PANEL (+60" AFF), SEE SCHEDULE.

ELECTRICAL FLUSH MOUNTED PANEL (+60" AFF), SEE SCHEDULE.

DISCONNECT SWITCH, MANUAL EXO, H.P. RATED (FUSED TO AMPERE RATING SHOWN)
WEATHER PROOF, HEAVY DUTY PAD LOCKABLE IN ON POSITION.

JUNCTION BOX, WITH COVER (4S" SQUARE, DEEP, WITH PLASTER RING)
JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED, WITH COVER, +18"

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, "DECORA" STYLE FLUSH IN WALL, GROUNDING TYPE, +18"AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE COUNTER (UON)
(20A, 120V, STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE & RECEPTACLE FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, "DECORA" STYLE FLUSH IN WALL, GROUNDING TYPE, +18"AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE COUNTER (UON)
(20A, 120V, STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE & RECEPTACLE FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, "DECORA" STYLE FLUSH IN WALL, +18"AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE
COUNTER (UON) (20A, 120V, 3W, STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE & RECEPTACLE FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED, +18"AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE COUNTER (UON), SEE REFERENCE NOTE FOR DETAILS
(STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE & RECEPTACLE FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)

SWITCH, FLUSH IN WALL, "DECORA", SINGLE-POLE S.T., +42"AFF
(SUBSCRIPT DENOTES UNIT CONTROLLED, STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE & SWITCH FINISH AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)

SWITCH, MOTOR RATED, S.P.S.T.
SWITCH, 3-POSITION (UP/DOWN/STOP)
WEATHERPROOF SWITCH.

SQUARE-D TOGGLE TYPE, 2 POLE. FRACTIONAL HP MANUAL STARTER WITH MELTING ALLOY TYPE THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAYS NEMA1 ENCLOSURE.

SWITCH, FLUSH IN WALL WITH INTEGRAL OCCUPANCY SENSOR, DUAL TECHNOLOGY
SINGLE-POLE S.T., +42"AFF

LOW VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSOR, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, ACUITY nLIGHT #nCM PDT 9.

WIREMOLD 5500 SERIES (3) COMPARTMENT NONMETALLIC RACEWAY WALL MOUNTED +18" AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE COUNTER (UON)
COMPLETE WITH ALL ACCESSORIES, RISERS TO 6" ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, INSERTS AND DEVICES, DEVICE COVER PLATES, WIRING.
SECURE WIRE MOLD ON WALL WITH SCREWS. ADHESIVE SYSTEMS OF SECURING TO WALL IS NOT PERMITTED.

PROVIDE CIRCUITING LABEL TO DESIGNATED PANEL FOR POWER OUTLETS SHOWN.

WIREMOLD RISER +6" ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, INSERTS AND DEVICES, DEVICE STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATES, WIRING. SECURE WIRE
MOLD ON WALL WITH SCREWS. ADHESIVE SYSTEMS OF SECURING TO WALL IS NOT PERMITTED.

IDF (DATA SWITCH WITH PATCH PANEL CABINET)

DATA OUTLET, WALL MOUNTED WITH 1"C & SPECIFIED NUMBER OF CABLES (1D = 1 DATA), CAT6 UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON RJ-45 JACK AT THE
FACEPLATE, AND ON RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN THE IDF CABINET, (1) DATA, +18"AFF ON WALL OR 42" AFF ABOVE COUNTER (UON)

DATA OUTLET, CEILING MOUNTED WITH 1"C & SPECIFIED NUMBER OF CABLES (1D = 1 DATA), CAT6 UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON RJ-45 JACK AT THE
FACEPLATE, AND ON RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN THE IDF CABINET, (1) DATA.

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT (WAP) WITH 1"C (2) CAT6A UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON RJ-45 JACK AT THE FACEPLATE, AND ON RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN
THE IDF. U.O.N.

CLOCK, WALL MOUNTED, +96"AFF U.O.N., CAT6A CABLE FOR THE CLOCK AND 18/2 AWG CABLE FOR THE SPEAKER.

TELEVISION (CFCI), TELEVISION OUTLET WITH A 2-GANG BOX (MOUNTED +72" AFF, U.O.N.) CONTAINING:

- (1) 1"C CAT6A UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON AN RJ-45 JACK AT THE FACEPLATE (CONNECTED TO RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN THE IDF).

- (1) 1"C HDMI CABLE TERMINATED ON AN HDMI PORT CONNECTOR AT THE FACEPLATE, "DECORA" STYLE FLUSH IN WALL.

TELEPHONE: (1) CAT6 CABLE TERMINATED ON RJ-45 JACK AT FACEPLATE AND TERMINATE AT TELEPHONE TERMINAL CABINET, 42" AFF (UON)

SMART VAPE SENSOR WITH 1"C CAT6A UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON RJ-45 JACK AT THE FACEPLATE, AND ON RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN THE IDF. U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM REMOTE POWER SUPPLIES
FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
ANNUNCIATOR

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

MULTI-SENSOR SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR

HEAT DETECTOR

HEAT ATTIC DETECTOR

MULTI CANDELA STROBE (15/30/75/110CD), WALL MOUNTED

MULTI CANDELA SPEAKER/STROBE (15/30/75/110CD), WALL MOUNTED
MULTI CANDELA STROBE (15/30/75/95CD), CEILING MOUNTED

MULTI CANDELA SPEAKER/STROBE (15/30/75/95CD), CEILING MOUNTED
HORN, WALL MOUNTED

EXTERIOR SPEAKER, WEATHERPROOF WALL MOUNTED
ADDRESSABLE CONTROL RELAY MODULE

MULTI-VOLTAGE RELAY MODULES

ALL SECURITY DEVICE, REFER TO DIVISION 27 & 28 SPECIFICATIONS.

SECURITY CABINET FOR ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM WITH POWER SUPPLY

SECURITY CARD READER (ESSEX# IRXPO-2S-BLE), SINGLE GANG MOUNTED AT +42"AFF.

IRXPO-1S MODEL IS APPROVED AS AN ALTERNATIVE WHERE THE IRXPO-2S CANNOT BE USED IN SPECIFIC LOCATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE A LIST OF THESE LOCATIONS WITH JUSTIFICATION, AND SUPPLY A MINIMUM OF SIX (6) READERS AS SPARES TO
:gFE{ EEQSISEADERS MOUNTED ON EXPOSED BRICK OR CONCRETE WALLS, USE A SHALLOW SURFACE-MOUNTED BOX.

DOOR POSITION CONTACT SENSOR SWITCH (GE/INTERLOGIX # 1076D; WHITE DPDT STEEL DOOR CONTACT)

ELECTRIFIED DOOR LOCK HARDWARE (REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL)

REQUEST TO EXIT (REX), REX DEVICES SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH DOOR POSITION SWITCHES. (BOSH # DS 160i)

SECURITY MOTION DETECTOR, CEILING MOUNTED

IDF (DATA SWITCH WITH PATCH PANEL CABINET)

EXISTING ACCESS CEILING PANEL

CONDUIT FOR CIRCUIT

CONDUIT STUB-UP WITH COUPLING FLUSH IN FLOOR (TO PERMIT FUTURE REMOVAL)

CONDUIT CONCEALED IN OR UNDER FLOOR: OR UNDERGROUND

BRANCH CIRCUIT WITH GREEN INSOLATED GROUND CONDUCTOR, SAME SIZE WIRE

3/4" CONDUIT WITH 2#12 WIRES AND 1#12 GND. R

3/4" CONDUIT WITH 3#12 WIRES AND 1#12 GND. ALL WIRING TO BE CU. THHN
INSULATION & GROUND PER

3/4" CONDUIT WITH 4#12 WIRES AND 1#12 GND. > NEC 250-122 CONCEALED IN
WALL OR CEILING

3/4" CONDUIT WITH 5#12 WIRES AND 1#12 GND.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH 6#12 WIRES AND 1#12 GND. D

NUMBER INDICATES GAUGE OF WIRE IN CODE SIZED CONDUIT.

CONDUIT-ONLY WITH #12 TW COPPER PULL-WIRE (3/4" MINIMUM SIZE, UON)

HOMERUN TO CIRCUITS #1 & #3 IN PANEL "A" (CROSSMARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF WIRES)
GROUND CONNECTION WITH ACCESSIBLE CLAMP (TO COLD WATER PIPE OR DRIVEN GROUND ROD)
STUB CONDUIT

CONDUIT DROPPING DOWN FROM RUN (IF CONDUIT IS USED, KEEP COVER ACCESSIBLE)
CONDUIT RISING UP FROM RUN (IF CONDUIT IS USED, KEEP COVER ACCESSIBLE)

END OF LINE FIRE ALARM WIRE

GENERAL SYMBOLS

NUMBERED NOTE FOR SHEET WHERE SHOWN

DETAIL DESIGNATION FOR ITEM & DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET INDEX

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
DWG_V1 04/25/25
DWG_V2 07/15/25
DWG_V3 10/07/25

Architects

multi-
discipline
collaborative

|
M E@‘"”“"”“

. . 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056
Tel: (213) 746-2844

Fax: (213) 746-6463

SCIENCE LAB
RENOVATION
AT

GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

ELECTRICAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS LIST

ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND PANEL SCHEDULE

ELECTRICAL
NOTES AND
SYMBOLS LIST

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE & TITLE 24 CALCS

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

DATE 10/07/2025

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN

PSARE A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM AND CALCULATIONS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

SHEET

EO.1




REFERENCE NOTES

DATE: 07-Oct-25 PANEL VOLTAGE: 120/208V CIRCUIT CODE: 1=(CONTINUOUS)
LOCATION BLDG. B - MECHANICAL BLDG B PHASE & WIRE: 3PH, 4W 2=(NON-CONTINUOUS) (1)) REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL (SEE PANEL SCHEDULE). e ENTIEICATION STAND
PANEL: Replace with new 1BL COPPER BUS: 225A 3=(RECEPTACLES) RELOCATING ADJACENT EQUIPMENT SUCH AS TIME CLOCKS AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION. G V. OF THE STATE ARCHITE}
AIC RATING: EXISTING MAINS CB: MLO RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING AS REQUIRED TO
ckT_| cB LOAD DESIGNATION LOAD PHASES LOAD LOAD DESIGNATION cB | cxr UNUSED BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED AS "SPARE". ALL EXISTING LOADS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND APP:03-125098 INC:
NO.|CODE| TRIP [POLE| DESCRIPTION MISC| REC | LITE| VA A B c VA |LITE| REC [MISC DESCRIPTION POLE TRIP |CODE|NO. (E) UTILITY XFRM UPDATE PANEL DIRECTORY CARDS. REVIEWED FOR
111 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 111] 4 | 1000 | 2000 1000 | 4 (E) LTS [RM 101] 1 |20 |1 |2 (E) — 12KVA-277/480V 30 4W ss [0 FLS [@ ACS [0
3| 1 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 111] 4 | 1000 2000 1000 | 4 (E) LTS [RM 101] 1 |20 | 1 |4 QATE: 10/31/2025 j
501 [20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 111] 4 | 1000 2000 | 1000 | 4 (E) LTS [RM 101] 1 20| 1 |s
711 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 104, 105] 6 | 1500 | 3000 1500 | 6 (E) LTS [RM 112] 1 20| 1 |8
9| 1 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 104, 105] 6 | 1500 3000 1500 | 6 (E) LTS [RM 112] 1 |20 | 1 |10
1] 1 [20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 105] 6 | 1500 3000 | 1500 | & (E) LTS [RM 113] 1 |20 | 1 |12 REV DESCRIPTION DATE
13| 1 |20 | 1 | (E)LTS [TEACHER WORK RM] 4 | 800 | 2300 1500 | 6 (E) LTS [RM 113] 1 |20 | 1 |14
15| 1 20 1 (E) LTS [RM 110] 6 1500 2700 1200 | 6 (E) LTS [SCIENCE PREP.RM] | 1 | 20 1 |16 " . DWG_V1 04/25/25
171 1 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 109, 110] 6 | 1500 2300 | 800 | 4 (E) LTS [SCIENCE PREP.RM] | 1 |20 | 1 |18 (E) MAIN SERVICE DISTRIBUTION BOARD "MSB
19 1 |20 | 1 (E) LTS [RM 101] 6 | 1500 | 2200 700 | 7 (E) LTS [DARK RM] 1 (20 | 1 |20 DWG_V2 07/15/25
21| 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 4 720 720 SPARE 1 |20 22
23| 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 4 720 720 SPARE 1 |20 24 DWG_V3 10/07/25
25| 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 | 1490 950 1 (E) EF [REST RM] 1 |20 | 1 |26 v (SEC):E
27| 1 |20 | 1 | (E)TCP-B-1, TCP-B-2, TCP-B3 | 3 150 650 500 1 (E) EF [REST RM] 1 |20 | 1 |28 V349N-004141
29| 1 |20 | 1 (E) XFMR 500 1000 | 500 1 (E) EF [REST RM] 1 |20 | 1 |30
31| 1 |20 | 1 (E) CONTROL CIRCUIT 500 | 500 SPARE 1 |20 32 g%)OOATsp (E) 1600A 277/480V 30 3W, 42KAIC
33| 1 |20 | 1 (E) CONTROL CIRCUIT 500 500 SPARE 1 |20 34 1600AF
35| 2 |20 | 1 (E) BOILER (B-B1) 1 1320 1320 SPARE 1 |20 36 (E)
37| 2 |15 | 1 |(E)BOILER CIRCULATION PUMP| 1 7176 | 7176 SPARE 1 | 20 38 500A N
3] 2 | - | - 3/4HP 717.6 717.6 SPARE 1 | 20 40 3P G
41 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 42
43 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 44
45 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 46 ()
47 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 48
49 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 50
51 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 52
53 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 54
55 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 56
57 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 58
59 20 | 1 SPARE SPARE 1 |20 60
61 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 62
63 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 64
65 20 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 20 66 (E) DISTRIBUTION BOARD "1BD", BLDG "B"
67 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 68 E)
69 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 70 500A
71 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 72 3P
TOTAL| 12208 | 10288 | 10340 |CONNECTED KVA 32.8 (E) 600A 480V 39 3W
NOTE: REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEWELECTRICAL PANEL (SURFACE WALL MOUNTED). CONN.KVA (CODE 1) 28 1
RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING AS
REQUIRED TO RECONNECT ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS. ALL BRANGH BREAKERS SHALL BE MATCHED CONN.KVA (CODE 2) 2.8
WITH EXISTING AIC RATING. ALL UNUSED BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED AS "SPARE". ALL CONN.KVA (CODE 3) 20 (252)5A S%J)A ElEO)OA
EXISTING LOADS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND UPDATE PANEL DIRECTORY CARDS.
o FEEDER DEMAND KVA 39.9 3P 2P 3P S (E)
FEED FROM (E) DISTRIBUTION BOARD "2BD FEEDER DEMAND AMPS 110.6
(]
Architects
DATE: 07-Oct-25 PANEL VOLTAGE: 1201208V CIRCUIT CODE: 1=(CONTINUOUS)
LOCATION BLDG. B - MECHANICAL BLDG B PHASE & WIRE: 3PH, 4W 2=(NON-CONTINUOUS)
PANEL: Replace with new 2BL COPPER BUS: 225A 3=(RECEPTACLES)
AIC RATING: EXISTING MAINS CB: MLO (E) XFRM "T-3" (E) XFRM "T-4" (E) mglctii‘-)"ne
CKT CB LOAD DESIGNATION LOAD PHASES LOAD LOAD DESIGNATION cB CKT 150KVA 37.5KVA DIST.BD collaborative
NO.|CODE| TRIP |POLE| DESCRIPTION MISC| REC | LITE| VA A B c VA |LTE| REC |MISC DESCRIPTION POLE| TRIP [CODE|No. 480V-120/208V 480V-120/240V | wppcr n
113 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 2 360 900 540 3 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 20| 3 |2 (E) —F 3@ 4w (E) —F 19 3W T M mineers,mc
30 3 [20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 1080 540 3 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 20| 3 |4 MECH RM . : 5101 E La Palma Ave, Sito 205
503 [20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 180 720 | 540 3 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 20| 3 |86 Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hils, CA 92807-2056
7| 2 |*20]| 1 * FUME HOOD CR [112] 1 2 460 920 460 2 1 * FUME HOOD CR [113] 1 |=20] 2 |8 Tel: (213) 746-2844
9| 2 |=20] 2 * FUME HOOD CR [112] 1 832 1664 832 1 * FUME HOOD CR [113] 2 [=20]| 2 |10 Fax (213) 746-6463
11| 2 -] - - 832 1664 | 832 - -] 2 |12
13 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 | 720 180 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |14
15 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 1080 540 3 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |16
170 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 1080 | 540 3 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |18
19 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 | 1260 720 4 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |20
21| 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 3 540 1260 720 4 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |22
23| 3 |20 | 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 2 360 540 | 180 1 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |24
250 1 |20 | 1 UTILITY CONTROLLER [112] 1 500 | 1220 720 4 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 1 |26
27| 1 |20 | 1 UTILITY CONTROLLER [113] 1 500 500 EXISTING LOAD 1 |20 | 1 |28 (E) DISTRIBUTION BOARD "2BD", BLDG "B"
29 20 | 1 SPARE 720 | 720 4 (E) RECEPTACLE 1 |20 | 3 |30
31| 3 |20 | 1 |RECEPTNORTHWALL CR[112] 4 720 | 1440 720 4 RECEPTNORTHWALL CR[113]| 1 |20 | 3 |32
33| 3 |20 | 1 | RECEPTEASTWALL CR[112] 4 720 1260 540 3 RECEPT EASTWALLCR[113] | 1 |20 | 3 |34
35| 3 |20 | 1 |RECEPTSOUTHWALL CR[112] 6 1080 1800 | 720 4 RECEPT SOUTHWALL CR[113]| 1 |20 | 3 |36 (E) 600A 120/208V 30 4W
37| 3 |20 | 1 | RECEPTWESTWALL CR[112] 6 1080 | 2160 1080 6 RECEPTWESTWALLCR[113] | 1 |20 | 3 |38
39| 3 |™20| 1 | RECEPTLAB ISLAND CR[112] 3 540 1080 540 3 RECEPT LAB ISLANDCR[113] | 1 [=20| 3 |40
41| 3 |*20| 1 | RECEPTLAB ISLAND CR[112] 5 900 1800 | 900 5 RECEPTLAB ISLANDCR[113] | 1 |*20| 3 |42 (E) (E) (E) (E)
43| 3 [=20| 1 | RECEPTLAB ISLAND CR [112] 5 900 | 1800 900 5 RECEPTLAB ISLANDCR[113] | 1 |=20| 3 |44 150A 150A 150A 150A
45| 3 |*20| 1 | RECEPTLAB ISLAND CR[112] 5 900 1800 900 5 RECEPT LAB ISLANDCR[113] | 1 |=20| 3 |46 (E) — 3P 3P 3P 3P
47| 3 |*20| 1 | RECEPTLAB ISLAND CR[112] 5 900 1800 | 900 5 RECEPT LAB ISLANDCR[113] | 1 |*=20| 3 |48
49| 3 |20 | 1 | VACUUM PUMPING CR[112] 2 360 | 720 360 2 VACUUM PUMPING CR[113] | 1 |20 | 3 |50
51 3 |20 | 1 DI WATER CR [112] 1 180 360 180 1 DI WATER CR [113] 1 |20 | 3 |52 S C I E N C E LAB
53| 3 |20 | 1 |SECURITY (ACCESS CONTROL)| 1 200 200 SPARE 1 |20 54
55 3 |20 | 1 PLYWOOD BACKBOARD 2 360 | 360 SPARE 1 |20 56 R E N OV AT I O N
57 3 |20 | 1 PLYWOOD BACKBOARD 2 360 360 SPARE 1 |20 58
59 1 |30 | 3 IDF RACK CR [107] 1 1666 1666 AV RACK CR [107] 3 |30 | 1 |60 AT
61| 1 - - - 1666 | 3332 1666 - - -] 1 |e2 N N (E) (E) N
63| 1 - - - 1666 3332 1666 - - -] 1 |ea PANEL PANEL PNL PNL PANEL GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
65| 1 |30 | 3 IDF RACK CR [107] 1 1666 3332 | 1666 AV RACK CR [107] 3 |3 | 1 |66 "BL" "oBL" "3BL" "4BL" "1BP" 321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
or 1 — - 1666 | 3332 1666 - - | - | 1 168 BLDG 'B" BLDG 'B" BLDG 'B" BLDG 'B" BLDG 'B" POMONA, CA 91766
69| 1 - - - 1666 3332 1666 - - - 1 70 MECH RM MECH RM MECH RM
71 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 72
TOTAL| 18164 | 17108 | 13656 |CONNECTED KVA 48.9
NOTE: REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL (SURFACE WALL MOUNTED). | 0NN VA (CODE 1) 17
RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING AS
REQUIRED TO RECONNECT ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS. ALL BRANGH BREAKERS SHALL BE MATCHED CONN.KVA (CODE 2) 4.2
AT BTG NS FATIC UL UNLSEO SXACH SEACERS SIAL 9EUSELED A SPARE AL o cun c00e )
* PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUITS WITH LISTED MULTI-BRANCH BREAKER TIES (CEC 210.4(B))
** OPERATING POWER SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH CONTROL RELAY LOCATED IN E-SERIES
ENCLOSURE.
FEEDER DEMAND KVA 49.5
FEED FROM (E) DISTRIBUTION BOARD "2BD" FEEDER DEMAND AMPS 137.5
DATE: October 7, 2025 PANEL VOLTAGE: 120/240V  CIRCUIT CODE: 1=(CONTINUOUS)
LOCATION: BLDG. B - MECHANICAL BLDG B PHASE & WIRE: 1PH, 3W 2=(NON-CONTINUOUS)
PANEL: Replace with new 1BP COPPER BUS: 225A 3=(RECEPTACLES)
AIC RATING: EXISTING MAINS: 200A
CKT cB LOAD DESIGNATION LOAD PHASES LOAD LOAD DESIGNATION CB CKT POMONA UNIFIED
NO.{CODE|TRIP |POLE| DESCRIPTION MISC| REC | LITE| VA A B VA |LITE | REC |MISC DESCRIPTION POLE TRIP [CODE|NO. SCHOOL DISTRICT
1 50 | 2 SPARE 0 SPARE 2 | 50 2
3 - - - 0 - - - 4 800 S. GAREY AVENUE
5 50 | 2 SPARE 0 SPARE 2 |50 6 POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766
7 - - - 0 - - - 8
9 50 | 2 SPARE 6000 6000 1 (E) RANGE RECEPTACLE 2 |50 | 2 |10
" - - - 600 | 600 - . PR EY:
13| 2 |50 | 2 (E) RANGE RECEPTACLE 1 6000 | 6000 SPARE AIR COMP 1 (30 | 2 |14
15| 2 - - - 6000 6000 SPARE 1 | 20 16
17 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 | 20 18
19 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 20
21 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 22
23 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 24
25 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 | 20 26
27 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 | 20 28 2
29 20 | 1 SPARE 0 SPARE 1 |20 30 < LIJ
TOTAL| 12000 | 6600 |CONNECTED KVA 18.6 m ]
NOTE: REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL (SURFACE CONN.KVA (CODE 1) 0.0
WALL MOUNTED). RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO ] QD D
NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING AS REQUIRED TO RECONNECT ALL EXISTING CIRcuITs. | CONN-KVA (CODE 2) 186
ALL BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE MATCHED WITH EXISTING AIC RATING. ALL CONN.KVA (CODE 3) 0.0 < < D
UNUSED BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED AS "SPARE". ALL EXISTING LOADS |FEEDER DEMAND KVA 18.6 O — LIJ
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND UPDATE PANEL DIRECTORY CARDS. FEEDER DEMAND AMPS 775 e D
FEED FROM DISTRIBUTION BOARD "1BD" VIA XFMR "T4" m LIJ D I
= = Z O
O=<Ch
w =
— LW LL]
Ll 1 Z
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— 1 B L DATE 10/07/2025
EXISTING SERVICE CAPACITY HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AND ADEQUATE TO SERVE -~ e o
NEW HVAC RETROFIT SCOPE FILE NO.19-H20
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

NRCC-LTI-E

path for multifamily occupancies. Multifamily includes dormitory and senior living facilities.

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with requirements in 110.9, 110.12(c), 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0(b)2 for indoor lighting scopes using the prescriptive path for
nonresidential and hotel/motel occupancies. It is also used to document compliance with requirements in 160.5, 170.2(e) and 180.2(b)4 for indoor lighting scopes using the prescriptive

Project Name: Garey HS Report Page:

(Page 10f 7)

Project Address:

321 Lexington Ave|Date Prepared:

2/7/2025

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

01 |Project Location (city) Pomona 04 [Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) 2,420
02 [Climate Zone 8 05 |Total Unconditioned Floor Area (ft?) 0
03 |Occupancy Types Within Project (select all that apply): 06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 1

o Classroom

B. PROJECT SCOPE

141.0(b)2 / 180.2(b)4 for alterations.

This table includes any lighting systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in 140.6 / 170.2(e) or

Scope of Work Conditioned Spaces Unconditioned Spaces
01 02 03 04 05
My Project Consists of (check all that apply): Calculation Method Area (ft?) Calculation Method Area (ft?)
X New Lighting System Area Category Method 2420 Area Category Method 0
[0 New Lighting System - Parking Garage
Total Area of Work (ft?) 2420 0

Generated Date/Time:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220101

Documentation Software: EnergyPro

Compliance ID: EnergyPro-9702-0225-0043
Report Generated: 2025-02-07 09:38:48

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Garey HS Report Page: (Page 2 of 7)

Date Prepared: 2/7/2025

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance.

Adjusted Lighting Power per 140.6(a) / 170.2(e)

Allowed Lighting Power per 140.6(b) / 170.2(e) (Watts) Compliance Results

(Watts)
Lighting in 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
conditioned and e
unconditioned A G /t\rea Tailored ) —
spaces must not be | Complete A e ol 2 Total PAF L'g“""$ Total Adjusted
bined for o Category [ Additional | 140.6(c)3/ | _ Total : Control Credits| _ .
combine Building Designed (Watts) 05 must be >= 08
i 140.6(c)2 / | 140.6(c)2G / | 170.2(e)4B Allowed 140.6(a)2 /
compliance per 140.6(c)1 170.2(e)a | 170.2(e)anv (+) (Watts) *Includes 140.6 / 170.2(e)
140.6(b)1/ 170.2(e) : i (Watts) 170.(2()e)18 AT
(See Table I) | (See Table 1) | (See Table J) | (See Table K) (See Table F) | (See Table P)
Conditioned 1,452 0 = 1,452 2 1,179 0 = 1179 COMPLIES
Unconditioned = 2 =
Controls Compliance (See Table H for Details) COMPLIES

Rated Power Reduction Compliance (See Table Q for Details)

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

Generated Date/Time: Documentation Software: EnergyPro

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220101

Compliance ID: EnergyPro-9702-0225-0043
Report Generated: 2025-02-07 09:38:48

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Garey HS Report Page: (Page 3 of 7)
Date Prepared: 2/7/2025

F. INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

not included here.

This table includes all planned permanent and portable lighting other than dwelling unit/ hotel/ motel room lighting. Multifamily dwelling unit and hotel/motel room lighting is
documented in Table T. If using Table T to document lighting in multifamily common use areas providing shared provisions for living, eating, cooking or sanitation, those luminaires are

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Garey HS Report Page: (Page 4 of 7)
Date Prepared: 2/7/2025
H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not including PAFs)
Area Level Controls
04 05 06 07 08 09 10 17 12

Designed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces

Primary/Sky

Manual Area Multi-Level Secondary | Interlocked

o Complete B'wldlng or Area Cortrois Conteole Shut-Off Controls '|It . Daylighting| Systems Field Inspector
Area Description Category Primary Function 130.1(c) // Daylighting
A 130.1(a) / 130.1(b) / 160.5(b)4C 130.1(d) / 130.1(d) / | 140.6(a)1/
160.5(b)4A 160.5(b)4B i 160 .S(b)4D 160.5(b)4D | 170.2(e)2A

Pass Fail

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Small Field Inspector
Name or Item Complete Luminaire Modular Aperture & Watts per | How is Wattage | Total Number E;:I(;u;(e:):;r Design Watts &
Tag Description (Track) Fixture Color Change? luminaire determined of Luminaires 170.2(e)2C Pass Fail
A.AE Type A/AE No NA 393 Mfr. Spec 30 No 1,179 I O
Total Designed Watts: CONDITIONED SPACES 1,179

13

Plan Sheet Showing Daylit Zones:

IFOOTNOTE: Design Watts for small aperture and color changing luminaires which qualify per 140.6(a)4B / 170.2(e)2D is adjusted to be 75% /80% of their rated wattage. Table F

automatically makes this adjustment, the permit applicant should enter full rated wattage in column 05.

2Authority Having Jurisdiction may ask for Luminaire cut sheets to confirm wattage used for compliance per 130.0(c) / 160.5(b). Wattage used must be the maximum rated for the

luminaire, not the lamp.

I. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE: COMPLETE BUILDING OR AREA CATEGORY METHODS

Each area complying using the Complete Building or Area Category Methods per 140.6(b) are included in this table. Column 06 indicates if additional lighting power allowances per
140.6(c) or adjustments per 140.6(a) are being used .

G. MODULAR LIGHTING SYSTEMS

Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06

This section does not apply to this project.

Complete Building or Area Category Primary | Allowed Density Allowed Wattage | Additional Allowance / Adjustment

Area Description

Area (ft?)

H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not including PAFs)

This table includes lighting controls for conditioned and unconditioned spaces.

Building Level Controls

01 02

03

Mandatory Demand Response 110.12(c) Shut-off controls 130.1(c) / 160.5(b)4C

Field Inspector

Pass Fail

Required >= 4,000W subject to multilevel Whole Building Auto Time Switch

Function Area (W/ft?) (Watts) Area Category PAF
Classroom Classroom, Lecture, or Training Vocational 0.6 2,420 1,452 No No
TOTALS: 2,420 1,452 See Tables J, or P for detail

J. ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE: AREA CATEGORY METHOD QUALIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEM

This section does not apply to this project.

a a
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K. TAILORED METHOD GENERAL LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE

This section does not apply to this project.
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L. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED WALL DISPLAY

This section does not apply to this project.

M. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED FLOOR AND TASK LIGHTING

This section does not apply to this project.

N. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED DECORATIVE /SPECIAL EFFECTS

This section does not apply to this project.

O. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED VERY VALUABLE MERCHANDISE

This section does not apply to this project.

P. POWER ADJUSTMENT: LIGHTING CONTROL CREDIT (POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF))

This section does not apply to this project.

Q. RATED POWER REDUCTION COMPLIANCE FOR ONE-FOR-ONE ALTERATIONS

This section does not apply to this project.

R. 80% LIGHTING POWER FOR ALL ALTERATIONS - CONTROLS EXCEPTIONS

This section does not apply to this project.

S. DAYLIGHT DESIGN POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF)

This section does not apply to this project.
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T. DWELLING UNIT LIGHTING

This section does not apply to this project.

U. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selections have been changed by permit applicant, an explanation should be included in Table E.
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online

Form/Title

NRCI-LTI-E - Must be submitted for all buildings

V. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selections have been changed by the permit applicant, an explanation should be included in Table E.
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and any with "-A" in the form name must be completed through an Acceptance
Test Technician Certification Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/attcp/providers.html!

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

APP:03-125098 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

ss [0 FLS [O] ACSs [O]

QA\TE: 10/31/2025 )

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
DWG_V1 04/25/25
DWG_V2 07/15/25
DWG_V3 10/07/25

FIXTURE
TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL DESCRIPTION MOUNTING LAMP WATT VOLTAGE
RECESSED LED 2x4 FIXTURE
. o (0. . .
R1 LITHONIA LIGHTING | 2BLT4-48L-ADP-EZ1-LP840-NLTAIR2-RES7 __ eldoLED dimsto 1% (0-10 volt dimming) SURFACE | LED 4000K 39.3 M VOLT
nLight AIR control with PIR integral occupancy sensor
and automatic dimming photocell
RECESSED LED 2x4 FIXTURE
eldoLED dims to 1% (0-10 volt dimming)
nLight AIR PIR integral occupancy sensor with
R1E LITHONIA LIGHTING |2BLT4-48L-ADP-EZ1-LP840-NLTAIR2-RES7EM automatic dimming photocell and UL924 RECESSED | LED 4000K 39.3 MVOLT
E10WLCP . . . .
Emergency Operation, via power interrupt detection
EM Self-Diagnostic battery pack, 10W Constant Power,
Certified in CA Title 20 MAEDBS
E1 LITHONIA LIGHTING LQM-S-W-3-R-MVOLT-EL-N-SD EXIT SIGN CEILING 1 MVOLT
/\ - AN
+0.7 +0.9 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1. +1.1 +0.9 +0.7
+0.9 _{_1 A4 +2.1 +2.3 +2.1 +2.3 +2.1 _1__1.5 +0.9
+1.1 +2.2 +4.0 +4.1 +3.3 +4.1 +4.1 +2.3 +1.1
R1E RIE
+1 1 +2 2 +4.“ +4 1 +3.3 +4.1 +4.1 +2.2 +1.1
+0.9 _+_1 A4 +2. 1 +2.2 +2.0 +2.2 +2.1 -1--1 A4 +0.9
+0.7 +o.9 +1.0 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +o.9 +0.7
] \/
Statistics
Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min
Lab Classroom-Emergency + 1.9 fc 4.1 fc 0.7 fc 5.9:1 2.7:1
SCALE
LAB CLASSROOM EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC CALC pr— 1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Form/Title

Systems/Spaces To Be Field
Verified

NRCA-LTI-02-A - Must be submitted for occupancy sensors and automatic time switch controls.

Whole Building Time Switch;

NRCA-LTI-04-A - Must be submitted for demand responsive lighting controls.

Whole Building Demand
Response;
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Garey HS Report Page: (Page 7 of 7)
Project Address: 321 Lexington Ave|Date Prepared: 2/7/2025
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. A) /)
Documentation Author Name: Rungsub Sumethasorn Documentation Author Signature: (7(, W 7
Company: Signature Date: 2025-02-04 v -
MDC Engineers Inc
Address: 5101 E La Palma Blvd CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
City/State/Zip: Anaheim Hills CA 92807 Phone: 2137462844
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.
2 I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (responsible designer)
3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
4, The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
5. I will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable
inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.
Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature:
Rungsub Sumethasorn é
Company: Date Signed: [/4 <
MDC Engineers 2025-02-07
Address: License:
5101 E La Palma Ave E19325
City/State/Zip: Phone:
Anaheim Hills CA 92807 213-746-2844
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GENERAL NOTES

. FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC 2022,
CHAPTER 9, 11 AND 33 & CBC 2022, CHAPTER 33.

- EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE, UNIMPAIRED, AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS UNDER FIRE WATCH.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION AND APPROVED BY 1.0.R., DSA
(IR F-2), LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY, AND DISTRICT.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH PER CFC 901.7 SYSTEM OUT OF SERVICE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 2831008 ATTACHMENT B FOR CSFM FIRE WATCH GUIDE LINE.

. AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN: ss [

A. AIR-MOVING SYSTEMS SUPPLYING AIR LESS THAN 2000 CFM TO ENCLOSED SPACES WITHIN

BUILDING. (CMC 608.1) QATE:
B. ALL OCCUPIED ROOMS SERVED BY THE AIR-HANDLING EQUIPMENT HAVE DIRECT EXIT TO THE

EXTERIOR AND THE TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED 100 FEET. (CMC 608.1 EXCEPTION#2).

. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT/DEVICES SHOWN ARE FROM AVAILABLE RECORD
DRAWINGS (A#03-113046, 2011). ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY AND
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND PROVIDE ANY REMEDIATION TO PROVIDE FULLY OPERABLE REV
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

. RE-PROGRAM AND TEST FIRE ALARM DEVICES AT EXISTING FACP PRIOR COMPLETION OF WORK.

. PROVIDE EXTENSION BOX AND EXTEND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED. AT ALL FURRED WALLS, REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL.

. EXISTING CONDUIT MAYBE RE-USED FOR NEW WORK, PROVIDED THEY MEET MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE
REQUIREMENTS AND WIRE FILL CAPACITY (40%), OTHERWISE PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS.
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OPTION MAY REUSE EXISTING CONDUITS WITHIN THE BUILDINGS/SITE AND
PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS TO EXTEND TO NEW DEVICE LOCATIONS AS NECESSARY.

REFERENCE NOTES

@ REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL (SEE PANEL SCHEDULE).
RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING AS
REQUIRED TO RECONNECT ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS. ALL BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE MATCHED
WITH EXISTING AIC RATING. ALL UNUSED BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED AS "SPARE". ALL
EXISTING LOADS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND UPDATE PANEL DIRECTORY CARDS.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

10/31/2025 j

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DWG_V1 04/25/25

DWG_V2 07/15/25

DWG_V3 10/07/25

.\ XREF\Garey High School.jpg

® FIELD VERIFY THE ROUTE OF THE EXISTING 2" CONDUIT PATHWAY BETWEEN THE ADMIN BUILDING
EXISTING MDF AND THE BUILDING B EXISTING IDF. REUSE THIS PATHWAY TO INSTALL NEW CABLES:
12 STRAND OS2 FIBER, (2) 25-PAIR CAT5E UTP (INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED, OSP) AND (1) 18/8 PA
CABLE (INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED). AT THE BUILDING B, PROVIDE NEW (2) 2°C PATHWAYS FROM
EXISTING IDF TO NEW IDF LOCATION. PROVIDE NEW IDF WITH (2) NEW SIEMON 66M1-50 BLOCKS
USING 89B STANDOUTS AND A MOUNTING BRACKET AT NEW PLYWOOD BACKBOARD. TERMINATE
ALL NEW CABLES ON THESE BLOCKS.

PROVIDE AUDIO OVER IP (AOIP) GATEWAY (BOGEN #NQ-GA400P) (WITH ACCESSORIES) ON THE
PLYWOOD BACKBOARD NEAR NEW IDF. PROVIDE CAT6A FROM NEW IDF TO AUDIO OVER IP (AOIP)
GATEWAY.

Architects

REFERENCE

SCALE
N.T.S,

multi-
discipline
collaborative

|
M mimm

. . 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056

Tel: (213) 746-2844
Fax: (213) 746-6463
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SCALE
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BUILDING SITE PLAN SYMBOLS LIST

EXISTING BUILDING AS PART OF THIS DSA APPLICATION

EXISTING BUILDING NOT PART OF THIS DSA APPLICATION

KEY PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

. PROVIDE EXTENSION BOX AND EXTEND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED. AT ALL FURRED

. SEAL-TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR ALL FURNITURE-MOUNTED
OUTLET WIRING (TYPICAL). REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL FOR UTILITY

. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

WALLS, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL. ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV

CHASE. APP: 03-125098 INC:
Q N . ALL PATHWAY (RACEWAY) SHALL BE RUN ABOVE CEILING. COORDINATE LOCATION REVIEWED FOR
7 RN Y 2N
_ 7 \ _ p—— N W« ——————— y 7 \ _ / X OF PENETRATION AT RATED WALLS/CEILING PARTITION AND PROVIDE UL LISTED ss 0O FLs O
X 7 1) B SLEEVES AND SEAL OFF.

1 l_ [
Bq X)EF-1 \ AX)EF- (X)EF-RX .
4" hE==o- 5 = = [ = 1 "m o \DATE 101312025 J
Qi_’:’:“__m%%’:‘ 1 e S i P eBiee - - pierar — — soisa — — peisias | & L REFERENCE NOTES

I___l T T T I__J
|
|

ACS [O]

| REMOVE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL/DATA OUTLETS ON WALLS, CABINETS, AND COUNTERS IN REV DESCRIPTION DATE
| CLASSROOMS [112] AND [113]. (TYPICAL).

-
|
| |
| | |
i_ _i X | X X X X X X X (1D REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL (SEE PANEL SCHEDULE) DWG_V1 04/25/25
113 (1D ( )@j 'f‘ E@( ) ( )@i '?l E@( ) ( )@j 'f‘ E@( ) ( )@i '?l E@( ) | HALLWAY RELOCATE EXISTING DEVICES SUCH AS TIME CLOCKS, RELAYS OR CONTACTOR'S AS NEEDED TO

| B BL-24|_[]2BL-2 BL-24]_[2BL-2

|

|

|

i

CLASSROOM

o
[o]
L L-22] []2BL-2 BL-22| [2BL-2 (X)DRYER |:| ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION EITHER ABOVE OR ADJACENT TO PANEL WITH NEMA 1 DWG_V2 07/15/25

| | | | | | | oBLM0 .42 ENCLOSURE.
| | | | | | ’ RECONNECT EXISTING FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO NEW PANEL. EXTEND WIRING DWG_V3 10/07/25
(X)WA%HER AS REQUIRED TO RECONNECT ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS & CONTROLS. ALL BRANCH BREAKERS
SHALL BE MATCHED WITH EXISTING AIC RATING. ALL UNUSED BRANCH BREAKERS SHALL BE
2BL-36 LABELED AS "SPARE". ALL EXISTING LOADS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL
DIRECTORY CARDS.

|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

— [ [ [
& i) & i)

L _
(X) 2BL-8 (X) 2BL-8 (X) 2BL-10 (X) 2BL-10

|
L @_J @_J @_J

_ L _ L _
(X) 2BL-35 (X) 2BL-35 (X) 2BL-33 (X)~ 2BL-33

(X)R/HNGIE —
@4 @ PROVIDE POWER TO JUNCTION BOX AT THE FUME HOOD LOCATION. THE JUNCTION BOX
1BPH9, 11 PROVIDES POWER TO:

|
|
| (X) 2BL-37 (X)_28L-36 | by - 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FOR LIGHTING AND (2) GFCI RECEPTACLES
B kil = - 20A, 208V, 1@ CIRCUIT FOR THE EXHAUST FAN BLOWER (1HP, 1200CFM).
Kl2D - T T -7 r—— — TZBL-30 OPERATING POWER SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH CONTROL RELAY LOCATED IN E-SERIES
| ENCLOSURE. UTILITY CONTROLLER WILL DISABLE THE FUME HOOD DURING ROOM
(X) x) | o) NON-OCCUPIED MODE. FUME HOOD SHALL NOT BE OPERATIONAL UNTIL AFTER FIRST ENABLING

@(X)‘lr‘ (XR) — F©ZBL-37 [ ] IZ@ZBL- 24 XR) 2BL-31©:: o] 28L-3k5©:| KEY ENGAGEMENT.
|

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL STATIC DISCHARGE GROUNDING. THIS IS ACHIEVED BY PROVIDING A
(XR) (XR)

CONDUCTIVE PATH FOR THE STATIC CHARGE TO FLOW FROM THE OBJECT TO THE EARTH,
NEUTRALIZING THE CHARGE
S=—— (X)GARBAGE SEE FUME HOOD WIRING DIAGRAM DETAIL 2/E4.2.

PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT RECEPTACLE (20A 120V) FOR VACUUM CHEMISTRY PUMPING
(VC-1), +42"AFF.

| (X)GARBAGE
F@/r DISPOSAL 1/3HP
2BLk27

|

|

|
| (X) _2BL-39 (X)_2BL-36 |
L__ % Ll

: PROVIDE ISIMET LP1 COMPLETE SCIENCE LAB UTILITY PACKAGE (SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 1/E4.3)
—— - INCLUDING:
| [ (1) UTILITY CONTROLLER (DEDICATED CIRCUIT 15A120 VAC INPUT W/ 24 VAC OUTPUT, FLUSH
| | (X) X) | X) MOUNT, 5-SWITCH FRONT (GAS/WATER/ELECTRIC/EXHAUST FAN/FUME HOOD), METAL BOX (GRAY),
S o] e o] e METAL DOOR (WHITE)), WITH CLEAR COVER TO EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF BUTTON
2BL-39 2BL-34 2BL-31 2BL-36 (1) S-SERIES ENCLOSURE:
| _(X)RANGE | | « (1) 24 VAC GAS SOLENOID (1”)
I‘®1 BRI — — —— 7 L « (1) 24 VAC COLD WATER SOLENOIDS (1”)

X - % S —l + UNIONS AND Y STRAINER
2BL-39 }:@( :

Cl®

(X) 2BL-36 | + (1) BOX AND DOOR (RECESSED MOUNT, METAL BOX (GRAY), METAL DOOR (WHITE))

(X)WASHERX)
IJ@) E-SERIES ENCLOSURE (RECESSED MOUNT, METAL BOX (GRAY), METAL DOOR (GRAY))
i REMOTE PANIC (EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF) BUTTON WITH CLEAR COVER
| EMERGENCY SHOWER MONITOR (NOTIFIES IF WATER IS FLOWING)
@ MONITORING BEACON (MB)
? (1) FUEL GAS SENSOR (FGS)
;Z ;Z g CONNECT TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 11 53 33 AND FIRE ALARM

| 5 SUx (X)_2BL-11 TEL g(X) | Ty — | \_ TEL g(X) 5 IRSES ,
_ e e = v _ e B e S R AL, P QY

@ ALL OUTLETS AT THE LABORATORY WORKSTATIONS SHALL BE DISABLE DURING ROOM
NON-OCCUPIED MODE. POWER WIRING SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH CONTROL RELAY LOCATED

| | 2BL-7 (X%ZBL-Q 2BL-12 | |

—_~ o~~~
—_ — — —

1
1
1
1
1

D
™

BL-37
(X)RANGE
(X)

IN E-SERIES ENCLOSURE. UTILITY CONTROLLER WILL DISABLE. ALL OUTLETS AT THE

[ ]
L N (E)TTBI LABORATORY WORKSTATIONS SHALL NOT BE OPERATIONAL UNTIL AFTER FIRST ENABLING KEY AI'C h |'I'eC'I'S

ENGAGEMENT. ACTIVATION OF UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE INSTRUCTOR BY
MEANS OF THE ENABLING KEY SWITCH.

@ THE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN IS TO BE REPLACED WITH A NEW UNIT. THE NEW EXHAUST FAN WILL
BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT, WITH POWER WIRING ROUTED THROUGH A
CONTROL RELAY HOUSED WITHIN AN E-SERIES ENCLOSURE. CONDUIT AND WIRING WILL BE multj-
EXTENDED AS NECESSARY. THE EXHAUST FAN WILL BE INTEGRATED WITH THE UTILITY discipline
DARK RM CONTROLLER, DESIGNED TO ACTIVATE UPON PRESSING THE PANIC BUTTON AND TO SHUT OFF coliaborative

WHEN THE EMERGENCY STOP IS ACTIVATED. THE EXHAUST FAN WILL REMAIN INOPERABLE UNTIL u
A KEY-OPERATED SWITCH IS ENGAGED. engineers,INC

TEACHERS ® PROVIDE EXTRON SYSTEM PER EACH CLASSROOM INCLUDING: _ . 5101 E La Palma Ave,, Suite 205
WORK AREA (2) DTP TRANSMITTER FOR HDMI| - DECORATOR-STYLE WALLPLATE (DTP T HWP 4K 231D - Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056
WHITE, 60-1421-13) AT FRONT WALL LEFT/RIGHT, RECESSED WALL MOUNT +42"AFF. Tel: (213) 746-2884
LAB PREP (1) 7" WALL MOUNT TOUCHLINK PRO TOUCHPANEL (TLP PRO 725M - WHITE, 60-1563-03) AT Fax (213) 746-6463
STORAGE FRONT WALL, +42"AFF. '
(1) RECESSED WALL MOUNT KIT FOR 7 INCH AND 10 INCH TOUCHLINK PANELS (RWM 2,
70-1141-23) AT FRONT WALL, +42"AFF.
(E) (1) AUDIO PASS-THROUGH WALLPLATES - DECORATOR-STYLE (WPD 101 3.5 MM, 70-1173-01) AT
FRONT WALL, RECESSED WALL MOUNT +42"AFF.
(E) | D F (1) VOICELIFT PRO WIRELESS MICROPHONE (VLM 3002H, 42-255-03) AT TEACHERS DESK.
DMP (X)PNL"1BL" (6) DTP RECEIVER FOR HDMI (DTP HDMI 4K 230 RX, 60-1271-13) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK AND TV
DISPLAY
% 0 2 (1) VLPA 1 (70-1356-01) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK
‘ ' (1) 4X4 4K/60 HDMI MATRIX SWITCHERS WITH 2 AUDIO DE-EMBEDDING OUTPUTS (DXP 44 HD 4K
d (X)PNL"2BL" PLUS, 60-1493-21) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK
(X)PNL"1BP"

(1) THREE SOURCE AUDIO MIXER WITH DSP (MVC 121 XI, 60-2048-01) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK

(1) MONO 70V AMPLIFIER - 200 WATTS (A 2001-70V, AMPLIFIER (60-850-01) AT AV EQUIPMENT
RACK

(1) IPCP PRO XI CONTROL PROCESSOR (IPCP PRO 250 XI, 60-1911-01) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK

(1) CONTROL SYSTEM I/0 EXPANSION INTERFACE (IPL EXP S2, 60-1905-01) AT AV EQUIPMENT
RACK

SCALE (4) DTP TRANSMITTER FOR HDMI (DTP HDMI 4K 230 TX, 60-1271-12) AT AV EQUIPMENT RACK

SCIENCE LAB [B112] & [B113] BUILDING "B" - ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN ———— 1 EARBTSEITCENS L ors s oton

SEE EXTRON WIRING DIAGRAM ON E4.4. COORDINATE WITH THE EXTRON CONTRACTOR AND IT

DISTRICT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
/ \CC ESS CO NT RO L N OTES PROVIDE FLOOR-MOUNT AV & IDF EQUIPMENT RACK (APC NETSHELTER SX #AR3347,
NETWORKING RACK ENCLOSURE, 48U, BLACK; 88.90"H X 29.53"W X 47.24"D). REFER TO DETAIL

(E)PNL"DPC" J

4/E4.2 FOR SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DETAIL
1. ALL INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH DISTRICT'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 2. PROVIDE (2) RACK PDU (APOH APDUSOT0) PER RACK (LEFT & RIGHT SIDE OF CABINET) WITH
DIVISION 27 & 28 AND MANUFACTURE R'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. FIELD (2) 30A 208V 3P DEDIGATED CIRGUIT WITH RECEPTACLE (NEMA L 14-30) S C IEN C E LAB
COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH DISTRICT ITS PRIOR TO START. SUBMIT SHOP 3. PROVIDE 3/4°C 4#10+1#10 GND THHN/THWN COPPER CABLE.
DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL. 4. PROVIDE (2) 2-1/2" CONDUIT SLEEVE WITH GROMMET THROUGH THE T-BAR CEILING GRID
2. PROVIDE SMS ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR ALL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO EACH AV & IDF EQUIPMENT RACK FOR CABLE PATHWAY ACCESS FROM ABOVE R E N OVATl O N
AND DEVICES. MONITORING( : ) MONITORING( : ) :
3. ALL CABLES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SECTION 27 15 01.15 & RACEWAYS PER BEACON BEACON S L T Oy Y EQUIENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER EXTRON WIRING DIAGRAM SHEET B4.4 AT
SECTION 27 05 28. CE O\ EF-1 Bl - - - - EF-1,-(6D (8 EF-1 [ N N o o er-1,~(6 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING EQUIPMENT LAYOUT WITHIN
4. ALL ALL LOW VOLTAGE CABLES SHALL BE BELDEN OR WEST PENN & DATA L4 l% 3 3 3 3 U(?D L4 L4 c(% 3 3 3 3 U(?D < THE AV & IDF EQUIPMENT RACK FOR DISTRICT APPROVAL. GAREY H |GH SCHOOL
CABLING TO IDF PER DIVISION 27 © @ 2 8 & 2 = = Q & & S Se S D) : 321 W. LEXINGTON AVE
5. ACCESS CONTROL TYPICAL COMPONENTS (28 10 00 AND DOOR HARDWARE / gﬁh gﬂ:h g"ﬂ] @) gﬁ gﬂfh gﬁh g"ﬂ] ?ATAPSS\E;:_LI)EG(H) 12-STRAND SINGLE-MODE (0S2) INDOOR/OUTDOOR RISER FIBER OPTIC CABLE ' ’
SCHEDULE ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS/SPECIFICTAION) SHALL BE AS ((4DREMOTE EMERGENCY N N N N (C4ADREMOTE EMERGENCY N ~ N ~ AND (2) 25-PAIR CAT 5e UTP (INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED, OSP) RATED CABLE AND 18/8 PA POMONA, CA 91766
FOLLOWS: SHUT-OFF BUTTON - o # € OBL.31 SHUT-OFF BUTTON ©] o ida Q—HH# ‘ 2BL-32 CABLE (INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED WEST PENN AQC 188), TERMINATE ALL CAT 5e & PA CABLE
5.1. CARD READER - ESSEX #IRXPO-2S-BLE. WITH SIEMON 66M1- 50 BLOCKS WITH 89 B STANDOUTS AND A MOUNTING BRACKET ON TO
5.2. VRI-2S3NB - VANDERBILT SMS DUAL READER INTERFACE. CLASSROOM CLASSROOM 2BL-41,43.45 CLASSROOM . 2BL-42,44.46 ) E;EgPCOODNBDﬁ?rs’g?E\?V.AY FROM EXISTING TELCOMMDF CABINET TO (€ ) IDF'S CABINET FOR
5.3. IRXPO-2S-BLE - IROX PRO WITH SINGLE GANG MULTI CLASS SE WALL READER : )
A Y ED S  S ~!v i= y B B BB | Dewemcrsc | Al
5.4. DOOR POSITION SWITCH: GE/INTERLOGIX - 1076D - N WHITE DPDT STEEL EDaN SHOWER MONITOR BL.8 3. PROVIDE FIBER PATCH PANEL.
DOOR CONTACT WITH 1/2" GAP ALLOWANCE K12D FH-1 O 12D OBL-46 +18"AFF &'\ 4. TERMINATE FIBER CABLE AT IDF. LOOP EXCESS FIBER OPTIC CABLE ABOVE THE CEILING AT
5.5. REQUEST TO EXIT SENSOR (REX) - BOSH DS 160| e = I —q) ST =) = g 2BL-7,941 o= D= = 0 =) = 0 S5 INSIDE WALL WITH THE IDF LOCATION.
5.6. DOOR HARDWARE - SPEC SECTION 08 71 00 COMPATIBLE WITH DOOR 2BL-37 2641 2BL-41 2BL-43 2BL-43 ZBL-45§ : PBL-45 2BL-38 2BL-42 DBL-42  2BL-44 2BL-44  2BL-46 ACCESS PANEL 5. PROVIDE (4) CAT6A (GREEN) DATA DROPS FROM IDF TO AV RACK
POSITION SWITCH, REX, ELECTRIC LATCH. ALL DOOR STRIKES SHALL BE SP SP 3P SP FOR TRAP PRIMER (25 PLYWOOD BACKBOARD:
24VDC VP TYP VP RS TYP TYP TYP 1 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FULL-HEIGHT, 3/4" THICK PAINTED FIRE-TREATED PLYWOOD TO COVER
5.6.1. RIM STRIKE - HES 9600 -630 WITH HES 2005M3 SMART PAC llI ﬁh/_@ : ﬂﬁ/® : ®\5|ﬂ] o ﬂj]/'® : [ﬁl/_@ : @\[m ALL WALLS. BACKBOARD SHALL BE SEALED WITH PRIMER AND PAINTED WITH TWO COATS OF
5.6.2. MORTISE STRIKE - HES 8500 WITH HES 2005M3 SMART PAC IlII 2BL-4 2BL-43 2BL-4 S%VE'\R/'%R&E'!F‘S; 2BL-42 2BL-44 2BL-46 ESENRTEETST%%E{\rlgz-spg Q(FDFT E/EIFNETR%ESEFTIE\QEQAQFETEGS' PLYWOOD SHOULD BE
5.6.3. CYLINDRICAL STRIKE - HES 8000C (NO CUT ELECTRI CYLINDRICAL . 2BL-7 :FH-\1 2. PROVIDE (2) DEDICATED 20A 120V CIRCUITS EACH WITH A 5-20 DOUBLE DUPLEX
STRIKE) WITH HES 2005M3 SMART PAC Il +18"AFF o5l6 1GH2 L RECEPTACLES. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT THE TOP OF THE BACKBOARD WITH
INSIDE WALL WITH k12D -8,10; ONE DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT 3-0” IN FROM THE LEFT EDGE OF THE BACKBOARD
120 2BL-39 TYP EEEESQSCAD ACCESS PANEL et 2BL-40 TYP EEEESQSQD AND ONE DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT 3-0” IN FROM THE RIGHT EDGE OF THE
= - 5 ® ® FOR TRAP PRIMER 2BL-7.911 2BL-38 ® ® 2BL-8,10,12 BACKBOARD.
A E NTR L REFEREN E N TE W ® ® @ W ® ® @ .@ GROUNDING: POMONA UNIFIED
T 1. PROVIDE A BICSI AND ANSI/EIA/TIA 607 COMPLIANT 1/4" X 4" X 36" GROUND BUS BAR (TMGB),
CC SS CO O C O S 12D T (R) (R) (R) zﬁ\m T (R) (R) (R) NRTL LISTED FOR USE AS TMGB AND COMPLIANT WITH J-STD-607-B. SEE DETAILS 6/E4.2. SCHOOL DISTRICT
MOUNT THE TMGB ON A PLYWOOD BACKBOARD +15"AFF.
’ 1Al O TYP. BL-47..2BL-47 == O 2. FIELD VERIFY FOR CONNECTION TO THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL PANEL BEFORE FINAL
(S1D PROVIDE NEW SECURITY ACCESS CONTROLLERS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS, AS 2BL-33 INSTALLATION. 800 S. GAREY AVENUE
REQUIRED AT EACH CONTROLLER LOCATION. THE QUANTITY OF EACH COMPONENT WILL BE 2BL-37 2BL-38 3. PREDRILLED, WALL-MOUNTED, RECTANGULAR BARS OF HARD-DRAWN SOLID COPPER. POMONA. CALIFORNIA 91766
DETERMINED BY THE NUMBER OF DOORS EQUIPPED WITH ACCESS CONTROLS AT THAT 2D TYP 4. STANDOFF BRACKETS PROVIDING 4" CLEARANCE TO ACCESS THE REAR OF THE BUS BAR. g
LOCATION: k12D 5BL-39 2BL-47 HBL-40 : BL-48,.2BL-48 2D BRACKETS AND BOLTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL. STANDOFF INSULATORS FOR MOUNTING
- ALTRONIX TROVE2M?2 - TROVE2 ACCESS & POWER ENCLOSURE 2BL 39[H] —h r 2D [>|\ 2BL 40|:HJ gj\ SHALL BE LEXAN OR PVC, COMPLYING WITH UL 891 FOR USE IN 600V SWITCHBOARDS AND
- ALTRONIX TMV2 - DOOR MERCURY BACKPLANE FOR TROVE2 ENCLOSURES 2BL-37 - /®TYP LA ) P~ —| 2BL-38 : /®TYP 2BL-34 IMPULSE TESTED AT 5000V.
- ALTRONIX EFLOW104NB - POWER SUPPLY/CHARGER BOARD 24VDC @ 10 AMP SP : - SpP GD iy a» SP : SP — 2BL-48
- ALTRONIX PDS16 + VR6 - 16-FUSED OUTPUTS POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ==74 2D ]
- ALTRONIX ACMS8 - MULTI-OUTPUT ACCESS POWER CONTROLLER 2BL-33 EH J J _ (T3) PROVIDE NEW POE+ INDOOR WALL-MOUNT CLOCK IP SPEAKER (ATLAS-IED #IP-SDM-72), +96" AFF.
- ALTRONIX BL4 - BATTERY JUMPER 8" J 2D 2BL-48 C D_’ PROVIDE A CAT6A CABLE RUN FROM NEW IDF TO THE CLOCK/SPEAKER LOCATION. PROVIDE 18/2
- ALTRONIX BL6 - BATTERY JUMPER 68" X 2BL-47 2BL-47 = AWG CABLE RUN FROM THE AUDIO OVER IP (AOIP) GATEWAY (BOGEN #NQ-GA400P), LOCATED ON
- ALTRONIX RSB1 - SINGLE ROCKER SWITCH BRACKET UNDERSINK 2BL-33 UNDERSINK 2BL-34 THE NEW PLYWOOD BACKBOARD NEAR NEW IDF, TO THE DEVICE LOCATION FOR THE SPEAKER
- BATTERIES 12VDC 7AH TR 3 T 3 CONNECTION.
- VANDERBILT VMRC-2S3NB - DUAL READER CONTROLLER - - OBL-48"DBL-48
IF THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT IS DISCONTINUED, PROVIDE THE MERCURY TMP 1501 INTELLIGENT k12D 2BL-51 VC-1[" HH K12D 2BL-52 VC-1 £ PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING TELEVISION (CFCI), WITH TELEVISION OUTLET WITH A 2-GANG BOX
CONTROLLER AS AN ALTERNATIVE. >-|:§ 2BL-49 >_':§ 2BLL5Q (MOUNTED +72" AFF, U.O.N.) CONTAINING:
- AUTHENTIC MERCURY CONTROLLER V-VMRC-2NLB oBL-37 2BL-25 UNDERSIN DBL-38 r 2BL-49 2BL-27 (1) 1"C CAT6A UTP CABLE TERMINATED ON AN RJ-45 JACK AT THE FACEPLATE (CONNECTED TO
PROVIDE (1) 3/4” CONDUIT FOR POWER AND (2) 2° CONDUITS WITH (1) CAT6A CONNECTION FROM 10 10 © L - (4)S-SERIES — ppraag © © Q _ Q UNDERSINKg: RJ-45 PATCH PANELS IN THE IDF).
IDF TO NEW ACCESS CONTROL PANEL FOR LOW VOLTAGE WIRING & DATA. = 4 4 @ = ENCLOSURE ' = T © “ = X bENAG (1) 1"C HDMI CABLE TERMINATED ON AN HDMI PORT CONNECTOR AT THE FACEPLATE, "DECORA"
PROVIDE CONDUIT SLEEVE WITH GROMMET THROUGH CEILING FOR CABLE PATHWAY ACCESS kR g m m ®" o m UTILITY@ g o o o @UTILITY m | 2BL-50 STYLE FLUSH IN WALL.
FROMABOVE CEILING SPACE. &) % S S S N S CONTROLLER TEL 2D§[>| ) 2BL-33 TS TEL S V] N Sy CONTROLLER S 2D§[>| ) ﬁF),El%gﬁTD é:SLF,ALQS\(RIbOCE:h//TglosﬁSL:AY 86" VIEWBOARD INTERACTIVE DISPLAY (VIEWSONIC
Rl — . 86"
o V% 17471 Y Y o " SZBL-33 @ 141 ?Yﬁ 1411 Y z m //|//LP1 e lWPDlY 2 #IFP8652-2ED) WITH SLOT-IN PC (VIEWSONIC #VPC37-W55-G1).
H 8 ® 1 L@ 1 o) 1 ® _ 2BL-34 (2) SIDE CLASSROOM DISPLAYS: 75" DISPLAY (VIEWSONIC #CDE7530) EACH.
2BL-35,37,39 ~—120 2BL-36,38,40
(E) 2BL-35 (E) 2BL-35 % IR i :
(4D E-SERIES 55 7 (4D E-SERIES (D 'sserREs— ()R

SEC J_
ENCLOSURE 53 1 ] (N ) PBL-59,61,63 L 2BL-53,55,57 ENCLOSURE N CTOSURE
2D up
/
@ IDF

<
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| REFERENCE NOTES |

@ REMOVE (E)LIGHT FIXTURES AND RETURN TO DISTRICT. SALVAGE (E)LIGHT CIRCUIT FOR

CONNECTION TO NEW LIGHT FIXTURE. EXTEND CONDUIT AND WIRING AS REQUIRED. ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

(2) REMOVE AND SALVAGE (E) WIRELESS DIMMING SWITCHES, AND REINSTALL AT NEW LOCATION AS
SHOWN. REPROGRAM SWITCHES TO NEW LIGHT FIXTURES. APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QATE: 10/31/2025 j

@ PROVIDE UNSWITCHED(HOT) CIRCUIT TO EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY BATTERY IN LIGHT FIXTURE.

S ah(XR) (XR)Sab (XR)SB,, (XR)Sab
@ @@ @ @ @ @) ,|::7|(X) @ @
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM [—
| | REV DESCRIPTION DATE
'Y 'Y 'Y ) 'Y 'Y S 'Y I X
CLASSROOM r r r A r r r r i/ r DWG_V1 04/25/25
[ ] (e /] /] R |/ |/ |/ /) 7 HALLWAY
/ 7/ L/ I/ L/ L/ L/ L/ L — | L/ DWG_ V2 07/15/25
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GENERAL NOTES

1. FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC 2022,
CHAPTER 9, 11 AND 33 & CBC 2022, CHAPTER 33.

- EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE, UNIMPAIRED, AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS UNDER FIRE WATCH.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION AND APPROVED BY I.0.R., DSA
(IR F-2), LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY, AND DISTRICT.

- PROVIDE FIRE WATCH PER CFC 901.7 SYSTEM OUT OF SERVICE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 283100B ATTACHMENT B FOR CSFM FIRE WATCH GUIDE LINE.

2. AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN:

A. AIR-MOVING SYSTEMS SUPPLYING AIR LESS THAN 2000 CFM TO ENCLOSED SPACES WITHIN
BUILDING. (CMC 608.1)

B. ALL OCCUPIED ROOMS SERVED BY THE AIR-HANDLING EQUIPMENT HAVE DIRECT EXIT TO THE
EXTERIOR AND THE TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED 100 FEET. (CMC 608.1 EXCEPTION#2).

3. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT/DEVICES SHOWN ARE FROM AVAILABLE RECORD
DRAWINGS (A#03-113046, 2011). ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY AND
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND PROVIDE ANY REMEDIATION TO PROVIDE FULLY OPERABLE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

4. RE-PROGRAM AND TEST FIRE ALARM DEVICES AT EXISTING FACP PRIOR COMPLETION OF WORK.

5. PROVIDE EXTENSION BOX AND EXTEND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED. AT ALL FURRED WALLS, REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL.

6. EXISTING CONDUIT MAYBE RE-USED FOR NEW WORK, PROVIDED THEY MEET MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE
REQUIREMENTS AND WIRE FILL CAPACITY (40%), OTHERWISE PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS.
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OPTION MAY REUSE EXISTING CONDUITS WITHIN THE BUILDINGS/SITE AND
PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS TO EXTEND TO NEW DEVICE LOCATIONS AS NECESSARY.

\ REFERENCE NOTES

REPLACE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR WITH NEW MULTI-SENSOR SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR
(SIGA-OSCD) INCLUDING AUDIBLE (SOUNDER) BASE (SIGA-AB4GT) AND TEMPORAL PATTERN
GENERATOR (SIGA-TCDR) EACH ROOM/LOCATION. PROVIDE NEW SLC LOOP AND EXTEND CONDUIT
AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DEVICES (SEE WIRING DETAIL ON SHEET E6.2) AND
RE-PROGRAM AT EXISTING FACP (A#03-113046). .

@ PROVIDE CONTROL RELAY MODULE (SIGA-CR) FOR UTILITY CONTROLLER. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
DISABLE ALL UTILITIES AND FIRE ALARM SIGNAL. THE UTILITIES CAN BE ACTIVATED ONCE THE FIRE
ALARM SIGNAL IS CLEARED AND MANUALLY OPERATING KEY AT UTILITY CONTROLLER. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION 11 53 33
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GENERAL NOTES |

r 1. FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC 2022,
CHAPTER 9, 11 AND 33 & CBC 2022, CHAPTER 33.
’ I - EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE, UNIMPAIRED, AT ALL TIMES DURING GVI%IT:NTTECSAFTA!'?QASFI@M?EQ
| CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS UNDER FIRE WATCH. :
(E)2A - PROVIDE FIRE WATCH UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION AND APPROVED BY I.O.R., DSA
[ 78 .80 64 66 (IR F-2), LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY, AND DISTRICT. APP: 03-125098 INC:
A’ TCDR @ TCDR @ @ - PROVIDE FIRE WATCH PER CFC 901.7 SYSTEM OUT OF SERVICE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION REVIEWED EOR
Ewe/| D co co (i Teo co SECTION 2831008 ATTACHMENT B FOR CSFM FIRE WATCH GUIDE LINE. h - -
( 2. AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN: SS FLS ACS
‘ A8-5 SN—(E)Z2A S (E)Z N— (E)Z N— (E)Z ‘ A. QLR”-_n\[/n)Ic’)\l\gN(% '\sﬂ\ésgoinq? SUPPLYING AIR LESS THAN 2000 CFM TO ENCLOSED SPACES WITHIN DATE: 10/31/2025
(N)P (N)P (N)P (N)P B. ALL OCCUPIED ROOMS SERVED BY THE AIR-HANDLING EQUIPMENT HAVE DIRECT EXIT TO THE \ j
(E)Z,(N)P (E)Z,(N)P EXTERIOR AND THE TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED 100 FEET. (CMC 608.1 EXCEPTION#2).
(E) 283 (E) J: (E) (E) J: (E) 3. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT/DEVICES SHOWN ARE FROM AVAILABLE RECORD
[ sD HD HD ‘ DRAWINGS (A#03-113046, 2011). ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY AND
2 279 263 2-65 CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND PROVIDE ANY REMEDIATION TO PROVIDE FULLY OPERABLE REV DESCRIPTION DATE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
iy 4. RE-PROGRAM AND TEST FIRE ALARM DEVICES AT EXISTING FACP PRIOR COMPLETION OF WORK.
— (E)Z T (E)Z,2A(N)P T (BE)Z,(N)P 5. PROVIDE EXTENSION BOX AND EXTEND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED. AT ALL FURRED WALLS, REFER TO DWG_V1 04/25/25
ARCHITECTURAL.
{ 11064 (N)Z,P (N)ZP - oV 110cd | 6. EXISTING CONDUIT MAYBE RE-USED FOR NEW WORK, PROVIDED THEY MEET MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE DWG V2 07/15/25
(E)HD (R)110c i ) A -77a UTILITY@ A -63a ) i (R)110c REQUIREMENTS AND WIRE FILL CAPACITY (40%), OTHERWISE PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS. ~
28 AV7-6 0 e 0 AVT7-2 CONTRACTOR AT HIS OPTION MAY REUSE EXISTING CONDUITS WITHIN THE BUILDINGS/SITE AND
S (E)Z.2AV.2A(N)P CONTROLLER PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS TO EXTEND TO NEW DEVICE LOCATIONS AS NECESSARY. DWG_V3 10/07/25
| “— (E)Z |
BE)A < (E)Z,2AV E)Z2AV E)2AV
o - [ g " " [EEy [y @ | REFERENCE NOTES
SD HD HD SD SD
E)W.P 276 268 (E)W.P (E)tscd 238 239 E)15¢d REPLACE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR WITH NEW MULTI-SENSOR SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR
| © A8-4 AV6-7 E) |
A6 S— (E)Z.2AV,2A vy pie-8 GENERATOR (SIGA.TCDR) EACH ROOMILOCATION. PROVIDE NEW SLG LOOP AND EXTEND CONDUIT
—(B)2.A (N)P — (B)Z — (E)Z,.2AV,(N)P — (E)2A — (E)Z.2AY AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DEVICES (SEE WIRING DETAIL ON SHEET E4.1) AND
‘ ( )Awfs dj (J— B } (NP (B) } (N)P } (NP (E) } E)s L F () 2 E ‘ PROVIDE CONTROL RELAY MODULE (SIGA-CR) FOR UTILITY CONTROLLER. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
, 2.72 2-67 2-61 2-60 2-56 2-35 DISABLE ALL UTILITIES AND FIRE ALARM SIGNAL. THE UTILITIES CAN BE ACTIVATED ONCE THE FIRE
EAE\;;S;O (?\7/5702 ALARM SIGNAL IS CLEARED AND MANUALLY OPERATING KEY AT UTILITY CONTROLLER. REFER TO
- - SPECIFICATION 11 53 33
S— (E)ZAV S— (E)Z,2AV S (E)Z,2AV >— (E)Z S— (E)Z,AV,A S (E)Z ECL-AVE SN— (E)Z,2A S—< (E)Z
(N)P . ~ p ,
| EGL-AVZ < (Ef110cd (E)75cd (E)75cd € E)5cd (g /[(E’(ZE) (;(:’AV }(E’AV €) }(E’Z’A\{%’* }(E’Z’A\’(é{* }(E)(ZE) | FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
AVT-9 AVT-5 AVT-4 S AVT-1 HD SO - T 780 ) " SYMBOL _ |CON. MODEL  |MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION CSFM # INSTALLATION/MOUNTING
(= e E) EST3 EST Fire Alarm Control Panel 7165-1657:0186 |Wallbox provided
‘ N— (E)Z S— (E)Z S— (E)Z ‘ ((E,\})ZF’,AV’A X— (E)Z >—(E)Z ‘ (E) 3-CPU3 EST Central Processing Unit Module 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 2-Left most LRM spaces
(E)ZP (E)ZP (E)ZP (E)ZAVAP (B2 (E) 3-RS485B EST Network Qommunlcatlon Card 7165-1657:0186 [Back of 3-CPU3
(E) 284 (E) 273 (E) 260 2-508 2-59AJ: (E) J: (E) J: (E) d’ (E) (E) 241 o y (E) 3-RS232 EST Communication Card 7165-1657:0186 |Back of 3-CPU3
| & & & cR cR oD L P 7 & T (B)ZAV.2A (E) 3-PPS/M EST Primary Power Supply 120V 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 1 LRM space
‘ (E) 3-BPS/M*** EST Booster Power Supply 120V 7165-1657:0186 [Mount on 1 LRM space
S— (B)Z N—(E)Z N—(E)Z S—(E)Z,AV,A,P (E) 3-LCD EST Liquid Crystal Display Module 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 4 LRM space
E)Z. (E)Z (E)Z E)Z ) (E)Z (E)Z AE)Z.2AV (E)Z,2AV ~(E)z (E) 3-12SR EST 1? SWItC.heS with 12 Red LED Display/Control Module | 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 1 LRM space
| € ). ). ) } ) (E) L e IR €. ®n G } i ‘E’so“}ﬁ (A (A ‘ FAce E) | 3-sspct * EST Single Signature Driver Controller Module 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 1 LRM space
585 2747 2-70 ek 2-49 247" 2-45 243 2-44 2-33 2:32 (E)75cd 229 (A#03-113046) (E) 3-SDDC1 * EST Dual Signature Driver Controller Module 7165-1657:0186 [Mount on 1 LRM space
AV6-6 (E) 3-MODCOM EST Modem Communicator 7165-1657:0186 [Mount on 1 LRM space
S—(E)Z &—(E)Z S—(E)Z S— (E)Z S— (E)Z S—AE)Z (E) MN-COM1S EST MNEC Serial Communications/LAN interface 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on MN-BRKT1
‘ ‘ (E) MN-BRKT2 EST Mounting Bracket 7165-1657:0186 |Take 1 chassis space in wallbox
s
-5 - - - ed Cabinet wi chassis - ; all Mounte .
, , (E) | 3-CAB21D(R) EST Red Door Cabinet with 3 chassis 7165-1657:0186 |Wall Mounted AI'C h |1'eC‘|'$
| EOLAVS5 SN—(E)Z [ (E) 3-CHAS7 EST Chassis with 7 Local Rail Modules 7165-1657:0186 |Take 1 chassis space in wallbox
(EY1BP-16 (E)2AV AE)2AV (E)Z,2AV (E)Z2AV (E)Z,2AV (E)Z (E) 3-FP EST Blank Filler Plate 7165-1657:0186 |Mount on 1 LRM space
oed (E)1%d (E) | } ¥ E) . } } (E>SD2-25} E) } (E)_z2 (E) 12V60A EST 12V 60Ah Seal Lead Acid Battery N/A Mount in Battery Cabinet
(EJ) ( 226 7 223 (E) BPS6A EST Remote Booster Power Supply with SIGA-CT1 7300-1657:0229 |Wall mounted multi-
‘ (E)15cd (E)110cd (E)75cd ‘ 008 _ e
AV6-5 AV6-4 AV6-3 (E) SIGA-CC1S EST Synchronization Output Module 7300-1657:0121 |Inside BPS6A collaborative
T (BE)AV T—AE)2AV S (E)Z,2AV;2A T (E)Z (E) 12V7A EST 12V 7Ah Seal Lead Acid Battery N/A Mount in Cabinet L] _
(E)2A ) ) (E)Z,AV,2A (E)ZAV,2A (E) 3-LCDANN EST Remote LCD Command Module Annunciator 7120-1657:0193 [Mount to RLCM/B-S engineers,INC
(E)75¢d (E)75¢d (E)75¢d (E)75¢d (E) 24 (E) | 227 ) AR ,
‘ AV5-9 AV5-8 AV5L7 AV5-5 HD ) S— (E)ZAV,2A ‘ (E) RLCM/B-S EST Remote Command Module Surface Mount 7120-1657:0193 |Wall mounted Consulting Engi 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
, ° ' e onsulting Engineers Anaheim Hils, CA 92807-2056
‘E)x\g':; (E) SIGA-278 EST Double Action (One Stage) Fire Alarm Station 7150-1657:0129 |Single gang box FTeli g]ﬁ;;ﬁgﬁ%i
- ax: =)
T (E)ZAV2AF— (E)2AV “—AE)2AV T~ (E)2AV T—AE)Z2AV (E) SIGA-PD EST Intelligent Photoelectric Detector 7272-1657:0331 [Mount to SIGA-SB
‘ (E)2AV (E)Z (E)Z,AV,2A (E)Z,AV,2A (E)Z,AV,2A (E)Z,AV,2A (E)Z,AV,2A (BE)Z,2A (E)2A ‘ (E) SIGA-SB EST Detector Mounting Base - Standard 7300-1657:0120 |Single gang box
%
)z )z By ) } B E)zt E) } ‘E’SDZ'“’} } + ‘E’SDZ‘”} E) s } ‘E)s;”} (N) | SIGA-OSCD EST Multisensor Smoke and CO Detector 7275-1657-0334 |Mount to SIGA-AB4GT
(E)15cd >3 4 > (E)W.P O (N) SIGA-AB4GT EST Audible (Sounder) Base for CO and Fire Detectors 7300-1657:0307 |Single gang box
| | e AV5-2 ) , A8-3 (N) | SIGA-TCDR EST Temporal Pattern Generator 7300-1657:0308 |Single gang box
| T (B)IZAV2AN—AB)Z2AV. T (B)Z2AV. S (E)Z,2AV T (B)Z2AV T (B)2A | (E) SIGA-HRD EST Intelligent Fixed Temp./Rate-of-Rise Heat Detector 7270-1657:0333 |Mount to SIGA-SB
€) (J:(E)Z’A\éizz‘A (J:(E)Z,A\{;?)A r(E)Z,A\éi%A (J':(E)Z,AVQA (J:(E)ZAV’E) (E) SIGA-SB EST Detector Mounting Base - Standard 7300-1657:0120 |Single gang box
/) = d— \
HD HD HD SD . . i .
‘ 214 211 28 25 (E)15cd %22 EN(P ‘ A (E) 284B-PL EST Heat Detector, Fixed Temperature with SIGA-CT1 7270-1657:0109 [Mount to 280A-PL (included)
AV5-3 A8-2 Genesis Wall Strobe, Red Finish
{ < = Z E G1R-VM EST ’ 7125-1657:0218 |Wall Mounted
T ARz ez S E . A E2 T Bz 3 € (selectable 15,30,75, or 110 cd) all Mounte
Genesis Wall Horn Strobe, Red Finish
Eyla E) Lo E) L2 E) L2 E E G1-HDVM EST ’ 7125-1657:0202 |Wall Mounted
| Erz )27 ) )z ( ’5021 | 0 €) (selectable 15,30,75, or 110 cd) all Mounte
' (E) 757-1A-T EST Temporal Horn, Red 7135-1657:0188 |Mount to 757A-WP
. (E)Z.2AV (E) 757A-WB EST Weatherproof Box, Red, Surface 7300-1657:0191 (Wall Mounted
4 . Single gang box
' cn E SIGA-CT1 EST Single Input Modul 7300-1657:0121
| ()15 | () nge nput Hodte with SIGA-MP1 mounting plate
Ao o2 E SIGA-CT2 EST Dual Input Modul 7300-1657:0121 |>\N9!e gang box
E) Hal TnpUt Mocliie ' with SIGA-MP1 mounting plate SCIENCE LAB
(E) CLASSROOM _ Single gang box
5| (E) SIGA-CR EST Control Relay Module 7300-1657:0121 | . .
B i_ DG "B" with SIGA-MP1 mountlng plate R E N OVAT I O N
|/ - L . - / e a . - . / - - / . . . _ L - _/ L - L (E) RIBU1C Functional o 1oy 10 Amp SPDT with 10-30 Vac/Dc/120 Vac Coil | 7300-1555:0100 |Single gang box
— — Devices, Inc. AT
E) | 439D-10-AWR EST 10" 24V Fire Alarm Bell, Red 7136-1657:0150 \é\;i'i'(t')\gi“:igd with weatherproof GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
Sequence o — ] . . ! _ Single gang box 321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
q S 8| MANUAL AREA AREA BATTERY 120VAC (E) SIGA-CC1 EST Single Input Signal Module 7300-1657:0121 ith SIGA-MP1 mounting olat POMONA, CA 91766
(E) o °ft. 2% PULL SMOKE HEAT DEngTOR ;:85; FAILURE GESUULNTD POWER . : — . . . . —— kil _ ounting prate
(E) j: P.B j: (E) Sper? ';n =S| STATION | DETECTOR | DETECTOR FAILURE Provide additional signature driver controller single/dual to accommodate # of addressable devices as indicated on the drawings. maximum of 125
PB (E)z (EX2  PB R e detectors & 125 modules per loop.
(22) (22) esponse
(E)6z ANNUNCIATE AT
F'?EFA/R'?\‘A";N YES YES YES YES NO NO NO NO NUMBER OF DEVICES INDVIDUAL CURRENT
MAX
|| EY ADMIN | FCPs# | BLDG |cON.| clRcurr D'S(TFAgCE 8 ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ 8 ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ CLTJgFTéhT VSVI'ZREE VD%LCIQ(;E DISTANCE
( o ) " ANNUNCIATE AT 15¢d 15¢d 30cd 75cd 110cd W.P. 15¢d 15¢d 30cd 75cd 110cd W.P. (FT)
H 7N FACP / ANN 0.059 0.068 0.088 0.156 0.197 0.040
BUILDING A (TROUBLE) YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES AV5 350 3 3 0 Z 0 0 0.177 | 0204 | 0000 | 0624 | 0000 | 0.000 1.005 12 6.63 1106
(E)Z,P.N AV6 400 2 2 0 4 2 0 0.118 0.136 0.000 0.624 0.394 0.000 1.272 12 9.88 874
} FCPs-2 B €) AV7 250 0 1 0 4 4 0 0.000 | 0068 | 0000 | 0624 | 0788 | 0.000 1.480 12 718 751
(E) (E)A#03-113045 ACTIVATE RELAY FOR A8 1200 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.000 | 0000 | 0000 | 0000 | 0000 | 0.240 0.240 12 5.59 4630
0 MONITORING YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES
(ALARM OR TROUBLE)
VOLTAGE DROP PERCENTAGE FORMULA MAX. DISTANCE FROM THE CONTROL UNIT TO THE LAST APPLICATION FORMULA
Vierrimal = 20.4 VOLTS Vioad = 16 VOLTS MINIMUM OPERATING VOLTAGE OF APPLIANCE
I | ACTIVATE VISUAL ALARM YES YES YES YES NO NO NO NO loat = TOTAL CURRENT DRAW IN AMPERES OF THE CONNECTED APPLIANCES Viermina = 20.4 VOLTS POMONA UNIFIED
THROUGHOUT BUILDING L = MAX DISTANCE FROM THE CONTROL UNIT TO THE LAST APPLICATION (IN FEET) hosa = TOTAL CURRENT DRAW IN AMPERES OF THE CONNECTED APPLIANCES SCHOOL DISTRICT
FROMTABLE 8 OF CHAPTER 9 IN NFPA 70,2022 EDITION. L = MAX. DISTANCE FROM THE CONTROL UNIT TO THE LAST APPLICATION (IN FEET)
STRANDED, UNCOATED COPPER CONDUSTORS AT 75°C FROMTABLE 8 OF CHAPTER 9 IN NFPA70, 2022 EDITION.
ACTIVATE AUDIBLE ALARM THE RESISTANCE PER FOOT (R) FOR 12 AWG IS 0.00198 Ohm/ft STRANDED, UNCOATED COPPER CONDUSTORS AT 75°C 800 S GAREY AVENUE
THE RESISTANCE PER FOOT (R) FOR 14 AWG IS 0.00314 Ohm/ft THE RESISTANCE PER FOOT (R) FOR 12 AWG IS 0.00198 Ohm /it
(3-pulse, temporal pattern) YES YES YES NO NO NO NO NO VOLTAGE DROP PERCENTAGE = 2 xL Xl xR x100 % THE RESISTANCE PER FOOT (R) FOR 14 AWG IS 0.00314 thlﬂ POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766
THROUGHOUT BUILDING 04 R o
ACTIVATE AUDIBLE ALARM 2 XR Xl
AT DETECTOR SOUNDER BASE
(4-pulse, temporal NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO
pattern) . . . .
THROUGHOUT BUILDING Fire Alarm Battery Calculations: FCPS-2 (BUILDING ""B", Existing A#03-113046)
SUPERVISORY CURRENT ALARM CURRENT
. . "oA . SILENCE ALL PA SYSTEM DEVICE MODEL# CON. QUANTITY
Fire Alarm Battery Calculations: FACP (BUILDING "A", Existing A#03-113046) YES YES YES YES NO NO NO NO EACH UNIT SUBTOTAL EACH UNIT SUBTOTAL
DEVICE MODEL# CON QUANTITY SUPERVISORY CURRENT ALARM CURRENT Remote Booster Power Supply BPS6 (E) 1 0.070 0.070 0.195 0.195
' EACH UNIT SUBTOTAL EACH UNIT SUBTOTAL 15 cd Wall Strobe G1R-VM (E) 5 0.000 0.000 0.059 0.295
Fire Alarm Control Panel EST3 (E) 1 0.000 0.000 15 ¢d Wall Horn-Strobe G1-HDVM (E) 6 0.000 0.000 0.068 0.408
- : SOUND SPRINKLER BELL
Corl s Uni e G| ouswo ouw ol odom NO | MO | No | No | N NO | NO | N0 el om i oo | © | o
Communication Card 3-RS232 (E) 1 0.058000 0.058000 0.058000 0.058000 75 cd Wall Horn-Strobe G1-HDVM (E) 12 0.000 0.000 0.156 1.872 E )]
Booster Power Supply 120V 3-BPS/IM** | (E) 1 0.050000 0.050000 0.050000 0.050000 SHUT DOWN ALL AIR HANDLING 110 cd Wall Horn-Strobe G1-HDVM (E) 6 0.000 0.000 0.197 1.182 < =
Liquid Crystal Display Module 31CD (E) 1 0.053000 0.053000 0.053000 0.053000 (HVAC) THRouGHouT BUILDNG | NO YES YES YES NO NO NO NO Weatherproof Exterior Hom 757-1AT (E) 6 0.000 0.000 0.040 0.240 =
12 switches with 12 Red LED Display/Control Module 3-12SR (E) 1 0.002000 0.002000 0.002000 0.002000 Audible (Sounder) Base for CO and Fire Detectors SIGA-ABAGT (N) 4 0.001 0.004 0.031 0.124 m m O
ginglleS _Signtatur% Driveécﬁ”tff’”e,\r,lmﬂ“'e ggggg * EE; ; 8 ;gjggg 8 ;;1421888 ggggggg ?gggggg Relay 10 Amp SPDT with 10-30 Vac/Dc/120 Vac Coil RIBU1C (E) 2 0.018 0.036 0.018 0.036 < @) |:
ual Signature Driver Controller Module - * : : : : " ; 10
Modem Communicator 3-MODCOM | (E) 1 0.060000 0.060000 0.095000 0.095000 s ABLE NO YES YES YES NO NO NO NO 107 24V Fire Alam Bell, Red 439D-10-AWR | (E) 0 S5 ngAOE 8'??8 0.085 Z'ggg J < <
MNEC Serial Communications/LAN interface MN-COM1S (E) 1 0.060000 0.060000 0.060000 0.060000 . i i < — Z _I
Single Input Signal Module SIGA-CC1™* | (E) 0 0.000223 0.000000 0.000100 0.000000 CURRENT DRAW INCLUDED WITH DEVICE ADDRESSES USED () <
Synchronization Output Module SIGA-CC15*** (E) 12 0.000223 0.002676 0.000100 0.001200 STANDBY TIME = 24 HRS XSUPERVISORY CURRENT 2.640 A LIJ m D
Remote LCD Command Module Annunciator 3-LCDANN (E) 1 0.170000 0.170000 0.192000 0.192000 OFF-SITE REPORTING ALARM TIME = 5 MINUTES (0.0833HRS) 0.363 A
T I I LT LT T soomova seare caeacmy @2 o TomaL cuRRent Q3
ntelligen otoelectric betector - . . . .
Multisensor Smoke and CO Detector SIGA-OSCD (N) 94 0.000032 0.003008 0.000045 0.004230 TOTAL BATTERY REQUIRED(AN) 3.753 A LI_ CL) <
Intelligent Fixed Temp./Rate-of-Rise Heat Detector SIGA-HRD (E) 27 0.000045 0.001215 0.000045 0001215 THE FIRE ALARM SIGNALS WILL OPERATE ACCORDING TO NFPA 72 REQUIREMENTS. IF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS ACTIVATED AND VOICE BATTERIES SUPPLIED 7 Ah Y @)
. EVACUATION MESSAGE IS SIMULTANEOUSLY ACTIVATED, THE FIRE ALARM SIGNAL WILL BE EXTINGUISHED, AND VOICE EVACUATION MESSAGE
Multisensor Heat and CO Detector SIGA-HCD (N) 3 0.000051 0.000153 0.000068 0.000204 ’ '
Heat Detector, Fixed Temperature with SIGA-CT1 84B.PL €) 057 0.000250 0. 064250 0000400 0.102800 WILL BE ACTIVATED. THE FIRE ALARM SIGNALS WILL BE REINSTATED ONCE THE VOICE EVACUATIO.N MESSAGE ARE COMPLETED: . | | CABLE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT
Single Input Module SIGA-CT1 (E) 8 0.000250 0.002000 0.000400 0.003200 Table C1. Maximum Number of Conductors in Electrical Metallic Tubing (EMT) Jacket | Jacket
Dual Input Module SIGA-CT2 (E) 2 0.000396 0.000792 0.000880 0.001360 — = (Eéaszd _‘;’“ Table 1, Chapter 9) e Symbol Circuit Type Cable Desc. | Paige # Conduit | Color | Stripe Notes
Control Relay Module SIGA-CR (E) 14 0.000100 0.001400 0.000100 0.001400 onductor * Condui " Condui Z  |Signature Analog Addressable Loop #16 TWP 162MRN Red Yellow |Loop Controller (3-SSDC) to signature devices
SUB TOTAL 1.729779 2.117544 Size Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum AV N(;qtiﬂcation Applgilance Circuit (NAC) 24vdc [#12/14 TWP 122MRN/142MRN| Red Orange |Output circuits on 3-IDC8/4 ang modules (CC1, CC1S, CC2) —
* CURRENT DRAW INCLUDED WITH DEVICE ADDRESSES USED AWG Number of Weight Number of Weight P |24V DC Power Distribution #14 TWP 142MRN Red Grey |4 wire detector/Relay/Annc./Door Holder 10/07/2025
STANDBY TIME = 24 HRS X SUPERVISORY CURRENT 41.515 A Conductors (Ibs/ft) Conductors (Ibs/ft) N RS-485 Communications Network #16 TWP 4731A Black n/a |5000' max between any three panels DSA A
ALARM TIME = 5 MINUTES (0.0833HRS) 0.176 A 14 and 22 0.802 35 1.210 Note: All Fire Alarm cables installed in conduits outdoor and under ground shall be West Penn "Aqua Seal" (AQC) rated or equal. Transition from AQC rated cables to Non- A# 03-125098
ADDITIONAL SPARE CAPACITY @ 25% OF TOTAL CURRENT 10.423 A smaller ) ' AQC rated cables within building interiors shall be terminated at Fire Alarm Terminal Cabinets (FATC). Where no existing FATC is shown on drawings, provide new FILE NO. 19-H20
TOTAL BATTERY REQUIRED(Ah) 52114 A 12 16 0.834 26 1.274 FATC 12"x8"x4" NEMA 1 screw cover box with terminal strips for termination. Locate FATC within building at the point of entry to building or as directed by district.
BATTERIES SUPPLIED 60 Ah Note: This table is for concentric THHN stranded conductors only. For cables No wiring splices are permitted, all cables shall be terminated at devices terminal or at FATC. SHEET
with compact conductors, the dimensions in table 5A shall be used. Provide conduit duct sealant water block Foam-Based duct sealling system at all conduit openings (both ends) at each underground pull boxes (existing/new)
FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM ———— 1 =92
N.T.S.




SMOKE DETECTOR
MULTI-SENSOR SMOKE/HEAT D

efelele

ETECTOR

CO MULTISENSOR SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR DETAIL
CO MULTISENSOR HEAT AND CO DETECTOR DETAIL

HEAT DETECTOR ol ~
( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
HEAT ATTIC DETECTOR DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
BACK BOX APP: 03-125098 INC:
4" SQUARE WIRING BOX 4" SQUARE WIRING BOX ————Joo b= | REVIEWED FOR
E.C. SUPPLIED E.C. SUPPLIED DETECTOR J\ ~
( ) \ ( ) \ o / frorerd NEVER HERE g ss@ Fs@O Acs@
. . . . O CLoSET EDGE OF THE DETECTOR = QATE: 10/31/2025 j
() () () () TOP OF DETECTOR ACCEPTABLE HERE '~
TAMPER-RESIST LEVER ARM \\\\\\\\\\ TAMPER-RESIST LEVER ARM \\\\\\\\\\ NFPA 72, EDITION 2013, FIGURE A.17.6.3.1.3.1 ‘
-BREAK OFF TO DISABLE- -BREAK OFF TO DISABLE-
CEILING LINE CEILING LINE
(LOCATED ON BASE) _/ — (LOCATED ON BASE) _/ — REV DESCRIPTION DATE
SIGA-SB4 BASE SIGA-SB4 BASE
fd — | fd — | DWG_V1 04/25/25
NOTE: THE ENTIRE LENS IS
NOT LESS THAN 80" AND NOT NOTE: WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE
GREATER THAN 96" ABOVE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE ;\ZZK BOX DWG_v2 07/15/25
THE FINISH FLOOR. WHERE THEIR TOPS ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
LOW CEILING HEIGHTS DO AT 90" AND BELOW THE FINISHED DWG V3 10/07/2
ACCESS SLOT FOR DETECTOR \ I | /. ACCESS SLOT FOR DETECTOR \ I | /. NOT PERMIT MOUNTING AT A CEILINGS AT DISTANCE OF NOT LESS — 7125
TAMPER-RESIST MECHANISM \N | /. TAMPER-RESIST MECHANISM \ N |/ MINIMUM 80", APPLIANCES THAN 6". (NFPA 72, 18.4.9)

DETECTOR MOUNT BASE TO 4" SQUARE STANDARD

DETECTOR MOUNT BASE TO 4" SQUARE STANDARD

SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN
L==U 6" OF THE CEILING.

HORN/STROBE/SPEAKER
UNIT

ELECTRICAL BOX 1-1/2" DEEP (SIGA-SB4) STANDARD ELECTRICAL BOX 2-1/8" DEEP. (SIGA-AB4GT)
FACP
IFCPS
/\ FIRE ALARM REMOTE

SIGA-AB4GT O O MANUAL PULL STATION ANNUNCIATOR

Volume Setting -1

cD:e{/auIt = High Jumper cuts =8

ut/remove
jumper for low R
TERM DESCRIPTION ® 8
) @ NFPA 72 REQUIRES THAT THE 2y
1 NOT USED ENTIRE LENS BE NOT LESS =
s‘gAT;\I-GD/;TL/J‘\.l:DATA:N wour THAN 80" AND NOT GREATER =:LO
2 DATA IN/JOUT (+) ) THAN 96" ABOVE THE ©
3 NOT USED ° FINISHED FLOOR.
4 DATA IN (-) SIGARM1 Fire-plus-CO mode wiring . WHERE LOW CEILING HEIGHTS
el Tt Pt ot 3 1 [c o]
5 NOT USED ’ AUX_RISER + Riser Monitor ;or detector operation of ~ 3%3,\?;,55?\4'; varl\\lleUM OF
6 NOT USED AUX_RISER - | Module ases MOUNT FIRE ALARM MANUAL AL | T T o
7 DATA OUT From powf; l’u‘é%fy" -2 - 24 Vdc out © © ZIL;"LkBSgO; lTOrTE FINISHED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES
(-) or previous base + ¥ + To nextbase or EOL relay ié‘g%\fg A | | FLOOR SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 6"
SIGA-TCDR Dat : OF THE CEILING.
supply ata
Data in " Data out . @ Out
o oo * , oS daes . £,9 Th figurati ire a SIGA-TCDR T | Pattern Generator t te CO (TC4)
+ + ese configurations require a - emporal Fattern Generator 1o separate FINISH FLOOR
DATAIN (+) DATA OUT (+) @!_&?@?M © and Fire (TC3) tone patterns.
NOTE: Data sic+
NOTE: DATA IN () DATA OUT (-) 1. The detector mounting bases #16 AWG wire sizes. In St¢- —

SIGA-AB4GT
Audible (Sounder) Base for CO and Fire Detectors

1.  The detector mounting bases #16 AWG wire sizes.

SIGA-SB4

SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR DETAIL

1

MULTISENSOR SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR DETAIL

DEVICE ELEVATIONS 3

_SCALE
2

Architects

SSIk / SSIk ",
0}% System No. C-AJ-1155 c?% System No. W-L-1465
® ®
c us . MAX OPENING SIZE: 4" ¢ us Metine
Classified by - Classified by i
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) A '\l MAX OPENING SIZE: 4" collaborative
to UL 1479 and CAN/ULC-S115 - to UL 1479 and CAN/ULC-S115
F Rating — 2 and 3 Hr (See Item 3) < > /(D

F Rating — 1 or 2 Hr (See ltem 1)

T Rating —0 Hr

|
4 engineers,INC
/A

. . 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056

Tel: (213) 746-2844
Fax: (213) 746-6463

T Rating — 0 and 1/4 Hr (See ltem 1)

L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft
L Rating At 400 F — 4 CFM/sq ft ating mbien ess Than q

W Rating — Class 1 (See ltem 4) L Rating At 400 F — Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft
< > 3
A N
|——A SECTION A-A SECTION A-A

1. FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY — MIN 4-1/2" THICK REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT (100-150 PCF OR 1600-2400 KG/M3) CONCRETE. WALL
MAY ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCKS*. MAX @ OF OPENING IS 32".

2. SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS (CAZT) CATEGORY IN FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY FOR NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS.

3. METALLIC SLEEVE (OPTIONAL) — NOM 32" & (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE CAST OR GROUTED INTO FLOOR OR WALL
ASSEMBLY, FLUSH WITH FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY.

4. THROUGH PENETRANTS — ONE METALLIC PIPE OR TUBING TO BE INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY OR ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE FIRESTOP

1. WALL ASSEMBLY — THE 1 OR 2 HR FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD/STUD WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U300,
U400, V400 OR W400 SERIES WALL AND PARTITION DESIGNS IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION FEATURES:
A. STUDS — WALL FRAMING MAY CONSIST OF EITHER WOOD STUDS OR STEEL CHANNEL STUDS. WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOM 2 BY 4" LUMBER SPACED MAX 16" OC. STEEL STUDS TO
BE MIN 3-1/2" WIDE AND SPACED MAX 24" OC.
B. GYPSUM BOARD* — THICKNESS, TYPE, NUMBER OF LAYERS AND ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL AND PARTITION DESIGN. MAX @ OF OPENING IS 10"
THE HOURLY F, FH RATINGS OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM ARE EQUAL TO THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED. THE T, FT, FTH RATINGS ARE 0 AND 1/4 HR
FOR 1 AND 2 HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES, RESPECTIVELY.

- 2. STEEL SLEEVE — CYLINDRICAL SLEEVE FABRICATED FROM MIN 0.016" THICK GALV SHEET STEEL AND HAVING A MIN 1" LAP ALONG THE LONGITUDINAL SEAM. SLEEVE INSTALLED BY COILING
SYSTEM. PIPE OR TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL BE MIN 0" (POINT THE SHEET STEEL TO A @ SMALLER THAN THE THROUGH OPENING, INSERTING THE COIL THROUGH THE OPENINGS AND RELEASING THE COIL TO LET IT UNCOIL AGAINST THE CIRCULAR

CONTACT) TO MAX 12". WHEN MAXIMUM ANNULAR SPACE EXCEEDS 2-1/4" THE F RATING IS 2 HR. THE FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF METALLIC PIPES CUTOUTS IN THE GYPSUM BOARD LAYERS. THE ENDS OF THE STEEL SLEEVE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH OR EXTEND MAX 1" BEYOND EACH SURFACE OF THE WALL.
OR TUBING MAY BE USED: 3. THROUGH PENETRANTS — ONE METALLIC PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY OR ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. THE ANNULAR SPACE

A. STEEL PIPE — NOM 20" @ (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE. BETWEEN PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING AND PERIPHERY OF SLEEVE SHALL BE MIN 0" (POINT CONTACT) TO MAX ‘1—7/8". PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF
B. IRON PIPE — NOM 20" @ (OR SMALLER) CAST OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE. WALL ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF METALLIC PIPES, CONDUITS OR TUBING MAY BE USED:

A. STEEL PIPE — NOM 8" @ (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE.
C. CONDUIT — NOM 4" & (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR NOM 6" & (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR B. IRON PIPE — NOM 8" & (OR SMALLER) CAST OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE.
NOM 6" @ (OR SMALLER) STEEL CONDUIT. C. CONDUIT — NOM 4" @ (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR NOM 6" STEEL CONDUIT.
D. COPPER TUBING — NOM 6" @ (OR SMALLER) TYPE L (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBING. D- COPPER TUBING — NOM 4° @ (OR SMALLER) TYPE | (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBING.
E. COPPER PIPE — NOM 6" @ (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEAVIER) COPPER PIPE a R A O 4" @ (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEAVIER) COPPER PIPE.
5. FIRESTOP SYSTEM — THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* — SEALANT — MIN 1" THICKNESS OF SEALANT APPLIED WITHIN ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH BOTH ENDS OF SLEEVE. A MIN 1/4" @ BEAD OF SEALANT TO BE
A. PACKING MATERIAL — MIN 4" THICKNESS OF MIN 4 PCF (64 KG/M3) MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING AS A APPLIED AT THE TUBING/SLEEVE INTERFACE AT THE POINT CONTACT LOCATION AND AROUND THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE SLEEVE AT THE SLEEVE/GYPSUM BOARD INTERFACE WHEN
PERMANENT FORM. PACKING MATERIAL TO BE RECESSED FROM TOP END OF SLEEVE FOR FLOORS OR FROM BOTH ENDS OF SLEEVE FOR WALLS TO THE SLEEVE EXTENDS BEYOND THE WALL SURFACE.
ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL. ) ggLL?gLTRS/IﬁgSEON CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — CP 606 SEALANT, FS ONE SEALANT OR FS-ONE MAX INTUMESCENT SEALANT
B. FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* — SEALANT — MIN 1/2" THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIED WITHIN THE ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH THE TOP END OF FIRESTOP SYSTEM — THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
THE SLEEVE FOR FLOORS, OR WITH BOTH ENDS OF THE SLEEVE FOR WALLS. MIN 1/2" THICK BEAD OF ALL MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED AROUND PIPE A. PACKING MATERIAL — MIN 5/8" THICKNESS OF MIN 4 PCF MINERAL WOOL BAT INSULATION COMPRESSED AND TIGHTLY AND PACKED IN TO EACH END OF THE SLEEVE. PACKING MATERIAL
AT INTERFACE OF SLEEVE FOR POINT CONTACT INSTALLATIONS. W RATING APPLIES ONLY WHEN FS-ONE MAX INTUMESCENT SEALANT IS USED. FOR
THE W RATING, MAX ANNULAR SPACE IS 1-7/8" AND AN ADDITIONAL FILM OF SEALANT SHALL BE APPLIED OVER THE SLEEVE (WHEN USED) LAPPING
AT LEAST 1/2" ONTO TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR BOTH SURFACES OF WALL.

IS TO BE RECESSED FROM EACH END OF THE SLEEVE TO ACCOMMODATE FILL MATERIAL.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-ONE SEALANT OR FS-ONE MAX INTUMESCENT SEALANT

X-RAY ALL MASONRY/CONCRETE
WALL/CEILING PENETRATIONS PRIOR TO
WORK. USE SLEEVES OR CORE DRILLING
FOR PENETRATIONS (LOCATIONS TO BE
DETERMINED BASED ON STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONS, EXISTING OBSTRUCTIONS,
AND FIELD CONDITIONS, AND
COORDINATED WITH THE DISTRICT). NO
CONDUITS THROUGH STRUCTURAL SLABS.

HOLES IN WALL AND FLOOR SHALL BE DONE BY
CORE DRILLING ONLY. DO NOT DAMAGE
REINFORCING STEEL BAR IN WALL. LOCATE BY
NON-DESTRUCTIVE MEANS PRIOR TO CORING.

A1. PACKING MATERIAL* - STRIPS — (AS AN ALTERNATE TO CONFIG ,B ITEM 4A) - NOM 5/8" WIDE PRECUT MINERAL WOOL STRIPS. THE STRIPS ARE FIRMLY PACKED INTO THE GAP BETWEEN
PENETRANT AND THE STEEL SLEEVE ITEM 2 ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL. PACKING MATERIAL IS TO BE RECESSED FROM EACH END OF THE SLEEVE TO ACCOMMODATE FILL MATERIAL.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTIINC — CP 767 SPEED STRIPS
B. FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* — SEALANT — MIN 1/2" THICKNESS OF SEALANT APPLIED WITHIN ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH BOTH ENDS OF SLEEVE. A MIN 1/4" @ BEAD OF SEALANT TO BE

SCIENCE LAB
RENOVATION
AT

GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CA 91766

APPLIED AT THE TUBING/SLEEVE INTERFACE AT THE POINT CONTACT LOCATION AND AROUND THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE SLEEVE AT THE SLEEVE/GYPSUM BOARD INTERFACE WHEN
THE SLEEVE EXTENDS BEYOND THE WALL SURFACE.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — CP 606 SEALANT OR FS ONE SEALANT OR FS-ONE MAX INTUMESCENT SEALANT

* INDICATES SUCH PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JURISDICTIONS EMPLOYING THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION (SUCH AS CANADA), RESPECTIVELY.

*INDICATES SUCH PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION MARK FOR JURISDICTIONS EMPLOYING THE UL OR CUL CERTIFICATION
(SUCH AS CANADA), RESPECTIVELY.

ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
MADE UNDER THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
SEALED PER THE APPLICABLE DETAIL
WHETHER THE WALL OR FLOOR IS KNOWN
TO BE FIRE RATED OR NOT

ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
MADE UNDER THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
SEALED PER THE APPLICABLE DETAIL
WHETHER THE WALL OR FLOOR IS KNOWN
TO BE FIRE RATED OR NOT

CONCRETE/MASONRY WALL/FLOOR PENETRATION DETAIL

GYPSUM WALL PENETRATION DETAIL

s ] 4

:

P1000 UNISTRUT @ 8-0" O.C. MAX POMONA UNIFIED
PER DETAIL 5E/S2, TYPICAL. SCHOOL DISTRICT
800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766
% %
P1000 UNISTRUT @ 8'-0" O.C. MAX PER — ) < E
DETAIL 5E/S2, TYPICAL. 3/8" ALL THREAD ROD % S
/_ (MAX 12") ®
z z
5 =
\I‘_l\ L) \I‘_l\ L)
# 10" MAX. —#
UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH
(FIGURE 11B-308.2.1)
CONDUIT PER PLAN ] <_EI
= SRS
T — J
x x x x —
| | 2 2 g ICE <
x
< 2 g g 2
i i ® Ry zd LIJ
J1205 TO J1210 77/'.-‘\':‘ LLI ')
UNISTRUT PIPE HANGER o |
AN -
IF > 10" - 24" THEN IF > 20"-25" THEN
IF 0" - 10" THEN IF 0" - 20" THEN

OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH OBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

NOTE:
1. CBC2022, 11B-308.1.1 ELECTRICAL SWITCHES: CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308 EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE

USE TABLE 358.30, 2022 NEC FOREMT

CONDUIT SECURING AND SUPPORTING MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. DATE 10/07/2025
2. CBC2022, 11B-308.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM —
RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308 EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL BE A# 03-125098
NOTE: MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. FILE NO. 19-H20

CBC2022, 11B-309.4 OPERATION: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. SHEET
4. OPERABLE PARTS CANNOT BE LOCATED WHERE A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR WOULD BE FORCED TO REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION.
5. FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICE MUST BE LOCATED ON PATH OF TRAVEL.

6. PROVIDE FRONT AND PARALLEL APPROACH AT NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICE.

1. THIS SYSTEM IS DESIGNED FOR SINGLE CONDUITS 3/4"C AND 1"C 3.
2. PROVIDE 12" SEPARATION FROM EXISTING ANCHOR(S), IF ANY.

E4.1

CEILING SINGLE CONDUIT HANGER DETAIL MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION

SCALE SCALE n




ELECTRICAL PANEL
SQUARE-D: NQ 100A/225A TYPE
1
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
PROVIDE J-BOX AT THE FUME HOOD LOCATION. PRODUCT MAX WEIGHT: 200 Lbs Gv. OF THE STATE ARCH,TEQ
THE JUNCTION BOX SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DEDICATED CIRCUITS:
- 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FOR LIGHTING AND (2) GFCI RECEPTACLES. Y ¥ L APP: 03-125098 INC:
LED LIGHTING HOUSING _ 20A, 208V, 1@ CIRCUIT FOR THE EXHAUST FAN BLOWER (1HP, 1200CFM). il ® 11 - EA%FUENRTIT,\?GSSQJA?I URAL ne b,
ss [O FLS [O] Acs [0
N N _ DATE: 10/31/2025
N ) s N\ EXHAUST FAN BLOWER
5 Y { \ ,—D (1HP, 1200CFM)
T-BAR SUPPORT WIRES AT EACH GONNECT POWER | 20A, 208V, 19 (2) STEEL STUDS PER
SECURE LUMINAIRE SUPPORT WIRES CORNER OF LIGHT FIXTURE. \ SUPP'rY TO WIRE NUTS | STRUCTURAL DRAWING DETAIL REV DESCRIPTION DATE
TO MOUNTING TABS. IF LUMINAIRE SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS - | I 0 N [ [ 14/S1, TYP.
NOT FURNISHED WITH MOUNTING DETAIL A9.4, TYP.
TABS, PROVIDE 2 'EYE' BOLTS WITH | | [ [ 2 SIS T88 TP DWG_V1 04/25/25
ALL NECESSARY HARDWARE. - ' | EACH SIDE DWG_V2
| | _ 07/15/25
FLEXIBLE CONDUIT WITH #12 | |
GROUND WIRE AND ALL \ | ELECTRICAL DWG_v3 10/07/25
PROVIDE (2) 12 GAUGE SLACK PANEL
NECESSARY HARDWARE TO N Y,
JUNCTION BOX. SEE PLANS SAFETY WIRES ATTACHED TO - — — — — — - MAX WEIGHT:
' THE FIXTURES AT DIAGONAL
200 Lbs
CORNERS AND ANCHORED TO FUME HOOD ROOF \
THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. 2 __ 1_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ _1 __ o _
J-BOX \ o nJ ® Ln o NOTES:
BLOWER FAN SWITCH 1. REFER TO TYPICAL WALL OPENING DETAILS IF PANEL BOARD
c X /— TYPICAL-4 TIGHT TURNS MIN. LIGHT SWITCH IS WIDER THAN ONE STUD BAY WIDTH.
I\ N 2. PROVIDE PATCHING AND FINISHES OF WALL AFTER NEW
\ — RED(LNE) PANEL INSTALLATION.
11/2" | "EYE"BOLT. (TYPICAL) ( B UNE] \
CROSS T-BAR / / VAR - S || ||
BLACK (LOAD) ’
I T-BAR CLIP, ALL FIXTURES TO RED (Lo0)
ACOUSTICAL R ]/ HAVE TWO EARTHQUAKE CLIPS ) GROUND 250 < FLUSH 21.52 .
TILE TYPICAL AT EACH END. = 3.00 -t [B4] MOUNTING [>471
T [ ] - TYP / WHILE MOUNTING (2) ~—\OUNTING B511] -
RECESSED LED LUMINAIRE
I\E/IQAI\CI: I SL;'?SFEE'T\;SI\TC\XTH GFCI OUTLET GFCI OUTLET , | U_I @/ I,U _ ;
CEILING PROVIDED. = —
f o o \ DIRECTORY —
- J
B
l 1o 1 1 f s
,— WIRE FLUSH LOCK — (3]
L ) O ) MANAGEMENT
LANCES
|:| |:|/ (4)
H+1.52
I:I I:I A H [39]
o 2
" 2
FUME HOOD WIRING DIAGRAM | SME 2 = IE
x|= —lo
o) [} L=
_N.T.S. B — BOX 32

HoLEs oy Architects

48.09" 12 DIA
47.24" :
" 29.52" o nJ @ LI‘ O/ / [1 1]
29.53" —~ ——  rlnoe posion —] ’ ‘
AT FACTORY SETTING O O ’
5.&27” mum_ :
2o B ; L 1044 _ . L 25 Solaboraive
524" [265] [6]
REFER TO VERTICAL CABLE " 20.00 5.75 " !
DETAIL-A 5 A NAGENENT L [ | 5/8" GYP. BOARD (TYP.) e . [1-46] — engineers,INC
(RaCkM'ch,Jul\rl]tTlFr)\l%L; '[j' FINGERS CONTINUOUS T = SR 15061 TYP I CAL FRONT 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
- fL i EXCEPT AT . . a Palma Ave., Suite
CONSTRUCTED i PN, S BRACES (N) 3/4"E"0" PLYWOOD MT+2" AFF Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056
WITH PERFORATED : B
|| o —— FRONT e TYPICAL BOX WITH INTERIOR TYPICAL BOX Tt 219 T 2o
600 il 13 (MAX.WT. = 500#) " N 500 .
! - 3 SIDE i 24 00D STUDS (TYP) e SIDE VIEW TS
ﬁﬂ C ) .
1 BRACES ﬂ ) ) 3.06 | [199] [~— CONCEALED
1] 000 " 78
88.90 - 5 S 3 1078 N N N | (78] 3.06 N [ | I 3&%@ ]
‘ 1.38 —
. 1] 45X 30 [78]
—+ -ﬂ GrrX e [35] 6(1/2, 3/4)
: i . . . . . 15(112, 314) TYP CONCENTRIC KO. TYPICAL MOUNTING OF
[ ] 3
CONCENTRIC KO.
FLOOR MOUNTED ﬂﬁ 41 .72" ® e @ @ @ @ é é é ©/ QO, QOB BREAKE RS
EQUIPMENT [] (1) 3/8" DIA. x 2-1/2" EMBED. HILTI KB-TZ2
(AT, = 5008 D 3/8" DIA. x 2-1/2" EMBED. HILTIKB-TZ2 (ICC ESR 2 PLACES {Lﬁ%?gﬁég%%f,ﬁfg,ﬁ“gﬁkﬁ‘g“‘g o e ® ° ° ° ® \O @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @
s (L)ieael)%élx;igéwoummd HOLE TOCéNCRETE (4 ANCHORS PER RACK) 120 %61 - ® O O @ O @ @ @
(E) 4" THK CONCRETE 1 ANCHORS PER RACK) (E) 4" THK CONCRETE U740 ° o °
SLAB ON GRADE It 1 SLAB ON GRADE 6 PLACES o 1(1-1/4, 1-1/2, 1(1-1/4, 1-1/2, 2
I | o e ° e e e e 2,2-1/2, 3) 2-1/2, 3, 3-1/2) INCHES
E{E: m— : : : 1 ° CONCENTRIC KO CONCENTRIC KO .
- FRONT VIEW i b i T e ’ ’ ’ DUAL DIMENSIONS: 1 [ IMETERS
—_— (RACK MOUNT PDU MOUNTING DETAILS) ® ® o ° ° ° E N DWALL WITH KN OCKO UTS
50.39" LEFT SIDE VIEW REAR VIEW . ol® (OTHER ENDWALL IS BLANK) MAXIMUM MAXIMUM 9y R 5
. ° . ° MAIN LUGS NUMBER OF
1020 | . [Tcanens covrer N . o . . . . AMPERERATING | CIRCUITS | IN | MM | IN | MM | IN | MM
_ i .— | M -— CHANNEL MOLA’;?%? BRACKET KIT ® ° 100A 18 26.00 660 21.00 533 11.00 279
! — T B e f 0.66 - (are . ° ° e 30 32.00 813 27.00 686 15.00 381
795" ‘\ \ FMA”[’ e ﬂ?”“ F, ﬁ Cwonsae [T ) o * . . . . 30 3200 | 813 | 27.00 | 686 | 15.00 | 381
a0 o e 0.98" (ICC ESR #4266) @ EACH 049" @ 42 & 54 38.00 965 33.00 838 15.00 381
- : 0 e | .67" ﬁ " 4 AN MOQJN;EF({SRFLOIIS_\ © ' 225A ’ ' . S C I E N C E LAB
f o : :/% BRUSH STRIPS oehten e ON 1 . A\ . . : : : : : : :
46.53" i s 4 QPENINGS w035 SIDE "ZERO." AT FAGTORY SETTINGS. o096 _L ol® p \ : : : : : : :
DEPTH Sty grame | e | s 45.20" J e N . RENOVATION
a 0o TO 37.76" MAX. . N 20.28"
W/O DOORS “T°° o o - VERTICALS AAIGLE Fon e v CENTER = Pices ;%%ADVXU gssgg 18 26.00 660 21.00 533 15.00 381
e 0 . o e 12 SQUIN. - 2.95" |—0.39"
89.80 22 83" Dt sl il vi-vikey 04029 sorTom viEw W FEED THRU LUGS 30 3200 | 813 | 27.00 | 686 | 1500 | 381 AT
- H | MINZJEE’;ING | ® #12x3" WOOD SCREWS @ 6"0.C.
s - T PEREM3I0— o s | —z76 —] TYP. @ EACH WOOD STUD FOR TYPE 3R APPLICATIONS USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH PBA711 30 38.00 965 33.00 838 15.00 381
s : , 6.(:)0" ' | 225A WITH 42 & 54 44.00 | 1118 | 39.00 991 15.00 381 GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
) ‘ 2 s ] -3 N i ye . TERMINATE VERIZON INCOMING SERVICE WITH 66/110 NQ PANELBOARDS MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF UL LISTED. SUB FEED LUGS 72 50.00 | 1270 | 4500 | 1143 | 1500 | 381 321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
Expr v;;f;fgiLJ — | ermon FRONT 1 \ PUNCH BLOCKS AND RED PHONE, FAX AND OTHER 84 56.00 1422 51.00 1295 15.00 381 POMONA, CA 91766
o e FrONT B 3.92" —| |=—21.65"—\ e 245 LEFT SiDE ViEW ANALOG PHONE LINES. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION. BOX: CODE GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL. ONE ENDWALL IS BLANK, 30&42 | 3800 | 965 | 33.00 | 838 | 15.00 | 381
CLEARANCE BRACKET KIT, SEE DETAIL-A
s A SeCTioNgs  CAVBEADWSTEDTO | BOTTOM VIEW v ony o Bt ERONT VIEW THE OTHER HAS KNOCKOUTS. 225A WITH 54 4400 | 1118 | 39.00 991 15.00 381
29.04" SPLACES LUEULERO NSDE AN D (I CEELIOIIR SMAEIAL. @ each NouNTING HoLE FEED THRU LUGS 72 50.00 | 1270 | 45.00 | 1143 | 15.00 | 381
TOP VIEW THE INGREN LT MIN FRONT: MONO-FLAT CONSTRUCTION WITH CONCEALED TRIM SCREWS AND 84 5600 | 1422 | 51.00 | 1295 | 15.00 381
DOORS FULLY OPENED EVERY 6mm
(E(!RUSH STRIPS REMOVEE)» NOTES: EI(_)EOCR;'Eg\IIg;EEPSOQINFEID“g\(/;SQEI_BIEA:l\IJEIIE:)DEF”\II-?gASEFI’_H';I?'IlggD STEEL 30 50.00 1270 45.00 1143 15.00 381
1. INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH NEC AND CEC REGULATIONS. . 295A WITH SUB 42 & 54 56.00 1422 51.00 1295 15.00 381
— 2. PLEASE REFER TO THE PRODUCT MANUALS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION. FEED BREAKER 72 62.00 1575 57'00 1448 15'00 381
50.93 4. NET WEIGHT OF UNIT IS 408 LBS. LOCK: FLUSH LOCK WITH BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL ESCUTCHEON. : 1797 : 1600 | 12.00 281
61.36" 5. CABLE ENTRY IS TOP OF UNIT. ipovETRC viEws NSR-251 KEY. 84 68.00 63.00 :
6. FRONT AND REAR SERVICE ACCESS REQUIRED.

AV & IDF EQUIPMENT RACK ANCHORAGE DETAIL (NEW) BACKBOARD INSTALLATION ELECTRICAL PANEL DETAIL

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

— #6 GREEN INSULATED GROUNDING 1" WIDE STAINLESS STEEL WALL
CONDUCTORS TO MOUNTING BRACKET 800 S. GAREY AVENUE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, WITH MINIMUM 2" STANDOFF
METALLIC PATHWAYS. ETC SEE POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

SPECIFICATION DIVISION 27

NEMA STANDARD PRE-DRILLED
AND TAPPED HOLE LAYOUT.

STAINLESS STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT W/

/\\ A HELICAL SPLIT LOCK WASHER.

1/4" X 4" X 36" PLATED COPPER BUS BAR - FOR MDF

A v 0
0o
ii g 0 - STAINLESS STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT DOUBLE LUG.
/ ) A0 g BURNDY HYGROUND TYPE HIGH COMPRESSION
( D 0 ‘l GROUNDING TERMINAL. (TYPICAL)
{ s

<

K: DIRECT CONNECTION WITH MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE
GROUND IN BUILDING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
> EXTENSION TO OTHER TELECOMMUNICATION ROOMS.

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

CONNECTION WITH ROOM ELECTRICAL
BUILDING GROUND POINT #6 AWG.

ELECTRICAL
DETAILS

DIRECT CONNECTION WITH BUILDING STEEL OR SEPARATE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND (WHERE APPLICABLE).

DATE 10/07/2025

PSARE A# 03-125098
FILE NO. 19-H20

SHEET

T E4.2
TELECOMMUNICATIONS(MAIN) GROUNDING BUS BAR- 'TMGB'




( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125098 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QATE: 10/31/2025 j

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
DWG_V1 04/25/25
DWG_V2 07/15/25
DWG_V3 10/07/25

Architects

multi-
discipline
collaborative

|
M [E‘"““"“

. . 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056
Tel: (213) 746-2844

Fax: (213) 746-6463

BT OQUIECT TO FRE ALARY SYSTEN 10 DISKBLE THE UTLITY SCIENCE LAR
\. f) REFER TO FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
’ T RENOVATION
Q o 0’ OPTIONAL AT

T/ GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
FIRE ALARM RELAY 32;2’)VM(L)'$\I>XN§ATS1"‘7£‘$/E-
ISIMET Monitoring Beacon (SIGA-CR) . ’
ISIMET Fuel Gas Sensor (FGS) Beagon Flashes upon Emerggency_ ISIMET Gas P_ressgre Transmitter
Adjustable PPM Gas Detector. (Installed in S—Serles)
24VAC Solenoid Power Wire Detects leaks in gas

A (18AWG/4 Shielded per Connection) line prior to startup.

24VVAC Solenoid Power Wire

(18AWG/4 Shielded per Connection) \

Cold Water (1")
Natural Gas (1")

Dedicated 120VAC, 15A “'4' POMONA UNIFIED
— SCHOOL DISTRICT

ISIMET Panic Button (IPO)

N/O Panic Button Multiples can be
installed and wired in parallel.

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

Relay
(Controls Electrical Contactor)

|_——120VAC ELECTRICAL

120V Line /0 CONTACTOR
v |_—120v LOAD
| g
(E— o | LY ISIMET Utility Controller (UtC)
.':fgé: 0 DIMENSONS:

5:.]'% - COVER - 12.35" W X 14.35" T —

;-1.4 04( : ) -BOX-10"X 12" X 3.5"D <
gt I' 0 4-SwiTCH ILI;ISI?FEEE’\II\I)PENT UTILITY CONTROLLER (GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC, ISIMET S-Séries O dp)
! 8 INPUTS ENCLOSURE 30"H x 24"W x 8"D, — _I
Exhaust Fan Re|ay_/ ] 0 (REMOTE PANIC BUTTON / FUEL GAS SENSOR / SHOWER MONITOR) FLUSHED MOUNTED m —
(Controls 120V Exhaust Fan) OPTIONAL: (EMS / FIRE ALARM INPUT) (1) 24VAC Gas Solenoid (1") <

OUTPUTS (1) 24VAC Water Solenoid (1") |_
0 (E-SERIES / FAN CONTROL / BEACON) (1) Unions and Y-Strainer I_
(2) Ball Valves, 1" o LIJ
. A

ISIMET E-Series LL]

ENCLOSURE 15H x 12W x 4"D,
SURFACE MOUNTED
(1) Electrical Contactor (12 Circuits)

(1) Relay for Exhaust Fan 7
(1) 24VAC Relay for Electrical Contactor @/)

~—
(1) Ground Lug o

Yo

9|
ISIMET Emergency Shower Monitor DATE 10/07/2075
Attaches to Emergency Shower and asserts panic upon detecting water flow.
Recommend installation of water hammer/shock arrester/arrestor. DSA At A# 03-125098

(Monitor Only: Does NOT control the water to Eyewash/Shower Stations)

FILE NO. 19-H20

1.  Use 18AWG/4 Shielded (Not Included) for Control Wiring.

E4.3
ISIMET LP1 LABORATORY UTILITY SAFETY SYSTEM - WIRING DIAGRAM




( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FRONT WALL RIGHT EQUIPMENT RACK
APP: 03-125098 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
DTP Tx-01 DTP Rx-01 DTP Tx-03 DTP Rx-03 ss O FLS [0 ACS [0
DTP T HWP 4K 231D DTP HDMI 4K 230 Rx DTP HDMI 4K 230 Tx DTP R HWP 4K 231D — DATE: 10/31/2025
60-1421-13 60-1271-13 60-1271-12 60-1531-13 |
HDMI DTP OUT DTPIN HDMI HDMI DTP OUT DTP IN HDMI HDMI 75" SIDE
—[FTYPEA] [RJ-45 F] ——— — — — — — — | — — — > [RJ-45 F] [F TYPE A] ] [F TYPEA] [RJ-45 F] — — — — — — — — — > [RJ-45 F] [F TYPE A] > DISPLAY
—_1 AuDIO RS-232[DTP] | AUDIO | —_1 AuDIO AUDIO | 1
[35 JACK F] [3 POLE CS! [5 POLE CS] [35 JACK] [5 POLE CS] RS.232
—frower  ROUTPTEL— — Power SR — C—— s POWER [—€——————— — Power TSR > | REV DESCRIPTION DATE
w/ RSB 129 [PN: 60-604-02] DWG V1 04/25/25
DWG_V2 07/15/25
POWER SUPPLY
D > +12VDC, 4.0A
FRONT WALL LEFT DWG V3 10/07/25
DXP HD-01
DTP Tx-02 DTP Rx-02 DXP 44 HD 4K PLUS DTP Tx-04 DTP Rx-04
DTP T HWP 4K 231 D DTP HDMI 4K 230 Rx 60-1493-21 DTP HDMI 4K 230 Tx DTP R HWP 4K 231 D —
60-1421-13 60-1271-13 1| How oM | 0ot 60-1271-12 60-1531-13 |
[F TYPE A] [F TYPE A] 75,, SIDE
HDMI
Y L] M — S >[N iRy >N R [ > [Ple e ————— — — — > [FTYREA > DISPLAY
_ | aubio RS-232[DTP] | AUDIO [ 003 | HDMI HDM] | 003 _ | aubio AUDIO [ _ 1
[3.5 JACK F] [3 POLE CS [5 POLE CS] P [FTYPEA] [F TYPE A] [3.5 JACK] [5 POLE CS]
— POWER IFFz%%T_ P — — POWER [55%]_232&'5] — > FD'WPE Al IF TYEE'\A]I B (::>—>_ [Fsssﬁ%{zél%ﬂ POWER —€—— — POWER [55%]_232&5 —<
(5 POLECS [ w/ RSB 129 [PN: 60-604-02]
__ | rRemotE AUDIO [002
[3 POLE CS] [5 POLE CS]
TLP-01 - - — — > I[_I‘\/’RJI\-‘45] [a/gEIFF] e
— | — A rowe SPDIF |00z <) 3 | POWERSUPPLY
| [RCAF] +12VDC, 4.0A
TLP PRO 725M
[ || 60-1563-03
— R . —] OFE HDMI DTP Tx-05 DTP Rx-05
701141 — -F.E. HDMI OUT
MOUNTED w/ RWM 2 [PN:70-1141-23] | MIRACAST L DTP HDMI 4K 230 Tx DTP R HWP 4K 231D
60-1271-12 60-1531-13 CAMPUS = g |
> HDMI DTP OUT < > DTP IN HDMI LAN HDMI > 86" VIEWSONIC
[F TYPE A] [R45F [ ~ — — — — — - - [RJ-45 F] [F TYPE A] MAIN DISPLAY
_ | aubio AUDIO [ _ 1
[3.5 JACK] [5 POLE CS]
RS-232/IR RS-232/IR RS-232
(5 POLE CS] POWER —<€¢—————— — POWER sPoLE Cs) —<€ >
w/ RSB 129 [PN: 60-604-02]
WPD-02
DTP Rx-06 MVC-01 @4— ——————————————— 7
WPD 101 3.5 mm : POWER SUPPLY
70-1173-01 DTP HDMI 4K 230 Rx MVC 121 xi aj—>— DTP Tx-06 |
60-1271-13 60-2048-01 +12VDC, 4.0A - |
_ | aupio AUDIO @ DTP T HWP 4K 231 D
[3.5 JACK] [3 POLE CS] —<
" - |_ — — > [EI)RTJF->4|§F] F TYEE% >»— I[-5”\I‘9%LE [eXS)] AU[E')SKl3 EE(Eg 60-1421-12 |
SUPPORT ALS AUDIO | , MIC 1 AUDIO (VAR J
[LOCATION: TBD] | [5 POLE CS] [3 POLE CS] [5 POLE CS > E’,‘:D-WPE . E[EJP_‘%UFT] L <« —
— power Rs-232/R [ —{mic2 Rs-232 [
| [5 POLE CS] [3 POLE CS] [3 POLE CS] 1 I[%USDJRCK - R[%-é%ZL Dgg l
| — PowER 6 POLECS] — —| POWER PO —
/ RSB 129 [PN: 60-604-02
L —@ W [ ] LOCATED BEHIND VIEWSONIC DISPLAY
Architects
VL-01 VLPA-01 XPA-01
VLR 302 VLPA 1 XPA 2001-70V
60-1637-01 L 70-1356-01 60-850-01 mulfi
discipline
- [FEEFI"SZE Cs] [F\ilj'-%ui;r] < ———— — — — — — — _—— > ?{?(?ll-%SE IEI]FT [3 Poﬁg%lg] > é‘UF%?E cs] 2 F’ot\leJ Ec)lgi collaborative
2 EEFI’_SZE cs T —] POWER 3 POFESE'%:asZ] — — POWER [SCP%’}‘_ERCOSH — TAP @ 16 WATTS EACH u
ineers,INC
w/ RSB 129 [PN: 60-604-02] engineers
. . 5101 E La Palma Ave., Suite 205
Consulting Engineers Anaheim Hills, CA 92807-2056
IPCP-01 Tel: (213) 746-2844
IPCP Pro 250 xi Fax: (213) 746-6463
VLM 3002H 60191101
42-255-03
@( 1 5 POLCEOCMS‘]] —<€ >@ \/ \/
—z L B POlECY — FF 120T FF 120T
1, 2 aroe s — 42-120-13 42-120-13
—+ ° Brole &G —
GND
— BRoIres)  sPoles —
—— —— POWER RIAN—€—————— - - — — — — — — — — -

PPC 25
————————————————————————————————————————————— > | -] () 60-887-01

N
A\
S—

-
—] POENETWORK [—

@_ _________ > L SPEAKER CABLE

e ——————— > | OFE / SUPPLIED BY OTHER VENDOR

|

| IPL EXP-01 .

60-1905-01
| SCHOOL PAGING SPEAKER
- > s 13 POl CY <€ >@ 25/70 VOLT & 4/8 OHM S( : I E N ( : E LAB
cow | )@ OFE / SUPPLIED BY OTHER VENDOR
[3 POLE CS]

w/ RSB 123 [PN: 60-604-21] R E N OVAT I O N

AT

GAREY HIGH SCHOOL
321 W. LEXINGTON AVE.
POMONA, CA 91766

POMONA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

800 S. GAREY AVENUE
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91766

ELECTRICAL
DETAILS

DATE 10/07/2025
DSAA#
A# 03-125098
NOTES: FILE NO. 19-H20
1. THIS IS A CONCEPTUAL BASED DRAWING AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR WIRING DIAGRAM
USE. SHEET

2. ALL CABLING FOR EXTRON SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTRON CABLES TO BE PROVIDED AS PART OF
THE EXTRON SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FROM DISTRICT ITS.

E4.4
SC
EXTRON WIRING DIAGRAM ?;E




